cof
Final Order No. DOH-10-0208-° e moA

FILED DATE -___1{2e{2C10C
Department of Health
STATE OF FLORIDA b o Wi
BOARD OF MEDICINE By A A ency Clerk
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
vs. DOH CASE NOS.: 2006-05930

DOAH CASE NO.: 08-4197PL
LICENSE NO.: ME0059702

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

Respondent.
/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, on
December 4, 2009, in Orlando, Florida, for the purpose of
considering the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Order,
Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order, Petitioner’s
Response to Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order,
Petitioner’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order, and
Respondent’s Response to Petitioner’s Exceptions to the
Recommended Order {copies of which are attached hereto as
Exhibits A, B, C, and D respectively) in the above-styled cause.
Petitioner was represented by Greg Marr, Assistant General
Counsel. Respondent was represented by Kenneth Metzger,

Esquire.



Upon review of the Recommended Order, the argument of the
parties, and after a review of the complete record in this case,
the Board makes the following findings and conclusions.

RULINGS ON RESPONDENT’'S EXCEPTIONS

The Board reviewed the Respondent’s Exceptions to the
Recommended Order and the Petitioner’s Response to Respondent’s
Exceptions and rules as follows:

1. Exception to Findings of Fact 1: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the findings of fact in paragraph 41
on page 9 of the Recommended Order on the grounds that the
finding was based on competent substantial evidence.

2. Exception to Findings of Fact 2: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the second sentence in the findings

of fact in paragraph 48 on page 10 of the Recommended Order on

the grounds that the finding was based on competent substantial
evidence.

3. Exceptions to Conclusion of Law 1: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the conclusion of law 61 on page 15
of the Recommended Order because Petitioner’s application of

Section 458.331(1) (m), Florida Statutes, to the circumstances
presented to in this matter is based on the clear unambiguous

language of the statute. The Respondent’s claim as to the



legislative intent behind Section 458.331(1) (m) is misplaced
because the statute is clear and unambiguous.

4. Excepticns to Conclusion of Law 2: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the conclusion of law 78 on page 20
of the Recommended Order. The Respondent asserted that because
the legal conclusion was predicated on a factual finding that he
believed should have been rejected (see exception 1 to findings
of fact), the legal conclusion should also be rejected. The
Board, however, already rejected Respondent’s first exception to
the factual findings, and therefore, rejected the exception to
the corresponding legal conclusion.

5. Exceptions to Conclusion of Law 3: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the conclusion of law 78 on page 20
of the Recommended Order. The Respondent took further exception
to conclusion of law 78 on the grounds that the Petitioner
failed to prove all the elements of malpractice as set forth in
Section 766.102, Florida Statutes. The Board rejected the
Respondent’s exception based on the grounds set forth by the
Petitioner in its Response to Petitioner’s Exceptions to the
Recommended Order.

6. Exceptions to Conclusion of Law 4: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the conclusion of law 80 on pages 20

and 21 of the Recommended Order. The Respondent asserted that
3



because the legal conclusion was predicated on a factual finding
that he believed should have been rejected (see exception 1 to
findings of fact), the legal conclusion should also be rejected.
The Board rejected the Respondent’s exception based on the
grounds set forth by the Petitioner in its Response to
Petitioner’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order.

7. Exceptions to Conclusion of Law 5: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the conclusion of law 82 on page 21
of the Recommended Order based on the grounds set forth by the
Petitioner in its Response to Petitioner’s Exceptions to the
Recommended Order.

8. Exceptions to Conclusion of Law .6: The Board denied

Respondent’s exceptions to the conclusion of law 94 on page 24
and 25 of the Recommended Order because the Board believed that
there was clear and convincing evidence in the record supporting
the underlying conclusion of law. More specifically, the Board
found that there was evidence in the record provided by the
Petitioner’s expert supporting the finding that having to look
for the missing fetal body part in the hospital exposed the
patient to further potential injury.

RULINGS ON PETITIONER’S EXCEPTIONS

9. Exceptions to Conclusion of Law 1 and 2: The Board

denied Petitioner’s exceptions to conclusions of law 72 and 890

4



in the Recommended Order. The Board believes that the
requirement to have a DEA registration in order to prescribe
certain medications is a “legal obligation” that is placed on a
physician, not a minimum standard of care as to the appropriate
care and treatment to render to a patient. There are no
supporting findings of fact that indicate that ordering Demerol
for the patient in this case was medically inappropriate other
than the legal obligation for the ordering physician to have a
DEA registration. The DEA registration has nothing to do with
whether a patient received appropriate care and treatment in
accordance with the standard of care.

The exceptions were also denied based on the reasons set
forth in Respondent’s Response to Petitioner’s Exceptions.

10. The Board accepted and approved Petitioner’s exceptions
to conclusion of law 85 in the Recommended Order and its
substituted language for paragraph 85. Conclusion of Law 85 in
the Recommended Order inaccurately states that the
Administrative Complaint alleges that the Respondent committed

medical malpractice in violation of Section 458.331(1) (g). The

Administrative Complaint does not allege medical malpractice in
viclation of Section 458.331(1) (g). The Respondent had no

objection to the exception and the change.



11. Exceptions to Conclusion of Law 4: The Board approved

in part and denied in part Petitioner’s exceptions to conclusion
of law 86 on page 23 if the Recommended Order. To the extent
that the ALJ was making a determination that the Respondent did
not violate Section 458.331(1) {g) because he was not involved in
illicit activity at the time he ordered the Demerol, the Board
rejects the ALJ’s legal conclusion and accepts the Petitioner’s
exception. It has been previously determined by this Board and
upheld by the Third District Court of Appeals in Waters v.
Department of Health, Board of Medicine, 962 So.2d 1011 (Fla.
3rd DCA 2007) there need not be illicit activity on the part of
the physician when finding that a physician violated Section
458.331(1) (gq). This finding is supported by Board’s previous
cases, case law, and is more reasonable than that set forth by
the ALJ.

The Board, however, rejects the Petitioner’s objection to
the ALJ’s finding that the Respondent did not violate Section
458.331(1) (q) because he ordered rather than prescribed the
Demerol he administered to the patient. The Petitioner asserts
that there is no difference between prescribing and ordering a
drug, and therefore, the Respondent could be found to have
violated Section 458.331(1) (g). The Board rejects this

reasoning because it believes there is a difference between

6



prescribing and ordering a drug. While “ordering” is not
explicitly defined in statute, Chapter 458 makes a clear
distinction between the two. For example, while under Section
458.347(4) (e), physician assistants are authorized to prescribe
certain drugs under certain conditions, under Section
458.347(4) (e)9., such restrictions are not applicable to
physician assistants “ordering” drugs for hospitalized patients
under a supervisory physician’s delegation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The findings of fact set forth in the Recommended Order
are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

2. There is competent substantial evidence to support the
findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF ILAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant
to Section 120.57(1l), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes.

2. The conclusions of law set forth in the Recommended
Order are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by
reference with the exception of Paragraph 85 of the Recommended
Order which is amended to read as follows:

85. Count IIT of the Administrative Complaint

alleged that the Respondent violated Subsection
458.331(1) (gq) Florida Statutes (2005), by

7



“prescribing, dispensing, administering, mixing, or
otherwise preparing a legend drug , including any
controlled substance, other than in the course of the
physician’s professional practice.” Specifically, the
Petitioner alleged that the Respondent violated
Subsection 458.331(1) (g) Florida Statutes (2005), by
ordering Demerol without proper DEA registration and
through the administration of “excessive” Cytotec.

RESPONDENT'’ S EXCEPTIONS TO THE PENALTY

1. Exception to Penalty 1: The Board denied Respondent’s

first exception to the penalty because it does not possess the
authority to determine whether an imposition of a penalty
violates the principle of equal protection and because the
recommended penalty is within the Board’s disciplinary
guidelines as stated in its rules.

2. Exception to Penalty 2: The Board denied Respondent’s

second exception to the penalty because the recommended penalty
is within the Board’s disciplinary guidelines as stated in its
rules.

3. Exception to Penalty 3: The Board denied Respondent’s

third exception to the penalty because the recommended penalty
is within the Board’s disciplinary guidelines as stated in its
rules.
PENALTY
Upon a complete review of the record in this case, the

Board determines that the penalty recommended by the

8



Administrative Law Judge be ACCEPTED. WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Respondent shall pay the costs associated with this
case in the amount of $20,000.00. Said costs shall be paid
within 30 days from the date this Final QOrder is filed.

2. Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State
of Florida is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of 2 years.

3. Following the period of suspension, Respondent shall be
placed on probation for a period of 3 years subject to the
following terms and conditions:

a. Respondent shall appear before the Board’s Probation
Committee at the first meeting after said probation commences,
at the last meeting of the Probation Committee preceding
termination of probation, quarterly, and at such other times
requested by the Committee. Respondent shall be noticed by
Board staff of the date, time and place of the Board’s Probation
Committee whereat Respondent’s appearance is required. Failure
of the Respondent to appear as requested or directed shall be
considered a viclation of the terms of probation, and shall

subject the Respondent to disciplinary action. Unless otherwise

provided in the Final Order, appearances at the Probation

Committee shall be made gquarterly.




b. Respondent shall not practice except under the direct
supervision of a BOARD CERTIFIED OB/GYN physician fully licensed
under Chapter 458 who has been approved by the Probation
Committee. The supervisory physician shall share offices with
Respondent. Absent provision for and compliance with the terms
regarding temporary approval of a supervising physician set
forth below, Respondent shall cease practice and not practice
until the Probation Committee approves a supervising physician.
Respondent shall have the supervising physician appear at the
first probation appearance before the Probation Committee.

Prior to approval of the supervising physician by the Committee,
the Respondent shall provide to the supervising physician a copy
of the Administrative Complaint and Final Order filed in this
case. A failure of the Respondent or the supervising physician
to appear at the scheduled probation meeting shall constitute a
violation of the Board’s Final Order. Prior to the approval of
the supervising physician by the committee, Respondent shall
submit to the committee a current curriculum vitae and
description of the current practice of the proposed supervising
physician. Said materials shall be received in the Board office
no later than fourteen days béfore the Respondent’s first

scheduled probation appearance. The attached definition of a

10



supervising physician is incorporated herein. The
responsibilities of a supervising physician shall include:
(1) Submit quarterly reports, in affidavit form, which

shall include:

A, Brief statement of why physician is on probation.
B. Description of probationer’s practice.
C. Brief statement of probationer’s compliance with terms

of probation.

D. Brief description of probationer’s relationship with

supervising physician.

E. Detail any problems which may have arisen with

probationer.

F. Report to the Board any violation by the probationer of

Chapter 456 and 458, Florida Statutes, and the rules

promulgated pursuant thereto.

b. 1In view of the need for ongoing and continuous
monitoring or supervision, Respondent shall also submit the
curriculum vitae and name of an alternate supervising/monitoring
physician who shall be approved by Probation Committee. Such
physician shall be licensed pursuant to Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes, and shall have the same duties and responsibilities as
specified for Respondent’s monitoring/supervising physician

during those periods of time which Respondent’s

11



monitoring/supervising physician is temporarily unable to
provide supervision. Prior to practicing under the indirect
supervision of the alternate monitoring physician or the direct
supervision of the alternate supervising physician, Respondent
shall so advise the Board in writing. Respondent shall further
advise the Board in writing of the period of time during which
Respondent shall practice under the supervision of the alternate
monitoring/supervising physician. Respondent shall not practice
unless Respondent is under the supervision of either the
approved supervising/monitoring physician or the approved
alternate.

c. CONTINUITY OF PRACTICE

(1) TOLLING PROVISIONS.

In the event the Respondent leaves the State of Florida for
a period of 30 days or more or otherwise does not or may not
engage in the active practice of medicine in the State of
Florida, then certain provisions of the requirements in the
Final Order shall be tolled and shall remain in a tolled status
until Respondent returns to the active practice of medicine in
the State of Florida. Respondent shall notify the Compliance
Officer 10 days prior to his/her return to practice in the State

of Florida. Unless otherwise set forth in the Final Order, the

12



following requirements and only the following requirements shall

be tolled until the Respondent returns to active practice:

(A) The time period of probation shall be tolled.

(B) The provisions regarding supervision whether direct or

indirect by the monitor/supervisor, and required reports

from the monitor/supervisor shall be tolled.

{2) ACTIVE PRACTICE.

In the event that Respondent leaves the active practice of
medicine for a period of one year or more, the Respondent may be
required to appear before the Board and demonstrate the ability
to practice medicine with reasonable skill and safety to
patients prior to resuming the practice of medicine in the State
of Florida.

RULING ON AMENDED MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

The Board reviewed the Petitioner’s Amended Motion to
Assess Costs, Respondent’s Response and Objections to
Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs; Petitioner’s Reply to
Respondent’s Response and Objections to Petitioner’s Motion to
Assess Costs; Notice of Supplemental Authority to Respondent’s
Response and Objections to Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs.
The Board imposes the costs associated with this case in the
amount of $102,303.21. Said costs are to be paid within 30 days

from the date this Final Order is filed.
13



(NOTE: SEE RULE 64B8-8.0011, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY FINAL ORDER, THE RULE SETS FORTH THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR PERFORMANCE OF ALL PENALTIES CONTAINED IN THIS FINAL
ORDER. )

DONE AND ORDERED this 25 day of I
2010

25 Lo

BOARD OF MEDICINE
7/ ﬂé@%@

Larry cPherson, Jr., Exe ?Ge Director
For Fred Bearison, M.D. Chalr

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY
FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY
FILING FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN
THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF
APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE
ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to JAMES S.

PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D., 1103 Lucerne Terrace, Orlando, Florida

14



7004 2510 DODBY 9kk1 3945

32806; to Kenneth Metzger, Esquire, Metzger, Grossman, Furlow &
Bayo, LLC, 1408 N. Piedmont Way, Tallahassee, Florida 32308; to
William F. Quattlebaum, Administrative Law Judge, Division of
Adminis;rative Hearings, The DeSoto Building, 1230 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; and by intercoffice
delivery to Ephraim Livingston, Department of Health, 4052 Bald

Cypress Way, Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3253 this

-
,:ifp day of L

201D

U.S. Postal Servicem
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Postmark
Here

Sent To™ \ \

Street, Apt. Noy
or PO Box No.

[ City, State, ZIP+4

{
PS Form 3800. June 2002 See Reverse for instructions

N

15



Aug 25 2008 13:19
Aug 25 2008 12:17  P.03

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,

v. CASE NOS.: 2006-05930

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D,,

RESPONDENT.
/

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its

undersigned counsel, and files this Administrative: Complaint bfgefore the

Board of Medicine against the Respondent, James s Pen'dergraft,é v, M.D,,

andin support thereof a!leges

1.  Petitioner is the state department charged with regu(atmg the

praétzce of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida S‘catutesl Chapter

456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes

2, - At all times material to this Complaint, ReSponderﬁt was a

licensed ‘physician within the State of Florida, having been issue}:! license

iumber 59702.

James §. Pendergraft, IV, MD, Case 2006-03930

o

1
5

!

oo g i et i e .

8002 ¥ T gy

AR

_13675_




~ how to take it were given to Patient S.B. and she was sent home |

_13676_

~soften and dilate the cervix to induce {abor) with mstructnons on

Aug 25 2008 13:20
Aug 25 2008 12:17

|
|
!

0

=

ando, Florida 32806.

in Orlando specializing in abortions. This facility is not hospital.

year-old female, presented to EPOC requesting. an electwet

Respondent was her physician. : :
|

p. 04

3. Respondent’s address of record is 1105 Lucerné Terrace,
4,  Respondent is board certtfled in Obstetn(s and Gyneoblogy
5. Atall times material to this case, Respondent, alone or with one

or more partners, owned and operated EPOC Cumc, Inc. ¢ EPOC"), located

6.  On or about February 3 2006, Patient S.B,, a twenty-seven (27)

abortion.

§
i

| 7. A history and physical and ultrasound were performed and

documented and the gestational age of the fetus placed at

weeks. Cytotec medication (administered orally or intra-vaginally

about 19
that helps

when and

and the procedure was begun at the clinic using Cytotec

James S, Pendergraft, IV. MD, Case 2006-03930

et e 5 it iiin =

8.  However, Patient 5.B. did not return to EPOC until Feébruary 6

9. Patient S.B. also received Demerol (a controlled tubstance
listed in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes) and Phenergan during th(e process.

. v {
The medical records indicate that the Respondent orderpd these




me

wa

am

™)
uity
. trar

as

fug 25 2008 13:20
Aug 25 2008 12:17 p. 05

dications. During 'au times relevant in this case, the Responde{nt did not

have a current, valid DEA number to allow him, as a licensed physician, to

prescribe, order or administer controlled substances,

1 10. The treatment plan for Patient S.B. was for Cytotec-200 ug

every four hours. However, by Respondent’s order,-: oné additional dosage

5 administered at EPOC two hours after a prior dosage. [The total
ount of Cytotec administered was excessive. |
11, Following that additional dosage, at about 3 .PM onf February
the patient started experiencing right llowér quadrant :pain. An
asound found the fetus to be outside the uteriné éavity. She was
nsferred o a hospital, Orlando Regional Medical Center, and tf;mderwent
bpracervical hysterectomy and repair of a laceratib’n. ‘ |

12. The delivered fetus was missing a portion of Ethe lower left limb

that was subsequently located at the EPOC Clinic, BéCauée the Respondent

did

not advise the hospital that part of the fetus’ lower limb lhad been

removed, there were unnecessary delays during surgery trying tp find the

migsing extremity and taking an additional x-ray to confirm that gﬁt was not
inside the abdomen. |

James S. Pendergraft, 1V, MD, Case 2006-05930 ' , P 3

_13677_




13678

cirgumstances,

removal of & portion of the fetal limb.

through sixteen (16) as if fully set forth herein.

James

Aug 25 2008 13:20
hug 25 2008 12:17 - P.0s

1
|
z
1

13.  Respondent’s apparent attempted Duation and Extractron (D&E)

F| Patient S.8B. was performed without sufficient dllatnon of the berwx and
cansed a cervical lacerat:on That may have lead to the uterme rupture.

The removal of the fatal hmb should not have been performed {under the

|
14 The medical records lack adequate documentatidn of the

i
{

15. Respondent feli below the standard of care When knéwing that

he id not possess a current, valid DEA number, he nonetheless grescnbed

ord\ered or administered controlled substances to Patient S.B.

16. Respondent falled to keep adequate medlcal recbrds that

justified the course of treatment for Patient S.B.

!
-17. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs | one (1)

i

18. Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutés (2005), sets forth

gfounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medii:ineffoﬁ failinb to keep

legible medical records that justify the course of treatment mclddmg, but

t hmated to, patient histories; examination resuits; test resu!ts, records of

S, Pendergratt, IV, MD, Case 2006-05930 ‘ 4

frd




Aug 25 2008 13:20
dug 25 2008 12:18 . p. 07

|
| |
dr*gs prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and reports of corsultatxons
and hospitalizations. | |
18. Respondent failed to keep legible medical records ﬁ;hat justify
the course of Patient 5.B/s medical treatment m one or mc;re of the
. following ways: |
A, | By failing to keep adequate medrcal records th&t Justnﬂed
the course of treatment for Patient: s, B.;
B. By falling to document why he ordered or adi'mmstered
one additional dosage Cytotec-zoo Hg two hOL;rS after a
prior dosage; o
C. By apparently attempting a DRE without docuv'a}lénting or
justifying the proéedure; | |
D. By inadequate documentation of tﬁe removal oﬁi a portion
of the fetal limb. | |
20, Based on the foregoing, Respondent’ hasf; violatedi! Section
458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2005), by failing tb kéép Elegiblj? medical

records that justify the course of Patient §.B.s medical treatment. |

Jameg'S. Pendergraft, IV, MD, Casc 2006-05930 . : 5




Aug 25 2008 13:21
hug 25 2008 12:18 P08

COUNT IX

21. Petitioner realleges and incorporatesr parag'raphs: one (1)

through sixteen (16) as if fully set forth herein.

i
i

22. Section 458.331(1)(1)1, Florida Statutes (2005), pravides that

committing medical maipractice constitutes'grounds for diScipIiriary action

by (the Board of Medicine, Medical Malpractice is defined in Sect:q;n 456.50,

Florida Statutes, to mean the failure to practice medlcme in apcordance
w:th the level of care, skill, and treatment recognized in general Iéw related
to health care licensure, For purposes of Section 458, 331(1)(1:}1 Florida
Starutes, the Board shall give great weight to the provismns of Section
766.102, Florida Statutes, which provide that the ;previ_aih‘ng prpfess:onal.

o |
standard of care for a given health care provider shail be that level of care,

-skill, and treatment which, in light of all £ re!ebant St.é‘rrounding

curcumstances i5 recognized as acceptable and apprOpnate by réasonably
pru Bent similar health care providers. ' ?
23 Respondent faded to practice medlcme wlthm the prevaslmg

professional standard of care in one or mote of the followmg wayq.

James S. Pendergraft, IV, MD, Case 2006-05930 _ : ? 6




13681

Aug 25 2008 13:21
hug 25 2008 12:18 P.09

i
!
t
|
i

By having prescribed, ordered or f;adminisﬁteredi controlled

substances to Patient S.8. when he. did notipossess a

current, valid DEA number;’

o
. By ordering or administering one additional dosage of

'
'

A

Cytotec-200 ug two hours after a pridr @:losage, ;
By ordering or administering an exéesSive émount of
Cytotec; ' ‘

By apparently attempting a D&E w!t?hodt suﬁiciént dilation

|

of the cervix;
By causing a cervical laceration tﬁ_a_t may have% lead to a
uterine rupture; - |
By removal of a portion of the fefal@ limb; ? E

By not 'advis'mg the hospital that éan’bf the feitus’ jower
limb had been rerﬁoved causing uﬁnecessai'y délays

during surgery trying to find the }missing extrémity and
: : . |

the taking of an additional x-ray to confirm that it was not

inside the abdomen.

i
t

By the lack of adequate documentétionéof the rfgmoval of

a portion of the fetal limb,

James S. Pendergrat, IV, MD, Case 2006-05930 : o l 7




4

_13682_

45

by

Aug 25 2008 13:21
hug 25 2008 12:18 P.10

!

L |
24, Based on the foregaing, Res'pondentfg ha$ Violateifd Section
3.331(1)(t)1, Florida Statutes (2005), by committing .medicar rbalpractice

failing "’to'practice medicine in accordance with ithe ;level of fcare, skill,

and treatment which, in light of all relevant surrouhding circum#tancés, is

recognized as acéeptable and appropriate by reas@onably:prudént similar

- health care providers.

of

leg

ina

th

=

COUNT 111
25. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs! one (1)
Dugh sixteen (16) as if fully set forth herein. ;
l

26. Section 458,331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2005), promdes that

prﬁscriblng, dispensing, administering, mixing, or otherwrse pdeparmg a

legend drug, including any controlied substance, other than in the course

the physician’s professional practice constitute grounds for dusc:plnnaw

action by the Board of Medicine. For the purposes oﬁ thw;sectuon, 'i't shall be

ally presumed that prescribing, dispensing, adhwiniéherihg, r%nixing', or

otherwise prepating legend drugs, including all i:ontrolléd sdbstances

ppropriately or in excessive or inappropriate quantmes is not IT the best

interest of the patient and is not in the course of the phys»cnans

l

professional practice, without regard to his or her intent. R

. . “
James§ S. Pendergraft, IV, MD, Case 2006-05930 ' _ “ 8




fug 25 2008 13:21
fug 25 2008 12:18 ’ P. 11

i
i
!

t
]
!
i

27. Respondent prescribed, dispensed, adminiSte}ed, imlxed, or
- otherwise prepared a legend drug, including any cohtrolled %ubstance,
other than in the course of the physician's professional’ practice! in one or

!

more of the following ways:

A, By‘ha\)ing prescribed, ordered or édmihlstered controlled
substances to Patient $.B. when' he dld not possess a
current, valid DEA number; | |

B. By orderlhg or administering one iaddil:jonail dosage
Cytotec-200 pg two hours after a pl'ior'-éos'age; ‘

C. By orderlhg or administering ani excéssive ‘ﬁlimount of

Cytotec. - ‘

i
H

28. Based on the foregoing, Responclent --violated:? Section
458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (200%5), by prescrlblng, dlspensmg,
administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug, mcludmg any
controlled substance, other than in the course of the ;lhysmlans
professional practice. For the purposes of paragraph 458'; 331(1)({34), it shall
be legally presumed that prescribing, dispensing, admlmstermg, rlnzxmg, or
otherwise 'preparing a legend drug, including all controlled substances,

inappropriately or in excessive or inappropriate quanlzltles_ is not lm the best

t

Tamieq S. Pendergraft, IV, MD, Case 2006-05930 . | 9
’ {
l




- PCP: April 11, 2008

13684

Aug 25 2008 13:21
dug 25 2008 12:18 ERY

i
!

|

interest of the patient and not in the course of the phys:cnans pkofessxonal

' practsce without regard to his or her intent.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests that: thé Board of

" Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the followmgl penalties:

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s hcense reStnctnon of

(

practice, imposition of an administrative fine, lssuance of a reprimand

PCP Members: Ashkar, Lage and Beebe

JamT S,

BOFrd deems appropnate

placement of the Respondent on probation, corregctnve action,; refund of

fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or ény 6thér relief that the

* SIGNED this U2 dayof 4@[ ? ﬁ 200$

Ana M. Viamonte: Ros, M.D., M.P.H.
State Surgeon General ?

By; Irving [eviRe: !
Assistant General Counsel |
FBLEQ DOH-Prosecution: Services Unit

DEPARTUENT B8 HEALT 4052 Bald Cypress Way-Bin C-B5
kA £ 100 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
DATE__ - 1408 Florida Bar # 0822957 |

(850) 245-4640, ext §128 |
(850) 245-4681 fax ;

Pendergraft, IV, MD, Case 2006-03930 . 10




13685

.CO

fug 25 2008 13:22
dug 725 2.008 12:19 ' P.13

Respondent has the right to requesé' a. héaring to be

conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and! 120.57,
- Fia

rida Statutes, to be represented by counsél oi' other \qualified

re
cr
du

resentative, to present evidence and argument, to (call and
ss-examine mtnesses and to have subpoena and #ubpoena
ces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearmg is requested.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitloner has incurred

ts related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.

Pu suant to Section 456. 072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
as ess costs related to the investigation and prosecu on of a

di
on

Jame

ciplinary matter, which may include attomey hours ahd costs,
the Respondent in addition any other dmmglmg |mpos¢d.

s . Pendergraft, 1V, MD, Case 2006-05930 : X 11




13792

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD OF
MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

)
)
)
)
)
vs. ) Case No. 08-4197PL
)
)
) )
Respondent. )

)

RECOMMENDED ORDER

A formal administrative hearing in this case was held on
May 20 and 21, 2009, in Orlando, Florida, and on July 10, 2009,
by video teleconference between Tallahassee and Orlando,
Florida, before William F. Quattlebaum, Administrative Law
Judge, Division of Administrative Hearings.
APPEARANCES
For Petitioner: Greg S. Marr, Esquire
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
For Respondent: -~Kenneth J. Metzger, Esquire
Metzger, Grossman, Furlow & Bayo, LLC

1408 North Piedmont Way
. Tallahassee, Florida 32308




STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The issues in this case are whether the allegations of the
Administrative Complaint are correct, and,.if so, what penalty
should be imposed.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

By Administrative Complaint dated April 11, ZOOé, the
Department of Health (Petitioner) alleged that James S.
Pendergraft, IV, M.D. (Respondent), viglated Subsections
458.331(1) (m), 458.331(1)(t)1l., and 458.331(1)(q)5 Florida
Statutes (2005).

The Respondent disputed the allegations and requested a
formal administrative hearing. By letter dated August 25, 2008,
the Petitioner forwarded the matter to the Division of
Administrative Hearings. The hearing was initially scheduled to
commence on December 16, 2008; was twice continued at the
request of the parties; and, thereafter, was scheduled for
May 20 through 22, 2009. Inclement weather prevented the travel
tb Orlando of an out-of-state witness planned for May 22, 2008,
and the hearing recessed and was completed by video
teleconference on July 10, 2009.

At the hearing, the Petitioner presented the testimony of

s
five witnesses and had Exhibits numbered 1 and 3 admitted into
evidence. The Respondent testified on his own behalf, presented

the testimony of two additional witnesses, and had Exhibits

| 13793 _ -




numbered 1 through 3 admitted into evidence. Joint Exhibits 1
through 5 were admitted into evidence.

on May 18, 2009, the Reépondent filed a Motion to Disﬁiss
related to certain allegations contained in the Administrative
Complaint. No response to the motion has been filed. The
motion has been granted as specifically addressed herein.

The Transcript of the proceedings held on May 20 and 21 was
fiied on June 26, 2009. The Transcript of the July 10, 2009,
proceedings was filed on August 17, 2009. Both parties filed
Proposed Recommended Orders that have been considered in the
preparation of this Recommended Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Petitioner is the state department charged with
regulating the practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43
and Chapters 456 and 458, Florida Statutes (2005).

2. At all times material to this case, the Reépondent was
a physician licensed by the State of Florida, holdihg license
number 59702 and was board-certified in obstetrics and
gynecology. The Respondent owned, and practiced medicine at,
EPOC Clinic, 609 Virginia Drive, Orlando, Florida.

©3. On December 19, 2005, Patient S.B. presented to the

EPOC Clinic to inquire about terminating a pregnancy, but

elected not to proceed with the termination at that time.

13794




4. On February 3, 2006, S.B. returned to the EPOC Clinic,
having decided to terminate the pregnancy. A sonogram was
performed, and S.B. was determined to bg approximately 18 to 18
weeks gestation. At that time, she executed consent forms for
pregnancy termination by medication, and dilation and extraction
(D&E) .

5. Patient S.B. had been pregnant three times previously
and had birthed three children, each delivered live by cesarean
section.

6. The patient's pregnancy termination was scheduled to
commence on February 4, 2006,‘but S.B. was late in arriving at
the clinic, and the procedure was rescheduled for February 6,
2006. The patient returned to the EPOC Clinic as rescheduled.

7. While at the EPOC Clinic on February 6 and 7, 2006,
S.B. received medical care and treatment primarily from the
Respondent and from Carmita Etienne, a medical assistant working
at‘the clinic.

8. The termination was initiated with the use of
"Cytotec," a drug that causes cervicél dilation and uterine
contractions, and which generally results in passage of the
fetus into the vaginal vault.

9. Cytotec is commonly used in medicatiocn-based pregnancy

termination. It is known to increase the potential for uterine '

| 13795 . | |




rupture during labor‘and delivery, the risk for which is noted
within the relevaﬁt consent documents executed by the patient.

10. Cytotec tablets, in 200 microgram dosages, were
administeied orally to the patient by the Respondent's medical
assistant.

11. S.B. received 200 micrograms of Cytotec at 10:00 a.m.
on February 6, 2006, and received the same dosage at four-hour
intervals through 10:00 a.m. on February 7, 2006, at which time
the patient's cervix remained undilated.

12. The Respondent thereafter escalated the frequency of
the Cytotec to every two hours, and the drug was administered
two additional times on February 7, 2006, at noon and 2:00 p.m.

13. According to progress notes contained in the medical
records, S.B. complained of discomfort on February 6, 2006, at
7:45 p.m. and on February 7, 2006, at 3:00 a.m.

14. Discomfort or pain is a typical element of labor, and
S.B.'s discomfort was not unexpected.

.15, Demerxol, a controlled substance, is routinely used to
relieve péin during medical procedures, including pregnancy
terminations.

16. The medical assistant relayed S.B.'s reports of
discomfort to the Respondent. |

17. The Respondent ordered Demerol on both occasions to

relieve S.B.'s pain.

13796




18. A physician must be properly registered with the U.S.
: Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) to order the
administration of Demerol to a patient.

13. The Respondent was not properly registered with the
DEA on February 6 or 7, 2006.

20. At the hearing, the Respondent denied that he ordered
the Demerol. He testified that he was serving as a.conduit
between his medical assistant and another physician, Dr. Harry
Perper, who also Qorked at the clinic and who was apparently
préperly registered with the DEA. The Respondent's testimony on
this issue was not persuasive and has been rejected.

21. The evidence failed to establish that Dr. Perper
ordered the adminiétration of Demerol to the patient or that the
Respondent merely relayed such orders from Dr. Perper to the
medical assistant.

22. The Respondent asserted that he had not been

- registered with the DEA since 2002 and that everyone at the
clinic knew he could not order controlled substances.

23. The patient‘s progress notes, created
contemporaneously with the.patient's treatment at the clinic,
explicitly state that the orders for Demerol came from the
Respondent.

24. The medical assistant who created the progress notes

testified that she preferred talking to the Respondent rather

13797




than Dr. Perper and that the directions she received for the
patient's Demerol came from the Respondent.

25. The Respondent's assertion that he did not order the
Demercl was not credible and has been rejected.

26. The Demerol was administered by the medical assistant
through injection of the medication into S.B.'s buttocks, and
the patient's pain was reduced.

27. The medical assistant denied that she personally
administered the Demerol to the patient. Her denial was not
credible and has been rejected.

28. The progress notes also state that the patient
complained of "right side” pain at 3:00 p.m. on February 7,
2006.

29. At approximately 3:45 p.m. on February»?, 2006, the
patient'ﬁas apparently examined by Dr. Perper, who wrote "SROM"
in the progress notes, signifying that a "spontaneous rupture of
membranes”" had occurred and indicating that the patient's "water
had broken." He also documented his observation that a fetal
part was protruding from the cervix into the vagina.

30. By that evening, the patient's teﬁmination was not
completed. At approximately 7:00 p.m. on February 7, 2006, the
medical assistant moved the patient into a procedure room at the

Respondent's direction.

13798 L | |



13799

31. The instruments to perform a D&E were present in the
procedure room. The Respondent began to perform an examination
of 5.B. to assess the situation and determine whether the
termination procedure should be completed by D&E.

32. The Respondent utilized a speculum to open the
patient's vagina and performed a sonogram on the patieﬁt's'
abdomen to identify the location of the fetus. The fetus was
observed to be within S.B.'s uterus. |

33. The Respondent observed a fetal part protruding
through the cervical os into the vagina. 1In order to examine
the extent of cervical dilation, he detached the part from the
fetus by grasping the part with a "Hearn" instrument and
twisting the instrument. After he detached the part, he
withdrew the instrument and the part from the patient.

34, The Petitioner alleged that the Respondent
"apparently" attempted a D&E. The evidence failed to support
the allegation. The evidence failed to establish that the
Respondent pulled on the exposed fetal part in an attempt to
extract the fetus from the uterus.

35. The evidence failed to establish that the Respondent
inserted the Hearn or any other instrument into the patient's
cervix or uterus.

36. After removing the fetal part from the vagina, the

Respondent placed the part on a tray. Almost immediately




| 13800

thereafter, the Respondent's reviewed the ultrasound image and
observed that the image indicated the fetus was no longer fully
contained within the uterus.

37. The Respondent understood that the ultrasound image
indicated a potential uterine perforation or rupture and,
appropriately, concluded that the situation could be‘life—
threatening for the patient. |

38. He quickly contacted the Arnold Palmer Hospital to
arrange for emergency transfer of $.B. to the hospital. The
Respondent also spoke to two practitioners at the hospital.

39. 1Initially, he spoke by telephone to Dr. Pamela. Cates,
.a resident physician at the hospitai. Dr. Cates did not have
the authority to admit the patient to the hospital and directed
the Respondent to talk to Dr. Norman Lamberty, the "Ob/Gyn"
physician on call and present at the hospital.

40. The Respondent spoke by telephone to Dr. Lamberty, who
agreed to accept the trénsfer of the patient from the clinic to
the hospital.

41. The Respondent failed to inform either Dr. Cates or
Dr. Lamberty that he had removed a portion of the fetus from the
patient at the clinic.

42. While waiting for an ambulance to-arrive to transport
the patient, the Respondent wrote a note to be transported to

the hospital with the patient. Although in the note he




documented the treatment provided to the patient at the clinigc,
he failed to include the removal of the fetal part in the note.

43! The Respondent testified that he did not document his
removal of the fetal part because he did not believe it was
significant to the medical care the patient would receive at the
hospital.

44. S.B. was transported to the hospital along with some
of her medical records from the clinic and the Respondent's
handwritten note. None of the documentation indicated that a
part of the fetus had been removed at the clinic.

45. After S.B. arrived at the hospital, Dr. Lamberty
removed.the fetus and completéd the abortion procedure.

46. Dr. Lamberty also repairedAa cervical laceration and
performed a hysterectomy. He noted that the uterine rupture
occurred on the patient's right side -and that the fetus was
located not "floating" in the abdomen but "between two layers of
tissue on the right‘side of the pelvis."

47. The evidence failed to establish that the cervical
laceration occurred while the patient was at the clinic or that
it was caused by treatment the patient received at the clinic.

48. Upon removing the fetus, Dr. Lamberfy observed that
the fetus was incomplete and tha£ a portion of the fetal leg was
missing. Dr. Lamberty began efforts to locate the missing part,

which he reasonably presumed remained in the patient.

10

13801




13802

49. Dr. Lamberty's concern regarding the missing part was
that potential exposure of the part to the patient's vagina
would have contaminated the part with bacteria and that a risk
of infection would be presented by leaving the part within the
patient's pelvis or abdomen.

50. Dr. Lamberty was unable to locate the missing part,
and, thereafter, radiological studies, including X-rays and a CT
scan, were performed in an unsuccessful attempt to locate the
part.

51. The patient remained hospitalized and on February 10,
2006, a second surgical procedure was performed on the patient,
this time to remove a "Jackson-Pratt" drain that had been
improperly sutured into the patient's abdomen at the time of the
hysterectomy. The second surgery was unrelated to the search
for the missing part.

52. Also on February 10, 2006, the hospital contacted the
clinic to inquire as to the missing part and was advised that
the part had been removed by the Respondént at the clinic.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

53. The Division of Administrative Hearings has

jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this

proceeding. §§ 120.569 and 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2009). '

11




54. The Respondent is the state agency charged with
regulating the practice of medicine. § 20.43 and Chapters 456
and.458, Fla. Stat. (2005). |

55. The Administrative Complaint charged the Respocndent
with violations of Subsection 458.331(1), Florida Statutes
(2005), which provides in relevant part as follows:

(1) The following acts constitute grounds
for denial of a license or disciplinary
action, as specified in s. 456.072(2):

* * *

(m) Failing to keep legible, as defined by
department rule in consultation with the
board, medical records that identify the
licensed physician or the physician extender
and supervising physician by name and
professional title who is or are responsible
for rendering, ordering, supervising, or
billing for each diagnostic or treatment
procedure and that justify the course of
treatment of the patient, including, but not
limited to, patient histories; examination
results; test results; records of drugs
prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and
reports of consultations and
hospitalizations.

* * *

(q) Prescribing, dispensing, administering,
mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend
drug, including any controlled substance,
other than in the course of the physician's
professional practice. For the purposes of
this paragraph, it shall be legally presumed
that prescribing, dispensing, administering,
mixing, or otherwise preparing legend drugs,
including all controlled substances,
inappropriately or in excessive or
inappropriate quantities is not in the best

12

13803 | .f



interest of the patient and is not in the
course of the physician's professional
practice, without regard to his or her
intent.

(t) Notwithstanding s. 456.072(2) but as
specified in s. 456.50(2):

1. Committing medical malpractice as
defined in s. 456.50. The board shall give
great weight to the provisions of s. 766.102
when enforcing this paragraph. Medical
malpractice shall not be construed to
require more than one instance, event, or
act.

* * *

Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed
to require that a physician be incompetent
to practice medicine in order to be
disciplined pursuant to this paragraph. A
recommended order by an administrative law
judge or a final order cf the board finding
a violation under this paragraph shall
specify whether the licensee was found to
have committed "gross medical malpractice,"”
"repeated medical malpractice," or "medical
malpractice,” or any combination thereof,
and- any publication by the board must so
specify. '

56. Subsection 456.50(1) (g), Florida Statutes (2005),
defines medical malpractice as follows:

"Medical malpractice"” means the failure to
practice medicine in accordance with the
level of care, skill, and treatment
recognized in general law related to health
care licensure. Only for the purpose of
finding repeated medical malpractice
pursuant to this section, any similar
wrongful act, neglect, or default committed
in another state or country which, if

13

13804




committed in this state, would have been
considered medical malpractice as defined in
this paragraph, shall be considered medical
malpractice if the standard of care and
burden of proof applied in the other state
or country egualed or exceeded that used in
this state.

57. Subsection 458.305(3), Florida Statutes (2005),
defines tbe "practice of medicine" as "the diagnosis, treatment,
operation, or prescription for any human disease, pain, injury,
deformity, or other physical or mental condition.”

58. The Petiticner has the burden of proving by clear and

convincing evidence the allegations set forth in the

Administrative Complaint against the Respondent. Department of

Bankingﬁand Finance v. Osborne Stern and Company, 670 So. 2d

932, 935 (Fla. 1996); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla.

1987) .

59. Clear and convincing evidence is that which is
credible, precise, explicit, and lacking confusion as to the
facts at issue. The evidencé must be of such weight that it
produces in the miﬁd of the trier of fact the firm belief of
conviction, without hesitancy, as to the truth of the

allegations. Slomowitz v. Walker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th-

DCA 1983).
60. Count I of the-Administrative Complaint alleged

various violations of Subsection 458.331(1) (m), Florida Statutes

14

| 13805




{2005), which essentially requires a physician to keep medical
records documenting and justifyiﬁg the course of treatment.

61. The evidence established that, by failing to document
the removal of a portion of a fetal limb, the Respondent clearly
failed to keep legible medical records justifying the course of
treatment in violation of Subseétion 458.331(1)(m), Florida
Statutes (2005).

62. The Administrative Complaint alleged that the
Respondent's failure to documeﬁt a D&E constitutes a viclation
of Subsection 458.331(1) {m), Florida Statutes (2005). The
evidence failed to establish that the Respondent attempted to
perform a D&E; accordingly, the Respondent had no obligation to
document such a procedure.

63. The Administrative Complaint alleged that the medical
records were insufficient to set forth a rationale and
justification for the increased frequency of Cytotec
administration thereby violating Subsection 458.331(1) (m),
Florida Statutes (2005). The evidence establishes that the
patient's medical records sufficiently indicated that the
increased frequency of administration was based on a lack of

cervical dilation 24 hours after initial commencement of drug

therapy.

64. Count II of the Administrative Complaint alleged that

the Respondent committed medical malpractice in violation of

15

- 13806




Subsection 458.331(1) (t)1l., Florida Statutes (2005), by failing
to practice medicine in accordance with the level of care,
ékill, and treatment that, in light of all relevant surrounding
circumstances, is recognized as acceptable and appropriate by
reasonably prudent similar health care providers. Specifically,
the Petitioner alleged that the Respondent committed medical
malpractice in viclation of Subsection 458.331(1)(t)1l., Florida
Statutes (2005), as follows:

A. By having prescribed, ordered or

administered controlled substances to

patient S.B. when he did not possess a

current, valid DEA number;

B. By ordering or administering one

additional dosage of Cytotec two hours after

a prior dosage;

C. By ordering or administering an
excessive amount of Cytotec;

D. By apparently attempting a D&E without
sufficient dilation of the cervix;

E. By causing a cervical laceration that
may have lead to a uterine rupture;

F. By removal of a portion of the fetal
limb; . :

G. By not advising the hospital that part
of the fetus' lower limb had been removed
causing unnecessary delays during surgery
trying to find the missing extremity and the
taking of an additional x-ray to confirm
that it was not inside the abdomen;

H. By the lack of adequate documentation of
the removal of a portion of the fetal limb.

16

13807




65. The federal Controlled Substances Act obligates
practitioners engaged in prescribing, ordering, administering or
dispensing controlled substances to be registgred with the DEA.
The Respondent was not registered with the DEA on February 6
or 7, 2006.

66. The Respondent offered the testimony of Pharmacist

Jose Rey, who asserted that there was no proper order issued for
Demerol in this case. The evidence established that the
Respondent'orderedvthe Demerol that was administered to the
patient and that the Respondent was not properly registered with
the DEA to order the medication. Mr. Rey's testimony has been
rejected.

67. The Petitioner presented‘the expert testimony of
Dr. Jorge Gomez, who opined that a physician who was not
properly registered with the DEA would breach the standard of
care and commit medical malpractice by ordering the
administration of a controlled Subsﬁance in violation of
Subsection 458.331(1)(t)1., Florida Statutes (2005).

68. The Respondent asserted that such a practice would not
constitute medical malpractice and offered the expert testimony
of Dr. Steven Warsof, who opined that a physician who failed to
provide pain-relieving medication to a patient in need would

have breached the standard of care.

17

| 13808




69. As referenced in the Preliminary Statement to this
Recommended Order, the Respondent filed a Motion to Dismiss
immediately prior to commencement of the hearing, wherein the
Respondent asserted that the charge of medical malpractice under
Subsecﬁion 458.331(1)(t)1l., Florida Statutes (2005), was
improper. The Respondent observed that the Petitioner did not
chérge the Respondent with a violation of Subsection
458.331(1) (g}, Florida Statutes (2005), which provides that a
failure "to perform any statutory or legal obligation placed
upon a licensed physician" is grounds for discipline. The
argument was further addressed in the Respondent's Proposed
Recommended Order.

70. As noted by the Respondent, in Barr v. Dep't of

Health, Bd. of Dentistry, 954 So. 2d 668 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.

1st Dist. 2007), the court rejected the Department of Health
position that a "particularly egregious" recordkeeping violation
could also constitute a breach of a standard of care for
purposes of disciplinary proceedings, stating that to do so
would render the‘statutory recordkeeping requirement "useless"
as grounds for discipline. Thevsame reasoning would suggest
that an allegation that a licensee's failure to comply with a
legal obligation (in this case, the Respondent’'s lack cf DEA

registration) could constitute medical malpractice.

18

13809




71. The Petitioner has filed no résponse toAthe Motion to
Dismiss and did not directly address the matter in its Proposed
Recommended Order.

72. The Motion to Dismiss is hereby granted, as to the
allegation that the Respondent's ordering Demerol for the
patient without proper DEA registration constituted a vioclation
of Subsection 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2005).

73. The Petitioner alleged that the Respondent's use of
Cytotec was a breach of the applicable standard of care.

Dr. Gomez opined that the administration of Cytotec every two
hours, as occurred twice in this case, was excessive and a
breach of the standard of care for this patient. Dr. Gomez also
uses Cytotec but prescribes a dosage of 400 micrograms at six-
hour intervals administered vaginally. Dr. Warsof testified
that the progress of labor was very slow in this case and that
it Qas not inappropriate to increase the frequency of Cytotec to
induceilabor. Dr. Warscf's testimony has been credited.

74. The evideﬁce failed to establish that the Respondent's
use of Cytotec in this case, either by dosage or frequency, was
inappropriate or was a breach of the standard of care.

75. ?he evidence failed to establish that the Respondent
attempted to terminate the pregnancy through a D&E.

76. The evidence failed to establish that the Respondent

caused a cervical laceration.

1%

13810




77. The evidence failed to establish that the Respondent's
removal of the portion of the fetal limb constituted medical
malpractice.

78. As charged in the Administrative Complaint, the
Respondent's failure to advise the hospital's physicians during
the telephone conversations that a portion of tﬁe patient's
fetus had been removed at the Respondent's clinic breached the
standard of care and constituted medical malpractice.

79. Thé Respondent asserted that the misging part did not
pose a serious risk to the patient. Dr. Warsof opined that the
risk of infection would have.been addressed through the use of
antibiotics that would have been administered to the patient.

He testified that the hospital's inability to locate the missing
part was of little consequence and should not have impacted the
management of the patient in the hospital. Dr. Gomez opined
that the Respondent's failure to inform the receiving hospital
to which the patient was transferred that a fetal part had been
removed at the clinic was a breach of the standard of care as
set forth herein. Dr. Gomez's testimony was persuasive and has
been credited. Dr. Warsof's testimony was not persuasive and
has been rejected.

80. The evidence established that the medical care
provided to the patient at the hospital was directly affected by

the Respondent's failure to advise the hospital that the missing

20

13811




13812

part had been removed at the clinic. Had_the hospital been
advised that a fetal part had been removed at the clinic, the
radiological tests performed during the attempt to locate the
part would have been unnecessary, although other tests directly
related to the sutured drain and second surgery would have been
required.

81. The hospital eventually discovered that the Respondent
had removed the fetal part at the clinic when the hospital
contacted the clinic on February 10, 2006. The Respondent
asserted that, héd the hospital.inquired of the clinic at an
earlier time, the hospital would have learned that the missing
part had been removed from the patient's vagina while she was at
the clinic.

82. It was the Respondent's obligation to advise the
hospital of the events occurring at the clinic, and the
implication that the hospital should have contacted the clinic
tc track down the missing part has been rejected. There is no
credible ewvidence that the hospital personnel erred in their
attempt to locate the missing fetal part.

83. In the Motion to Dismiss, the Respondent asserted that
the alleged failure to adequately document the removal of the
portion of the fetal limb, charoed as a recordkeeping viclation
under Subsection 458.331(1) (m), Florida Statutes (2005), was .

inappropriately charged as medical malpractice under Subsection

21




458.331(1) (t), Fleorida Statutes (2005). The assertion was re-
addressed in the Respondent's’ Proposed Recommended Order.

84. As stated previously, in the Barr decision, the court
rejected the position that the "particularly egregious"
recordkeeping violation could also constitute a breéch of a
standardlof care in a disciplinary proceeding. This wasl
specifically what was charged in the Administrative Complaint in
this case. The Petitioner filed no response to the Motion to
Dismiss and did not directly address the matter in its Proéosed
Recommended Order. The Motion to Dismiss is hereby granted as
to the allegation that the Respondent's recordkeeping
constituted a violatiog of Subsection 458.331(1)(t), Florida
Statutes (2005).

85. Count III of the Administrative Complaint alleged that
the Respondent committed medical malpractice in violation of
Subsection 458.331(1) (q), Florida Statutes (2005), by
"prescribing, dispensing, administering, mixing, or otherwise
preparing a legend drug, including any controlled substance,
other thén in the course of the physician's professional
practice." Specifically, the Petitioner alleged that the
Respondent violated Subsection 458.331(1)(q)} Florida Statutes
(2005), by ordering Demerol without proper DEA registration and

through the administration of "excessive" Cytotec.

22

L13813 _ | | |




86. The evidence failed to establish that the Respondent's
use of Cytotec and Demerol occurred “"other than in the course
of"” the Respondent's professional practice, or that such use
otherwise constituted medical malpractice under Subsection
458.331(1) (q), Florida Statutes (2005).

87. Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001 sets forth
the disciplinary guidelines applicable to. the statutory
violations relevant to this proceeding.

88. Florida Administrative Code Rule 6488—8.001(2)
provides that the penalty for a first offense of Subsection
458.331(1) (m), Florida Statutes, ranges from a reprimand to
denial or twobyears‘ suspension followed'by probation, and an
administrative fine fromA$l,OOO.OO to $10,000.0Q.

89. Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001(2)
provides that the penalty for a first offense of Subsection
458.331(1) (t), Florida Statutes, ranges from a two-year
probation to revocation or denial and an administrative fine
from $1,000.00 to $10,000.00.

90. Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001(3)
provides as follows:

Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances.
Based upon consideration of aggravating and
mitigating factors present in an individual

case, the Board may deviate from the
penalties recommended above. The Board

23

_ 13814




shall consider as aggravating or mitigating
factors the following:

(a) Exposure of patient or public to injury
or potential injury, physical or otherwise:
none, slight, severe, or death;

{(b) Legal status at the time of the
offense: no restraints, or legal
constraints;

(c} The number of counts or separate
offenses established;

(d) The number of times the same offense or
offenses have previously been committed by
the licensee or applicant:

(e) The disciplinary history of the
applicant or licensee in any jurisdiction
and the length of practice;

(f) Pecuniary benefit or self-gain inuring
to the applicant or licensee;

(g) The involvement in any violation of
Section 458.331, F.S., of the provision of
controlled substances for trade, barter or
sale, by a licensee. 1In such cases, the
Board will deviate from the penalties
recommended above and impose suspension or
revocation of licensure.

{h) Where a licensee has been charged with
violating the standard of care pursuant to
Section 458.331(1) (t), F.S., but the
licensee, who is also the records owner
pursuant to Section 456.057(1), F.S., fails
to keep and/or produce the medical records.

(1) Any other relevant mitigating factors.
(Emphasis supplied)

91. The failure to notify hospital personnel that a fetal

part was removed while the patient was at the clinic adversely

24

13815




13816

impacted the medical care the patient received at the hospipal
and has been considéred as an aggravating factor.

92. The Respondent was the subject of a prior disciplinary
proceeding which resulted in an imposition of discipline against
the Respondent's license; however, the Final Order entered in
that cése has been appealed and is not yet final. The prior
disciplinary case has not been considered in rendering the
recommendgd penalty set forth herein.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, it is RECOMMENDED that the Department of Health enter a
final order finding James S. Pendergraft IV, M.D., in violation
of Subsections 458.331(1) (m) and 458.331(1){t), Florida Statutes
(2005), and imposing a penalty as follows: a ﬁwo—year period of
suspension followed by a three-year period of probation and an

administrative fine of $20,000.00.

25




DONE AND ENTERED this 21st day of September, 2009, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

Withan F RSt00m

WILLIAM F. QUATTLEBAUM
Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the

Division of Administrative Hearings
this 21st day of September, 2009.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Greg S. Marr, Esquire
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265

Kenneth J. Metzger, Esquire

Metzger, Grossman, Furlow & Bayo, LLC
1408 North Piedmont Way

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Kathryn L. Kasprzak, Esquire

Fowler White Boggs Banker, P.A.

200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1950
Orlando, Florida 32801

Josefina M. Tamayo, General Counsel . i
Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-Q2
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1701

26

13817




Larry McPherson, Executive Director
Board of Medicine

Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1701

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.

27

13818



FILED

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPASEIE’RE_-’?} SL—E‘;EALTH

~ DEPARTMENT OFHEALTH  gremk: Orgela
| pate___lolllag
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER,
V. | CASE NO.: 2006-05930

-JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D,,

RESPONDENT.

Petitioner, Department of Health (Department), pursuant to

section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code
Rule 28-106.'217, files the following Exceptipns to the Recommended
Order issﬁed by Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) William F.
Quattlebaum on September‘ 21, 2009, and in support thereof, states
as follows:
STANDARD OF REVIEW
Section 120.57(1)(1), Florida Statutes (2009), outlines the

| reviewing authority of a professional licensing board when reviewing.

an ALJ’s recornmended order:

The agency may adopt the
recommended order as the final order of the

_13762_




agency. The agency in its final order may
reject or modify the conclusions of law over
which it has substantive jurisdiction and
interpretation of administrative rules over
which it has substantive jurisdiction. When
rejecting or modifying such condusion of law
or interpretation of administrative rule, the
agency must state with particularity its
reasons for rejecting or _modifying such

conclusion of law or interpretation of
administrative rule and must make a finding

 that its substituted conciusion of law or
interpretation _of agency rule is as or more
reasonable than that which was rejected or
modified. Rejection or modification of
conclusions of law may not form the basis for
rejection or modification of findings of fact.
The agency may not reject or modify the
findings of fact unless the agency first
determines from a review of the entire record,
and states with particularity in the order, that
the findings of fact were not based upon
competent substantial evidence or that the
proceedings on which the findings were based
did not comply with essential requirements of
law. The agency may accept the
recommended penalty in a recommended
order, but may not reduce or increase it
without a review of the complete record and
without stating with particularity its reasons
therefor in the order, by citing to the record in
justifying the action. '

1d. (emphasis added).
The Department takes exception to four conclusions of law.

Therefore, in reviewing the AL)'s conclusion of law the Board of

13763




' Medi‘cine (Board) may reject or modify the conclusion of law over
which it has substantive jurisdiction. The Board's substituted

* conclusion of law must be as or more reasonable than the ALY's
“conclusion of law. See § 120.57(‘1)(|)., Fla. Stat. (2009); Miles v.
Flgrlida A and M University, 813 So. 2d 242, 245 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002);

Barfield v. Dep't of Health, 805 So. 2d 1008, 1010-11 (Ffa. 1st DCA
2001).

E C F LA
1.  The Department takes ekception to the Conclusion of Law -

in paragraph 70 on page 18 of the Recommended Order. Paragraph

70 reads as follows:

- 70. As noted by the Respondent, in.
Barr v. Dep't of Health, Bd. of Dentistry, 954
So. 2d 668 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2007),
the oourt rejected the Department of
Health[’s] position that a “particularly
egregious” recordkeeping violation could also
constitute a breach of a standard of care for
purposes of disciplinary proceedings, stating:
that to do so would render the statutory
recordkeeping requirement ‘“useless” as
grounds for discipline. The same reasoning
would suggest that an allegation that a
licensee’s failure to comply with a legal
obligation (in this case, the Respondent's lack
of a DEA registration) could constitute medical
malpractice.

13764




h—

13765

(Recommended Order.18)
2. The following Ianguage should be substituted for

paragraph 70 of the Recommended Order in its entirety:

- 70. In Barr v. Dep't of Health, Bd. of
Dentistry, 954 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA
2007), the court rejected the Department of
Health’s position that a “particularly
egregious” recordkeeping violation could also
constitute a breach of a standard of care for -
- purposes of disciplinary proceedings, stating
that to do so would render the statutory
recordkeeping requirement ‘“useless” as
grounds for discipline. Respondent argues
that the same reasoning would suggest that
an allegation that a licensee’s failure to
comply with a legal obligation (in this case,
the Respondent’s lack of a DEA registration)
could constitute medical malpractice. The
Board rejects this interpretation as a matter of
law. Ordering a controlled substance without
proper DEA registration is not similar to a
recordkeeping violation. ‘

SECOND EXCEPTION TO CONCLUSION OF LAW
3. The Department tékes exception to the Conclusion of Law
in paragraph 72 on page 19 of the Recommended Order. Paragraph
72 reads as follows:
72. The Motion to Dismiss is hereby

granted, as to the allegation that the
Respondent’s ordering Demerol for the patient

4




| 13766

without proper DEA registration constituted a
violation of subsection 458.331(1)(t), Florida
Statutes (2005).

(Recommended Order.19)
4.  The following language should be substituted for
paragraph 72 of the Recommended Order in its-entirety:

72. The Motion to Dismiss is hereby
denied, as to the allegation that the
‘Respondent’s ordering Demerol for the patient
without proper DEA registration constituted a
violation of subsection 458.331(1)(t), Florida
Statutes (2005). As a matter of law, the Board
finds that ordering Demerol without a valid
DEA registration is a violation of section
458.331(1)(t)(1.), Florida Statutes. As a
matter of law, a physician can never order a
controlled substance in his or her professional
practice without the proper DEA registration. .
The reasoning in Barr is not applicable here.
Including this violation in subsection
458,331(1)(t), Florida Statutes, does not
render subsection 458.331(1)(g) useless.

Facts and law supporting first and second exceptions *
5.  The ALJ made the following findings of fact regarding
Respondent ordering Demerol for the patient:

15. Demerol, a controlled substance,
is routinely used to relieve pain during

! These exceptions are addressed together because they address the same
substantive issue and the same facts and law support the change for both paragraphs.

5 N




13767

medical procedures, including pregnancy
terminations. .

16. The medical assistant relayed
S.B's reports of discomfort to the
Respondent. : ’

- 17. The Respondent ordered Demerol
on both occasions to relieve S.B.’s pain.

18. A physician must be properly
registered with the U.S. Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) to order the
administration of Demerol to a patient.

19. The Respondent was not properly
registered with the DEA on February 6 or 7,
2006.

20. At the hearing, the Respondent
denied that he ordered the Demerol. He
testified that he was serving as a conduit
between his medical assistant and another
physician, Dr. Harry Perper, who also worked
at the clinic and who was apparently properly
registered with the DEA. The Respondent’s
testimony on this issue is not persuasive and

has been rejected.

21. The evidence failed to establish
that Dr. Perper ordered the administration of
Demerol to the patient or that the Respondent
merely relayed such orders from Dr. Perper to
the medical assistant.

22. The Respondent asserted that he
had not been registered with the DEA since




2002 and that everyone at the clinic knew he
could not order controlled substances.

23. The patient's progress notes,
created contemporaneously with the patient’s
treatment at the clinic, explicitly state that the
orders for Demerol came from the
Respondent. '

24. The medical assistant who created
the progress notes testified that she preferred
talking to the Respondent rather than Dr.
Perper and that the directions she received for
the patient's Demerol came from the
Respondent.

25. The Respondent’s assertion that
he did not order the Demerol was not credible
and has been rejected. ‘ :

26. The Demerol was administered by
the medical assistant through injection of the
medication into S.B.'s buttocks, and the
patient’s pain was reduced.
27. The medical assistant denied that
she personally administered the Demerol to
the patient. Her denial was not credible and
has been rejected.
(Recommended Order.5-7)
6. The ALJ made the following conclusions of law regarding

the Respondent ordering Demerol:

65. The federal Controlled Substances
Act obligates practitioners engaged in

|

13768




-

13769

prescribing,  ordering, administering  or

. dispensing controlied substances to be

registered with the DEA. The Respondent was
not registered with the DEA on February 6 or
7, 2006. :

66. The Reépondent offered the

testimony of Pharmacist Jose Rey, who

asserted that there was no proper order

issued for Demerol in this case. The evidence -

established that the Respondent ordered the
Demerol that was administered to the patient
and that the Respondent was not properly
registered with the DEA to order the
medication. Mr. Rey’s testimony has been
rejected. '

67. The Petitioner presented the
expert testimony of Dr. Jorge Gomez, who
opined that a physician who was not properly

_registered with the DEA would breach the

standard of care and commit medical
malpractice by ordering the administration of
a controlled substance in violation of
Subsection 458.331(1)(t)(1.), Florida Statutes
(2005).

68. The Respondent asserted that
such a practice would not constitute medical
malpractice and offered the expert testimony
of Dr. Steven Warsof, who opined that a
physician who failed to provide pain-relieving
medication to a patient in need would have
breached the standard of care.

69. As referenced in the Preliminary
Statement to this Recommended Order, the
Respondent filed a  Motion to Dismiss

8




immediately prior to the commencement of
the hearing, wherein the Respondent asserted
that the charge of medical malpractice under
subsection 458.331(1)(t)(1.), Florida Statutes
(2005), was improper. The Respondent
observed that the Petitioner did not charge
the Respondent with a violation of Subsection
458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2005), which
provides that a failure “to perform any
statutory or legal obligation placed upon a
licensed physician” is grounds for discipline.
The argument was further addressed in the
Respondent’s Proposed Recommended Order.

70. As noted by the Respondent, in
Barr v. Dep't of Health, Bd. of Dentistry, 954
- So. 2d 668 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2007),
the court rejected the Department of
Heaith['s] position that a “particularly
egregious” recordkeeping violation could also
constitute a breach of a standard of care for
purposes of disciplinary proceedings, stating
that to do so would render the statutory -
recordkeeping requirement ‘“useless” as
grounds for discipline. The same reasoning
would suggest that an allegation that a
licensee’s failure to comply with a legal
obligation (in this case, the Respondent’s lack
of a DEA registration) could constitute medical
‘malpractice. _

71.. The Petitioner has filed no
response to the Motion to Dismiss and did not
directly address the matter in its Proposed
Recommended Order.

72. The Motion to Dismiss is hereby
granted, as to the allegation that the

9

13770 | |




13771

Respondent’s ordering Demerol for the patient

~ without proper DEA registration constituted a

violation of subsection 458.331(1)(t), Florida
Statutes (2005).

(Recommended Order.17-19)

7.

The relevant statute at issue here is section

458.331(1)(t)(1.), Florida Statutes, which provides the following

ground for discipline:

8.

Notwithstanding s. 456.072(2) but as
specified in s. 456.50(2):

1. Committing medical malpractice as
defined in s. 456.50. The board shall give
great weight to the provisions of s. 766.102
when enforcing this paragraph. Medical -
malpractice shall not be construed to require
more than one instance, event, or act.

Section 456.50(1), Florida Statutes (2005), defines “level

of care, skill and treatment recognized in general law related to

health care licensure” and “medical malpractice”:

(e) “Level of care, skill, and treatment
recognized in general law related to
health care licensure” means the
standard of care specified in s. 766.102.

(g) “Medical malpractice” means the
failure to practice medicine in
accordance with the level of care, skill,

10




13772

and treatment recognized in general law
related to health care licensure. . .

9. Section 766.102(1), Florida Statutes (2005), defines the
level of level of care, skill and treatment recognized in general law
related to health care licensure as follows:

The prevailing professional standard of care
for a given health care provider shall be that
level of care, skill, and treatment which, in
light of all relevant surrounding
circumstances, is recognized as acceptable
and appropriate by reasonably prudent similar
health care providers.

10. The Administrative Complaint alleged that Respondent
violated section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes, by, inter alia, the

following:

A. By having prescribed, ordered or

administered controlled substances to Patient

S.B. when he did not possess a current, valid

DEA number;
(Administrative Complaint.7)

| 11. The ALJ found that a physician must be properly

registered with the DEA to order the administration of Demerol to a
patient, the Respondent did not have a valid DEA registration, the

Respondent ordered Demerol be administered to the patient, and the

11




Demerol was administered to the patient. (Recommended Order.5-7)
Despite these findings, the.ALJ found that these actions did not
constitute medical malpractice in violation of section 458.331(1)(t),

‘Florida Statutes, relying on the ruling in Barr v. Department of

Health, Board of Dentistry, 954 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).

12. In Barr, however, the issue was significantly different. In
Barr, a dentist had been charged with violating the relevant standard
of cére proﬁsion by falling_below the standard of care in his
treatfnent of a root canal and in his documentation of the care he
provided. Id. at 668. The ‘ALJ found that the dentist met 'or exceeded
the standard of care in the treatment of his robt canal; however, he
violated the applicable standard of care statute by failing to maintain
adequate records associated with the treatment. See id. In reversing
a final order accepting this ﬁnding, the -court pointed out that
although the agency’s construction of a statute it is charged with
administering is entitled to great weight and will not be overturned
unless clear‘Iy erroneous, the principles of statutory construction also

require reconciliation among seemingly disparate provisions of law in

12

13773




order to give effect to all parts of the law. See id. at 669. The court
held as follows:

The Board argues that particularly
egregious recordkeeping violations could rise
to the level of a “standard of care” violation.
Because this interpretation renders subsection
(m) useless, it is clearly erroneous. We -
believe there is a significant difference
between improperly diagnosing a patient,
which constitutes a subsection (x) violation,
and properly diagnosing a patient, yet failing
to properly document the actions taken on the
patient's chart, which constitutes a subsection
(m) violation. We hold that the ALJ erred in
finding Appellant guilty of violating section
466.028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2005).
Accordingly, we reverse the final order.

Id. at 669. The court also empﬁasized that the statute allowed
discipline for “‘failing to meet the minimum standards of performance
" in diagnosis and treatment.” Id. at 668 (emphasis in original)
(quoting section 466.028(1)(x), Fla. Stat. (2005)).
13. Here, unlike in Barr, interpreting section 458.331(1)(t) to
include the situation where a doctor orders the administration of a
4 controlled substances when he does not have a valid DEA registration
“does hot render subsection 458.331(1)(q) (dr subsection

- 458.331(1)(g)) useless. Subsection 458.331(1)(q) encompasses

13

13774




many different instances when a physician prescribes, administers or
- dispenses any legend drug, including controlled substances. For
example, there‘ may be a violation when a doctor prescribes
medication to a non-patient for money or when a physician |
prescribes excessive quantities in a negligent manner. See Waters v,
Dep't of Health, Bd. of Med., 962 So. 2d 1011, 1012-13 (Fla. 3d DCA -
2007) (holding “that the Department’s rejection of the law judge’s
interpretation of the requireménts of subsection (q) is within the
agency'’s delegated range of discretion” when the Board found that a
doctor prescribed drugs in violation of subsection (q) when his
actions did not involve illicit activity).vlnt'-erpreting subsection
458.331(1)(t) to include the acts at issue here does not render
subsection 458.331(1)(q) useless. |
14, This same argument holds true for subsection
458.331(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2005), which provides as a ground
for discipline, “[f]ailing to perform any statutory or legal obligation
placed upon a licensed physician.” Although that statute was not
charged here, the ALJ appears to have believed that the

Respondent’s conduct fell under this statute as opposed to section

14

13775




- 13776

458.331(1)(t). See Recommended Order, p. 18 (“The same reasoning
would suggest that an allegation that a licensee’s failure to comply
with a legal obligation (in this case, the Respondent’s lack of DEA
registration) could constitute medical malpractice.”). Again, many.
“legal obligations” exist that a physiciaﬁ must follow; therefore,
section 458.331(1)(9), is not renc_lered useless if the conduct
described here is included as a violation under subsection (t).

15. In addition, a licensee’s coﬁduct may violate more than
one subsection of thé Medical Practice Act. The fact that Appellant’s
conduct may have been a failure to perform a legal obligation does
not mean t_hat it may not also fall below the standard or care. |

16. This case is also distinguishable from Barr, because in
that case, a recordkeeping violation was not part of the licensee’s
actual treatment or diagnosis of the patiént. Here, hoWever, ordering
the administration of Demerol is part of a physician’s treatment of a
patient. This is not a simple failure to document adequate care; the
Respondent was not permitted to order the administration bf
Demerol to any patient. The Respondent ordered the administration

of a medication when he had no authority to do so. No physician may

15




order the administration of Demerol without a valid DEA registration. -

This action falls below the standard of care as a matter of law.

17. Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2005), is a
statute over which the Board has substantive jurisdiction. The
interpretation that the Respondent violated section 458.331(1)(t), by

ordering Demerol without a valid DEA registration is as or more

reasonable than the ALJ’s conclusion that it was not a violation of

section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes, because this case is

distinguishable from Barr in that it deals with the Respondent's

_conduct in his practice of treating a patient and this interpretation

does not render any other statute useless.

THIRD EXCEPTION TO CONCLUSION OF LAW

18. The Department takes exception to the Conclusion of Law

in paragraph 85 on page 22 of the Recommended Order, which reads

13777

as follows:

85. Count III of the Administrative
Complaint alleged that the Respondent
committed medical malpractice in violation of
Subsection 458.331 (1) (q), Florida Statutes

-(2005), by “prescribing, dispensing, -
administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing
a legend drug, including any controlled
substance, other than in the course of the

16




13778

19.

physician’s professional practice.” Specifically,
the Petitioner alleged that the Respondent
violated Subsection 458.331 (1) (q), Florida
Statutes (2005), by ordering Demerol without

. proper DEA registration and through the

administration of “excessive” Cytotec.

The following language should be substituted for

paragraph 85 of the Recommended Order in its entirety:

20.

follows:

85. Count III of the Administrative
Complaint alleged that the Respondent
violated Subsection 458.331 (1) (q), Florida
Statutes (2005), by “prescribing, dispensing,
administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing
a legend drug, including any controlled
substance, other than in the course of the
physician’s professional practice.” Specifically,
the Petitioner alleged that the Respondent
violated Subsection 458.331 (1) (q), Florida
Statutes (2005), by ordering Demerol without
proper DEA registration and through the

administration of “excessive” Cytotec.

The Administrativ_e Complaint in Count III alleged as

27. Respondent prescribed, dispensed,
administered, mixed, or otherwise prepared a
legend drug, including any controlled
substance, other than in the course of the
physician's professional practice in one or
more of the following ways:

A. By having prescribed, ordered or
administered controlled substances to Patient

17




13779

21.

S.B. when he did not possess a current, valid
DEA number; '

B. By ordering or administering one
additional dosage Cytotec-200 ug two hours
after a prior dosage;

C. By ordering or administering an
excessive amount of Cytotec.

28. Based on the foregoing,
Respondent violated Section 458.331(1)(q),
Florida Statutes (2005), by prescribing,
dispensing, administering, mixing, or
otherwise preparing a legend drug, including
any controlled substance, other than in the

- course of the physician’s professional practice.

For the purposes of paragraph 458.331(1)(q),

- it shall be legally presumed that prescribing,

dispensing, administering, mixing, or
otherwise preparing a legend drug, including
all controlled substances, inappropriately or in
excessive or inappropriate quantities is not in
the best interest of the patient and not in the
course of the physician’s professional practice,
without regard to his or her intent.

The AL stated in-Paragraph 85 that the Administrative

Complaint alleges that Respondent committed medical malpractice in

violation of section 458.331(1)(q). However, the Administrative

Complaint does not allege “medical malpractice” in relation to section

458.331(1)(q). (Medical malpractice relates to Count II in the

Administrative Complaint, not Count I11.) Accordingly, this error is

remedied with the substitute language.

18




FORTH EXCEPTION TO CONCLUSION OF LAW

22. The Department takes exception to the Conclusion of Law
in paragraph 86 on page 23 of the Recommended Order, which i_eads
as follows:

86. The evidence failed to establish
that the Respondent's use of Cytotec and
Demerol occurred “other than in the course
of” Respondent’s professional practice, or that
such use otherwise constituted medical
malpractice under Subsection 458.331(1)(q),
Florida Statutes (2005).

(Recommended Order.23)

23. The Department requests that this conclusion of law be
modified to read as follows:

86. The evidence established that
Respondent’s use of Demerol without proper
DEA registration constitutes a violation of
section 458.331(1)(q). The evidence failed to -
establish that the Respondent’s use of Cytotec
constituted a violation of subsection
458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2005).

24. The Department does not take exception to the
conclusions of law regarding the Respondent’s use of Cytotec in light |
of the ALY's findings of fact on that issue, but does take exception to

the conclusion of law regarding Demerol.

19

13780




25. This interpretation of section 458.331(1)(q), Florida

Statutes—a statute over which the Board has substantive jurisdiction-
-is as or more reasonable than that of the ALJ because the definition
of prescribe includes ordering, and the Waters case controls the
Board’s interpretation of %@on 458.331(1)(q), and it does not
- include a requirement of illicit conduct.

26. The facts relating to the Respondent’s ordering of
Demerol are delineated in paragraph 5 above. .

27. Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2005), provides
as a ground for discipline the following:

Prescribing, dispensing, administering,
mixing or otherwise preparing a legend drug,
including any controlled substance, other than
in the course of the physician’s professional
-practice. For the purposes of this paragraph,
it shall be legally presumed that prescribing,
dispensing administering mixing, or otherwise
preparing legend drugs, including all -
controlled substances, inappropriately or in
excessive or inappropriate quantities is not in
the best interest of the patient and is not in
the course of the physician’s professional
practice, without regard to his or her intent.

20°

13781




28. In the administrative complaint, the Department alleged |
that Respondent violated section 458.331(1)(q), Fla. Stat., by the

following actions:

A. By having prescribed, ordered or
administered controlied substances to Patient
S.B. when he did not possess a current, valid
DEA number;

B. By ordering ‘or administering one
additional dosage of Cytotec-200 mg two
hours after a prior dosage;

C. By ordering or administering an
excessive amount of Cytotec.

29. The Depértrﬁent first objects to the reference in
paragraph 86 to “medical malpractice.” Medical malpractice is a term
used in section 458.331(1)(t), not section 458.331(1)(q). .

30. The Department also points out that paragraph 86 is
extremely vague and does not explain the AL)'s reasons for
concludihg that ordering Demerol to be administered without a valid
DEA registration was not a violation of section 458.331(1)(q), in light
of his factual findings on the issue.

31. As explained above, the ALJ found that a physician must

be propérly registered with the DEA to order the administration of

21

13782

. . ‘




__ 13783

Demerol to a patient, the Respondent did not have a valid DEA
registration, the Respondent ordered Demerol be administered to the
patient, and the Demerol was administered to the patient.
(Recommended Order.5-7) Despite these facts, the ALJ concluded
that the Department failed to gstablish that the Respondent’s uﬁe of
Demerol occurred other than in the course of his professional
practice.

32. The ALJ may have based this finding on one of three
arguments raised in the Respondent’s Proposed Recommended
Oljder: a) it is possible that the ALJ fhought that the conduct should
have been charged under section 458.331(1)(g) as the failure to
perform a legal obligation (this is evidenced by the ALJ’s comments in
paragraph 70); b) the ALJ may have believed Respondent’s actions
did not qualify as “other than in fhe course of the professional
practice” because Respondent was not engaged in an illicit activity
(this may be .evidenced by his quotation of such language in
paragréph 86; or, c)’ the ALJ may have believed that ordering the
administration of Demerol was not included as a violation under |

section 458.331(1)(q) because the term “ordering” is not specifically

22 .




13784

in the statute (which was argued in the Proposed Recvomm.ended
Order).

33. Regarding the argument listed in subsection “a” above,
the fact that these facts may constitute a violation of another statute,

i.e., section 458.331(1)(g), does not preclude the facts from also

being a violation of section 458.331(1)(q).

34. Regarding the argument in issue “b” above, the Board
has previously found, and the Board’s interpretation was upheld on
appeal as within the aéeﬁcy’s delegated range of discretion, that in
order to find a violation of section 458.331(1)(q), a doctor is not
required to be engaged in illicit activity when prescribing drugs; it is a
violation of the statute if the doctor prescribed drugs inappropriately
OF in excessive or inappropriate quantities. See Waters, 962 So. 2d at
1012-13. |

35. The Respondent argued in the Propbsed Recommended
Order that an older interpretation of section 458.331(1)(q) should
apply. In 2001,. an ALJ issued a Recommended Order in Department
of Health, Board of Medicine v. Heller, DCAH Case # 00-474PL, 2001

WL 666972, (2001), which included an interpretation of section

23




458.331(1)(q), that found that to establish guilt under this section,
the Department must prove that the accused doctor was not
practicing medicine, but instead was engaged in an illicit (and
probably criminal) activity. The ALJ found that it was not a violation
when there was mere negligence by prescribing inappropriately or
e;(cessively. See id. at 10-11. The Final Order was adopted by the
Board and not appealed.

36. In 2003, in the Department of Health, Board of Medicine
v. Rogers, DOAH Case # 02-0080PL, 2003 WL 548861, (2003), an
ALJ entered a Recommended Order recommending dismissal of a
charge of vfolating section 458.331(1)(q), for the» same reasons
enunciated in Heller and because there was not clear and convincihg
evidence to support the Department’s» claims that the Respondent in
that case failed to document patient history and the Department did
not prove. that fhe Respondent failed to conduct a physical
examiﬁaﬁon before prescribing narcotics. See id. at 10. This time,

however, the Board rejected the ALY's interpretation of section

o 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes. The case was reversed on appeal.

_ 13785

See Rogers v. Dept of Health, 920 So. 2d 27, 31-32 (Fla. 1st DCA

24




2005). However, the case was not reversed because of the agency’s
interpretation of section 458.331(1)(q), as the Respondent in the
present case claims. Instead, the case was reversed because the

court found that the Board reweighed the evidence presented to the
ALJ and came to a different result, which was reversible errbr. See id.
at 31. The court specifically stated as follows:

The Department argues on appeal that the

* prescriptions were inappropriate because they
were - not preceded - by focused medical
examinations.  Without  affirming  the

. Department's view of subsection (q) that .
inappropriate  dispensing occurs when a
prescription is given without a physical
examination, - we find the Department's
argument to be without evidentiary support.
As noted previously, the ALJ did not find that
Dr. Rogers failed to undertake an appropriate
examination before prescribing medication.
Such a finding was supplied by the Board
when it rejected the ALU)'s -findings and
conclusions regarding count I, and we have
already found the Board's action in reweighing
the evidence relating to count I to be
reversible error. Accordingly, the Board may
not premise a violation of count III on its
erroneous ruling as to count I.

- Id. (emphasis added). Thus, the reyersa! m Rggers was because of a

lack of evidence, not because of the interpretation of the Board.

- 25

__ 13786




37. The issue was raised again in Department of Health,
Board of Medicine v. Waters, DOAH Case # 04-0401PL 2005, WL

2100670 (2005). In Waters, again in a Recommended Order, an ALJ

interpreted 458.331( 1)(q),-F!orida Statutes, as was done in Heller.

The AU in Waters acknowledged the Board’s interpretation in

Rogers, but at that time, Rogers was on appeal, so the ALJ decided
to follow the interpretation in tﬁ_-&a_r. Again, the Board disagreed with
that interpretation. In the Final Order in Waters, the Board rejected
the ALJ’s conclusion of law on that issue.

2.  The conclusions of law set forth in
the Recommended Order are approved and
adopted and incorporated herein by reference
with the following amendment: Paragraph 190
of the Recommended Order shall be rejected

~and the following Ilanguage shall be
substituted:

190. The Board is of the opinion that
the ALJ erred in his interpretation of Section
458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes. The Board
holds that the interpretation that is adopted in
the Rogers final order is correct and
specifically recedes from the holding in the
Heller case. Instead the Board relies on the

rulings in Scheininger v. Department of
Professional Regqulation, Board of Medical
Examiners, 443 So. 2d 387. (Fla. 1st DCA

1983) and Department of Health v. Jeri-Lin
Furlow Burton, M.D., DOAH Case No. 98-

26

13787




13788

i221. Since the AU found, factually, that
Petitioner proved, clearly and convincingly,
that Respondent inappropriately prescribed
drugs . . . Respondent is found to have
violated Section  458.331(1)(q), Florida
Statutes, for each of the patients. . . .

(Waters Final Order. 2-3)

38. In upholding the Board's final order, the Third District
Court of Appeal held as follows: “Further, we hold that the
Department’s rejection of the law judge’s interpretation of the

requirements of subsection (q) is within the agency's delegated range

of discretion.” Waters, 962 So. 2d at 1013. Thus, the court

specifically held that this interpretation was within the discretion of
the Board.

39. The Board's ruling Waters is controlling. A physician

~ violates section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes, if the physician

prescribes inappropriately or excessively, and the conduct does not
have to include illicit activity. In the present case, the Respondent
prescribed inappropriately because he did not have a valid DEA
registration which allowed him to prescribe or order controlled
substances. He had no ‘authority, whatsoever, to preséribe Demerof

to this (or any) patient. There was no situation in which he could

27




_ 13789

have appropriately prescribéd Demerol to this patient withqut a DEA
registration.

40. | In regards to the third argumént, argument “c,” the
Respondént argues in his Proposed Recommended Order that
“ordering” a controlled substance is not a violation under section
458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes, because that particular term is not

listed in the statute, which provides as a ground for discipline,

~ “Prescribing, dispensing, administering, mixing or otherwise

preparing a Iegend drug, including any controlled substance, other
than in the course of the physician’s professional practice.” §
458.331(1)(q), Fla. Stat. (2005). However, a physician “prescribes”
medication when he ;‘orders" the medication be giveri toa patierit.
According to the Merriam-Webster dictionary online, piescribe is
defined as follows: "to designate or order the use of as a remedy

< prescribed a painkiller>" or “to write or give medical prescriptions.”

http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prescribe (emphasis

added).
41. By the plain definition of “prescribe,” to prescribe includes

“to order.” Thus, section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2005),

28




- should be interpreted to include ordering a controlled substance

without a DEA registration. -
42. This interpretation of section 458.331(1)(q), Florida
- Statutes—a statute over which the Board has substantive jurisdiction-
-is as or more reasonable than that of the ALJ because the definition
of prescribe includes ordering, and the Waters case controls the |
Board's interpretation of section 458.331(1)(q), and it does not
include a requirement of illicit conduct.

Respectfully submitted this 6™ day of October, 2008.

g
Gred$. Marr ¥

Forida Bar Number 131369
Florida Department of Health
Prosecution Services Unit

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
(850) 245-4640 Ext. 8144

(850) 245-4681 Fax

Counsel for the Department

29

13790




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing has been furnished as a PDF document by electronic mail
(k.metzger@mgfblaw.com), and by U.S. Mail to Kenneth J. Metzger,
Metzger, Grossman, Furfow & Bayo, LLC, 1408 North Piedmont Way,

* Tallahassee, FL 32308, Counsel for Respondent, this 6 day of

13791

October, 2008. | |
"h"l&d\( o

GREG/S. MARR

30




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
“Petitioner,

V. : A DOAH CASE NO. 08-4197PL
: DOH CASE NO, 2006-05930
JAMIS S, PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D,,

Respondent.
/

RESI’()N])EN]"S EXCEPTIONS TO THE RECOMMENDED ORDER
Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, 1V, M.D. (",lZéspondent" or “Dr. Pendergraft™). by and
through his undersigned counsel. and pursuant to Section 120.57(1)k). Flornda Statutes. and
Rule 28-106217(1). Florida Admimstrative Code. files his written Exceptions 0 the
Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge issued on Seplcmbe.r 21, 2009. as
follows:

The Board’s Review Requirements Under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes

In considering the Recommended Order and penalty recommendations of the
Administrative Law Judge herein. the Board of Medicine is confined solely to the review ol the.
record as established at the formal hearing. Ong v. /)e;')arlm'eﬁl of Professional Regulation, 565
So. 2d 1384, 1387 (Fla. 5™ DCA 1990), Thus, the Board is not authorized to receive additional
evidence otlilc.r than that already presented and considered by the Administrative Law Judge. /fd
Nor can the Board discipline a licensee for matters not charged in the Administrative Complaint.
See [revisani v. Depr of Mealth, 936 30 2d 790, 795 (Fla. ¥ DCA 2006); Ghani v. Dep't of

Healil. 714 So. 2d 1113, 1114 (Fla. 1V DCA 1998).

13736




Standard of Review of a Recommendcd Order

In reviewing a Recommended Ordér of an Administrative Law Judge, the Board of
Medicine (“‘l’hé Board™) must cvaluate the individual findings of fact and conclusions ‘c)f law
under a Tcompetent, substzmtiia] c’vidc_n‘ce”"slemdard. §12().57(15(!),_1"]0rida Statutes, Competent
substantial evidence is defined z-xs‘thatpvidcnce supporting an uwiimalte finding which is
sufficiently relevant and material such that a reasonable mind would accept as adequate 10
suppott the conclusions reached. DeGroot v. Sheffield, 95 So. 2d 912. 916 (Fla. 1939).

In keeping with the requirement of ‘a “competent substantial cvi‘dcr.xce” review. the
Legislature has authorized the Board io reject any finding of fact set forth in a Recommended
Order. when upon its review of the entire record before the Admimstrative Law Judge, the Board
determines that there is a lack of competent. substantial evidence upon which to basc the
particular finding of fact. fd; sec also Heifetz v. Depariment of Brsiness Regulation, 475 So. 2d
1277. 1281-1282 (Fla. 1™ DCA 1985): Gross v. Depariment of Health, 819 So. 2d 997, 1000-
1001 (Fla. ' DCA 2002). In so. doing. however, the Board may not reweigh the evidence
presented, may not judpe the credibility of the witnesses, and may not otherwise interpret the
evidence to it its desired ultimate conclusion. Heifetz, supra; Gross, supra.

in addilion; the Board is authorized to reject or modify the conclusions of law over which
it hus substantive j'qrisdiction and to reject or modify interpretation of’ administrative rules over
which it has substaiitive jurisdiction. §120.57(1)(1), Florida Statutes.

When rejecting  or ﬁwodif‘ying such conclusion of law or
interpretation of” administrative rule, the agency must state with
pacticularity  its reasons for rejecting  or  modifying  such
conclusions of law or interpretation of administrative rule and must
make a_finding that_its substituted _conclusion of law _or

interpretation_of administrative_rule s us or more rcasonablie than
that which was rejected or modified. Rejection or modification of

| 13737 —




Cconclusions of law” may not form the basis for rejection or
modification of findings of fact,

Id. (Emphasis added).

Respondent’s Exceptions To Findings Of Fagt

Respondent takes exception to the following findings of fact, and for the reasons stated in
each Exceplion. requests that they be cither stricken from the Reconimended Order or moditied
fo reflect the competent substantial cvidence m the record.

Finding of Fact Iixception 1: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 41 at page 9 of

the Recommended Order because that finding is not supported by competent, substantial
evidenge.

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 41 of the Recommended Order in which the
Administrative Law Jfudge stales: "The Respondent (ailed to inform either Dr. Cates or Dr.
Lamberty that he had removed a portion of the fetus from the patien't at the clinic." The finding
of fact at paragraph 41 1s not supp(ﬁrtcd by clear and convinciﬁg evidence inthe reéord. There 1s
no documentary evidence on this issue. The only witnesses to testify on this issue were the
Rcspondqm. Dr. Lamberty, and Dr. Cates-Smith. The essence of the Respondent's testimony on
this issue is that when he spoke by telephone lo Dr. Cates-Smith :md then to Dr. Lamberty he
"believes” he told each of them about the removal of the feral foot. (Hearing transcript pp. 353-
3535). Htis the Petitioner's burden to prove by clear and convincing evidence that the Rcspondexﬁ
did not el them, which 1s a burden the Petitioner did not mect in this case. While itis true that in
response to leading questions both Dr. Cates-Smith and Dr. Lamberty answered in the
aflirmative when asked a question to the effect of "if the Respondent had mentioned removing
the foot we would have remembered him saying that” such answers are more in the nature of
conjecture and speculation than in the vature of reliable fact because they were being asked to

express an opinion about the reliability of their own memory in a hypothetical circumstance.

(9%}

13738 L




-

13739

The conjectural, speculative, and unreliable nature of their answers is especially evident when

note is taken of how many times each of these doctors answered "1 don't remember.” or "I don't

~lewiJ whenever they were asked what was said in their respective conversations with the

Respondent.  (The litany of all the things Dr. Cates-Smith does not remember wbout the
telephone conversation can be found at pages 121-123 of the hearing transcript. The litany of

what Dr, Lamberty does not remember is at pages 146-147, 159-160, and 167 of ihe hearing

transcript) 1f ncither of them can remember what was said, it seems most untikely that cither of
them would have any reliable recollection nt what was not said. Because of their inability 1o
recall any of the details of their respective conversations with the Rcspondenl their memory of
those conversations is simply unrehable. I is contrary to logic and human expericnce for a
person 1o have no memory at all about what was said in a telephone conversation, but to at the
samie time purport to remember what was not said in the conversation.

The testimony of the two hospital doctors about the two telephone calls is too full of their
admissions of theit own memory failures to qualily as clear and convineing evidence. In this
regard altention is dl]e(.]l.d to Fox v, Departmedit of Health, 994 So. 2d 416. 418 (Fla. 1st DCA
2008). which holds that testimony to the effect that a witness does not remember having a
discussion about a specific detail docs not constitute u)mpclent substantial evidence that the
dmumon of thal specific detail did not take place. And it follows natura)ly that if it does not
constitute competent. ‘substantial evidence, it surely does not meet L‘l’lc"clear and convincing
evidence" burden of proof. Such tesnmonv may fairly be' dcsuubcd as the. opposite of clear and
#onvinung evidence. Bccausc of lack of clear and convincing evidence. the facts stated at

paragraph 41 of the Recommended Order should be stricken.




~ Finding of Fact Exception 2: Respondent takes exception to the second sentence of Finding
of Fact 48 at page 10 because it contains both a fact and an opinion about that fact, neither
of which is warranted by the evidence.

Respondent takes exception to a portion of the sccond sentence of paragraph 48 of the
Recommended Order.  The exception is addressed to the underscored portion of the
Administrative law Judae's statement reading as follows: "Dr. Lamberty began efforts to locate

the missing part. which he reasonably presumed remained in the patient.” ‘The basis for this

exceplion is twofold: (1) there is n;) evidence in the record that Dr. Lamberty i}:n(l any
presumption about the, whercabouts of the missing fetal part. and (2) if Dr. Lamberty did have
such a presumption, the presumption would not have been reasonable. Among the reasons for
which such a presumption would be unreasonable is that the presumption would overlook the
most obvious probable location for the missing fetal part — Dr. Pendergraft’s clinic. Dr.
Lamberty knew th‘e numbers of the clinic telephone and of the Respondent's cell phone and also
knew that the Respondent had asked to be called when the surgery on Patient SB.was finished; a
call that Dr. Lamberty never made. Under thésé circumstances common sense and logic leads to
the conclusion that there was a high probability that '1!_{@ missing part was removed in .thc
termination of pregnancy clinic, and the first effort to locate the missing fetal part would have
been to call the clinic or call the Respondent and inquirc. In was not until February 10 (the third
day following surgery) that one ol the hospital doctors finally made the telephone call that they
should - have ‘made on the night of IFebruary 7. Because the underscoréd portion ol the
Administrative Law .ludge’; statemient in the last sentence of paragraph 48 is not‘ supported by

competent. substantial evidence and is not consistent with reason, it should be stricken.

\

13740 E—



Respondent’s Exceptfions To Conclusions Of Law

Respondent takes cxception to the following conclusions of law in the Recommended

- Order, and for the reasons stated iﬁ each Exception, requests that they be rejected and be
replaced or modified o reflect the correet legal conclusions as articulated in cach Exception.

(I.nnclusion of Law Exception 1: Respondent takes exception to Conclusion of Law 61 on

page 15 of the Recommended Order, because the incidental documentation omission in this

case is not the type of conduct for which the Legislature sought to impase disciplinary
action when it enacted Scetion 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes.

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 61 of the Recommended Order in which the
Administrative Law Judge states the following conclusion: "The cvidence established that. by
failing 1o document the removal of a portion of a fetal limb. the Respondent clearly failed to keep
legible medical records justifying the cowse of treatment in violation of Subsection
458.33 1(1{m), Florida Statutes (2003), because such a conclusion, which technically correct
within the very Jelter of the law as wrilten. does not appear to be within the spirit 6!‘ what the
Legistature intended when it enacted Subsection 458;33l(l Yam). 1t is a well established that rule
of statutory conslruction that when numerous statutory provisions address the same subject

matter the statutes are 10 be read together in part maderia. and each statutory provision is (o be

read in context with other statutes on the same subject matter. liv Subseciion 766.102(1). Florida
Statutes, the Legislature has defined the. term "prevailing standard of professional care” as
follows:

The prevailing professional standard of care for a given health care
provider shail be that level of care, skill, and treatment which, in
light of all relevant surrounding circumstances, is recognized as
acceptable and appropriate by reasonably prudent similar health
care providers. (Emphasis added.)

As is clear from the underscored portion of the foregoing definition, the Legislature has

not sought 1o require physicians to be perfect. or cven to be. "exceptionally” or "especially”

13741




13742

" prudent. It is quitc enough for physicians to be “reasonably” prudent. Similatly, the statutory

fanguage quoted above does not require that the care and treatment provided be perfect. or even
ta be "exceptional” or “above average." It is quite enough for the care and treatment to be
"acceptable and appropnate.”

Reading Scction 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes. with the foregoing in mind, it is

reasonable to conclude that when 458.331(1)(i) was enacted the legislature had that samc

concept of the standards it expected of a physician and while, no doubt, hoping that all
physicians would maintain excellent medical records. they were requiring no mofe of physicians
than that they make a reasonable effort o maintain reasonable medical records, When Section
458331 Ym) is interpreted i this manncr, while the facts established in this case are
encompassed by the letter of the statutory language. the facts in this casc do not appear to be an
event of the type the statute was intended to apply to, especially in view of the following factual
circumstances, nonc of which are disputed by the Petitioner: (a) the removal of the fetal part
oceurred just seconds before the Respondent discovered that the patient was suffering from a
life-threatening condition thal required urgent cmergency treatment in a hospital, (b) upon
discovery of the life-threatening condition, all of the Respondent's thoughts and activities were
focused on arranging for the transfer and emergency hospital treatment needed by the patient, (c)
the presence or absence of the removed fetal part was of little. if any, signiticance to planning lor
and implementing the emergency trealment needed by the patient, (d) the Respondent was
working guickly to gather and copy the paticnt's clinic records and to write additional notes
about cvents leading up fo (he emergency lo send to the hospital with the patient, (¢) the
Respondent told the hospital doctors his '1e‘lcphonc numbers and asked them to call him when:

they finished the surgery, (f) the patiemt suffered no conscquential injury as a result of the




13743

omission of mformation about l]]c; removal of fhe fetal part, and (g) any con‘cems Dr Lamberty
lSa(l about the whereabouts of the missing fetal part could have bcén promptly resolved had he
but calledv the Respondent or the climie. This was no careless orindifferent approach to medical
re,a-ord-kecbing. Rather. this was tl;e accidental omission from the records in the heat of an
emergency ~ the type of accidental omission that many a reasonably prudent physician might
make. This is not a case of bad record-keeping: it is a case of a single minor inadvertent
oversight — a de minimus mistake that is not likely to ever oceur again, one not \githin the type of
conduct Section 438.331(1)(m) is intended 1o regulate.

Conclusion of Law Exception 2: Respondent takes exception to Conclusion of Laﬁ 78 on

page 20 of the Recommended Order because the conclusion is predicated on a fact that was
not praved by clear and convineing evidence.

Resf)ondem takes cxception to paragraph 78 of the Recommended Order in which the
Adnunistrative Law states: "As charged in the /\dxninislmA\,ive Complaint, the Respondent’s
fatlure w ad?ise the hospital's physicians during the telephone conv'ersat'idns_ that a portion of the
patient's fetus had been removed at the Respondent's clinic breached the standard of care and

constituted malpractice.” The quoted statement is cxcepted to becausc it is predicated on a fuct

which was not proved by clear and convincing evidence. This Conclusion of Law is based on an

assumption that when the Respondent spoke by tclcphéuc with the hospital's physicians on
Februury 7 the Respondent failed to tell them that he had removed a fetal part. vFor the reasons
stated in the Respondent's Finding of Fact Exception 3 regarding the finding of fact at paragraph
41 of the Recommendced Order, there is no clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent
failed 10 advise the hospital doctors that he had rémoved & fetal part, and thus, this Conclusion of

Law is not supported by competent, subslantial evidence in the record.




Conclusion of Law Exception 3: Respondent takes further exception to Conclusion of Law

78 on page 20 of the Ruummcndcd Order on the additional grounds that in this case the

13744

Petitioner did not aliege and did not prove all of the elements that are necessary to prove
malpractice in the manner required by Subsection 766.102, Florida Statufes.

Respondent takes further exception 1o paragraph 78 of the Reconunended Order in which

the Administrative Law Judge concludes that the Respondent is guilty of malpractice. for the

additional reason that the allegations and proof in this case do not establish all of the elements
which are necessary 10 prove malpractice in an administrative license discipline proceeding since
the amendments to Subsection 438.331(1)(1), Florida Statutes which went into effect shortly
before the events that are alleged in the Administrative Complaint in this case. Sincé the
elfective date of the amendments to Subsection 458.331(1)(1), Florida Statutes, which took elfect
shortly before the events in this case, in order for the Petitioner in an administrative license
discipline casc to prevail when it charges a physician with malpracticc under Subsection
458.331( 1)1 1. Florida Statutes, the Petitioner must allege and prove all of the same elements of
malpractice that Subsection 766.102, Florida Statufes, requires be alleged and proved in a civil
action secking damages for malpractice. The Administrative Law Judge did not discuss any of
the Respondent's arguments on this issue set forth in the Respondent's Proposed Recommended
Order at paragraphs 74 through 91 of that document. To facilitate the Board's consideration of
this issue, the relevant portions of those arguments are set forth immediately below and
incorporated into this exception.
74, In Count H of the Administrative Complaint, at paragraphs 22,23,

and 24.it1s allcged that the Respondent has violated Section

458.331(1)(1)1, Florida Statutes. by failing to practicemedicine within the

prevailing professional standard of care in cight different ways sct forth in

¢ight separate subparagraphs identified by the letters A through H. Before

addressing the individual allegations of malpractice in each of the eight

subparagraphs of Count 11, the Respondent wishes to argue that all of the

alleged violations.in Count Il should be dismissed because of certain legal
insufficiencies in both the allegations and in the evidence regarding the




13745

malpractice allegations in this case. Simply stated, it is the Respondent's
position that the Petitioner neither alleged enough nor proved cnough to
establish that the Réspondent committed any malpractice within the
meaning of the definitions in Section 766.102, Florida Statutes. Section
458.331(1)(1) 1, Florida Statutes, authorizes disci‘plinnry action f{or
committing medical malpractice in the following words:

(1) Notwithstanding $.456.072(2) but as specified in s. 456.50(2):

1 Committing medical malpractice as defined in 5.456.50. The
board shall give great weight w the provisions of s. 766.102 when
enforcing this paragraph. Medical malpractice shall not be
construed to require more than one instance, event, or act.

75. Section 456.50( 1). Florida Statucs, provides us with some helpful
definitions. including the following language: -

(¢) "Level of care, skill, and treatment recognized in general law
relared to health care licensure” means the standard of care
specified in 5. 766.102.

(g} "Mcdical malpractice” meuns the failure to practice medicine
in accordance with the level of care, skill, and treatment
recognized in general Jaw related to health care licensure.

76. And Scction 766.102. Florida Statues, contains the following
pertinent Janguage:

(1) In anyaction for recovery of dainages based on the death or
personal injury of any person in which it is alleged that such death
or njury resulted from the negligence of a health care provider as
defined in .766.202 (4), the claimant shall have the burden of
proving by the greater weight of evidence that the alleged actions
of the health care provider represénted a breach of the prevailing
professional standard of care for that health care provider. The
prevailing professional standard of care for a given health care
provider shall be that level of care, skill. and treatment which, in
lipht of all relevant surrounding circumstances. is recopnized as
acceptable and appropriate by reasonably prudent similar health

(2)(a) (f the injury is claimed to have resulted from the negligent
affirmative-medical intervention of the health care provider. the
claimant must, in order to prove a breach of the prevailing
professional standard of care, show that the injury was not within
the nccessary or reasonably foreseeable results of the surgical,

10




__13746

medicinal, or diagnostic procedure constituting the medical
intervention, if the intervention from which thie injury is alleged to
have resulted was carried out in accordance with the prevailin g
professional standard of carc by a reasonably prudent similar
health care provider.

(b) The provisians of this subsection shall apply only when the
medical intervention was undertaken with the informed conscnt of
the patient in compliance with the provisions of s. 766.103.

(3) The existence of a medical injury shall not create any inference
or presumption of n_cgﬁgence against a health care provider, and
the claimant must mainiain the burden of proving that an injury
was proximately caused by a breach of the prevailing professional
standard of care by the hcalth care provider.

77. Reading all of the foregoing together, Section 458.331(1)(0)1,
Florida Statutes, provides for disciplinary action apainst those who commit
malpractice as defined in Section 456.50; Section 456.50 defines
"malpractice” as "the failure (0 practice medicine in accordance with the
level of care, skill, and treatment recognized in general law related to health
care licensure.” and another part of Section 456.50 tells us the level of care
referred to in Section 456.50 is * the standard of care. specified in
$.766.102." And Section 766.102 is, of course. the same provision the

- Board of Medicine is directed to "give preat weight to." From all of the
g g

loregoing it seems quite clear that Section 766,102, Florida Statutcs, and the
cases merpreting it, are where we should look to determine what the term
"medical malpractice” means in the context ol‘a disciplinary action under
458.331(1) (1)L '

78. Prior to discussing the meaning of the language in Scction
766.102, it is helpful to consider the constructions that some of the Florida
courts have placed on that language, as well as on earlier language to.the
sarne effect. Haas v, Zaccaria, 659 $0.2d 1130 (Fla. 4th. DCA 1 130) states
at pages 1132-1133:

Section 766.102(1), Florida Statutes (1993). places on the claimant
in a medical malpractice action the burden of “proving by the
greater weight of the evidence that the alleged actions of the
[physician| represented a breach of the prevailing professional
standard of care for that [physician)." In addition. subsection (3ol
the statute provides that. in order 1o prove a breach of the '
applicable standard of care, the claimant musi show "that the injury
was not within the necessary or reasonably. foresecable results of
the surgical * * * procedure” in question. Finally, subsection (4) of
the statute declares that "[tjhe existence of a medical mnjury shall

1




not create any inference or presumption of negligence against a
health care provider. and the claimant must maintain the burden of
proving" an injury resulting from a breach of the standard of care.
With these statutory requirements in mind, we turn 1o the matters
at hand.

X T
‘As we have just seen. subsection (3) of section 766.102 explicitly
provides that the claimant must show that the injury resulted from
a departure rom the applicable standard of care and that it was not
within the expected or foresceable results of the procedure. [The
subsections of Scction 766.102 were numbered differently a1 the
time of the Haas opinion.)

79. Similarly, Torres v. Sullivan, Jr., M.D.. 903 S0.2d 1064 (Fla. 2nd
DCA 2003). states: :

To bre‘vﬂil in a medical malpractice action, a plaintiff must
identify the standard of care owed by the physician, produce
evidence that the physician breached the duty to render medical
care in accordance with the requisite standard of care, and cstablish
that the breach proximately caused the injury alleged. Moisan v,
Frank K. Kriz, Jr. M.D., P.A.. 531 So. 2d 398, 399 (Fla. 2d DCA
1988). The prevailing professional standard of care is that level of
care, skill, and treatment which, in light of all relevant surrounding
circumstances, is recognized as acceptable and appropriate by
reasonably prudent similar health care providers. See § 766.102(1),
Fla. Stat. (1997).

80. More recently, in }ancock v. Schorr, 941 So.2d 409 (Fla.4th DCA
2006). the cowit reiteraled:

Torprevail in a mcdical malpractice case, a plaintiff must
establish the following: the standard of carc owed by the
defendant, the defendant's breach of the standard of care, and that
said breach proximately caused the damages claimed. Sce Gooding
v. Univ. tosp. Bldy. Inc,, 445 So0.2d 1015, 1018 (Fla.1984). With
respect to causation, the Court held that in negligence actions
Florida courts follow the "more likely than not" standard of
causation and require proof that the negligence probably caused
the plaintiff's injury. :

&1. Somc older cascs reaching some of the same conclusions regarding
whal is necessary to prevail in a civil action for malpractice include Zobac.
v. Southeastern Hospital District, 382 So.2d 829 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980),
Purvis v, Dept. of Prolessional Regulation v, Bd, of Veterinary Medicine,

12

13747 — ]




| 13748

461 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), and Gooding v. University Mospital

To prevail in a medical malpractice case a plaintiff must establish
the following: the standard of carc owed by the defendant, the
defendant’s breach of the-standard of care, and that said breach
proximately caused the damages claimed. Wale v. Barnes, 278
S0.2d 601, 603 (Fla. 1973). (Emphasis added.)

82, Reviewing the allegations in Count.IT of the Administrative
Complaint in this case in light of the statutory language in Scction 766.102
and the court decisions reterenced above. the first insufficiency (s that there
1s no allegation that describes what conduct would be "recognized as
acceptable and appropriate by reasonably prudent similar health care
providers" in each of the cight scenarios in which the Respondent is-alleged
to have commilled malpractice. Stated otherwise, there is no statement in
Count 1} that states what a reasonably prudent similar health care provider
would have done, or would have avoided, in each of the eight alleged
scenarios. Yet it is clear from the casc law that the claimant (in this case the
Department which "claims” the Respondent committed malpractice) must
allepe and establish. what the standard is. See especially, Torrgs, Hancock,
and Gooding. above.

83. In addition to the absence of allegation, the evidence to prove the
nature of the applicable standard of care in cach of the eight subparagraphs
ranges from thin to nonexistent, with nothing ¢ven close to "¢lear and
convincing evidence.” (As discussed elsewhere in this document, in much
of his criticism of the Respondent's conduct it appears that Dr. Gomez is
more often testifying on the basis of his personal preferences, ruther than on
the basis of what might be found acceptable by a reasonably prudent
physician.) '

84. The next insufficiency in both the allegation and the evidence is
the ubsence of any allegation and the absence of any evidence that Patient
SB suffered any medical injury as a result of any act or failure 10 act on the
part of the Respondent. In a medical malpractice case, Section 766.102
requires that in every medical malpractice casc an injury to the patient
caused by the negligence of the physician must be-alleged and proved. See
subscctions (1) and (3) of Section 766.102, Florida Statutes, both quoted
above. The necd for such allegation and proof'is also confirmed in the case

85, In Count I1.of the Administrative Complaint there is no allcgation
that anything the Respondent did or failed to do caused any relevant injury
to Patient SB.

I3




* Kk RRE kkok

88. Insum: Becausc the Department failed to allege or prove any
relevant injury to the patient, Count 11 and all of its subparagraphs should be
dismissed. This dismissal is required not only by the language of Section
766.102, but also by the case law. See: Torres, Hancock, and Gooding,
above,

89. The last issue regarding the insufticiencies of Count Il to allepe
and prove an act of medical malpractice arises from the language of Section
766.201(2)(a). Florida Statutes, which reads as follows:

(Z)(a) Ifthe injury is claimed to have resulted from the negligent
alfirmative medical intervention of the health care provider, the
claimant must, inorder to prove a breach of the prevailing
protessional standard ot care, show that the injury was not within
the necessary or reasonably foreseeable résults of the surgical,
medicinal, or diagnostic procedurc constituting the medical
intervention, if the intervention from which the injury is alleged 1o
have resulted was carricd out in accordance with the prevailing
prolessional standard of care by a reasonably prudent similar
health care provider.

90. Reduced to its most simple terms, Section 766.102( 2)(a) provides
that. even if a physician is neglipent and his neglipence causes injury.to the
patient, in order 1o prove a bréach of the prevailing professional care
standard, the claimant must show that the injury sutfered was not "within
the nceessary or reasonably foreseeable results of the” medical intervention.
Stated otherwise, if the injury suffered by the patient is an injury of the type
that is a known necessary or rcasonably foresecable conscquence of the
medical services being provided even in the absence of negligence. the
physician cannot be found 1o have committed malpractice regardless of
whether he was negligent. In even more simple terms. if a certain type of
injury is-a known risk of the medical treatment being sought, under the
terms of the statute a patient who suffers an injury in the "known risk”
category may not prove a case of medical malpractice regardless of whether
the physician was negligent. Viewed another way, Section 766.102(2)(a)
seems 10 create a non-rebuftable presumption in favor of the physicians to
the effect that when medical injuries occur which are injuries that arc
known risks of a specific treatment cven in the abscnce of negligence, it
will be presumed that those injurics did in fact oceur in the absence of
negligence.

91 And itis also a basic fundamental principle of American law that,
- unless.otherwise expressly stated by the Legislature, a law should be
applied equally to all who are affected by it. With this in mind, it is

14

| 13749 I




_ significant to note that the only statutory provision changing the manner in
which Section 766.102 shall be construed and applied in administrative
disciplinary cases is the language in Section 458.331(3), Florida Statutes,
which requires proof by "clear and convincing evidence” in all disciplinary
cases seeking revocation orsuspension of a license.

For all of the foregoing rcasons paragraph 78 of the Conclusioﬁs of Law should be
rejected and the Board should conclude that the allegation and t‘:i\«"idt‘.nccb in this case arc
insulficient to prove a violation of Section 458.331 (1)(©)1.,; Florida Statutes.

| Conclusion of Law Exception 4: Respondent takes exception to Conclusion of Law 80 on
pages 20 and 21 of the Recommended Order beécause it is not a conclusion of law, it is

irrelevant to any legal issue remaining in the case, and it is not supported by clear and
convincing evidence.

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 8,(5 of the Recommended Ordcr bé'ca‘use it is not
a Conclusion of Law, because it consists only of Findings of Fact which belong. if anywhere, in
the Findings of Facl. and because all of the lacts in paragraply are irrelevant 1o any issue o be
decided in this case,

Further; the staternent in paragraph 80 is excepted to because it is 'predicatcd on a fact
which was not proved by clear and convincing evidence, and thus, not supporlcd by competent,
substantial evidence. This Conclusion of Law is dependent upon a finding that when the
Respondent spoke by telephone with the hospital's' physicians on February 7 the Respondent
failed to tell them that he had removed a fetal part. However, for the reasons stated in the’
Respondent's Finding of Fact Exception | regarding the finding of fact at paragraph 41 of the
Recommended Order. there.is no clear and convincing evidencev that the Respondent failed to
advise the hospital doctors: ﬁ\at he had removed a fetal part, and thus this Conclusion of Law is

not supported by cempetent, substantial evidence in the record.

Conclusion of Law Exception 5: Respondent takes exception to Conclusion of Law 82 on
page 21 of the Recommended Order because it contains assumptions, inferences, .and
conclusions that arc not warranted by or supperted by the cvidence,

15

13750




Respondent takes cxccpﬁon to paragraph 82 of the Recommended Order in which the
Administrative Law Judge sl_alcé: "It was the Respondent's obligation to advise the hospital of
the events oceurring at.the cliuﬁc, and the implication that the hospital should have contacted the
clinic to track down the missing part has been rejected. There is no credible evidence that the
hospital personnel erred in their attempt to locate the missing fetal part.”  Assuming that the

~Respondent was obligated to advisc the hospital doctors "of the events occurring at the cli nic," it
is first nofed that, as stated in Respondent's Findiné of Fact Exception 1 regarding paragraph 41

“of the Recommended Order, there is no clear and convineing evidence that the R.espondent failed
to {ulfil] that obligation. While it might be argued that there 1s no persuasive affirmative
evidence that the Respondent told the hospital doctors about the removal of the fetal parl, it must
be remembered that the Respondent does not bear the burden of coming forward with such proof:
Rather. the Depuartment x_nust‘provc the alleged failure to communicate with ¢lear and convincing
evidence. For the reasons slulle'previousl ¥, the Department did not do so in this case.

With regard to the Administrative Law Judge's rejection of "the implication that the
hospital should have contacted the clinic to track down the missing part,”" the Administrative
Law Judge appears to have overlooked the fact that, regardless of whether the Respondent told
the hospital doctors about the removal of the fetal foot, once they discovered that a fetal part was
missing and they did not know the whereabouts cf lh\zu part, the hospital doctors, like every
-doctor in Florida, were required 10 act with "that level of care, skill, and trcatment which, in hight
of all relevant surrounding circumstances, is recognized as acceptable and appropriate. by
reasonably prudeat similar health care providers.” And under such circumstances the efforts ot a

reasonabl y prudent doctor to locate the missing fetal part would have included a telephone call to




the Respondent or to the clinic, which was eventually done somne three days later than it should
have been done.

Conclusion of Law Exception 6;: Respondent takes exception to Conclusion of Law 91 on
pages 24 and 25 of the Recommended Order because part of this conclusion is a Finding of
Fact, part of that Finding of Fact is not supported by clear and convincing evidence, and
part of this conclusion is an incorrect lepal concelusion regarding an aggravating factor.

Respondent takes exception to paragraph 91 of the Recommended Order in which the

Administrative Law Judge states: "The failure 1o notify hospital personnel that a_fetal part was

removed while the paticnt was at the chnic_adversely impactéd the miedical care the paticnt

recetved at the hospital and has been considered as an aggravating factor." (Emphasis added.)

The underscored portion of paragraph 91 is excepted to because it is a Finding of Fact and niot a
Concluston of Law, as well as because that finding is based on an inference that is inconsisten(
with credible evidence in the record. The remaining part of paragraph 91 is excepted to because
it purports to trcat as an aggravating factor a factor that is not mentioned in Florida
Administrative Code Rule 6488-8.001(3).

First, an act or fatlure to act that "adversely impacted the care the paticni received al the
hospital” cannot be an aggravating factor within the meaning of Florida Administrative Rule
64B8-8.001(3), because such an'advcx'sg impact is not mentioned in subparagraph (a) of that rule
ot in any other subparagraph of-that_, rule. Such being the case, there is no basis for applying any
aggravating factor when determining the dppropriate penalty in this case. Further, as argued
below in the exceptions to the excessive penally recommended by the Administrative Law Judge,
there arc a number of mitigating factors that should bc considered by the Board during its
dehiberations regarding the appropriate penalty.

Second, while it may be argued that a failure to advise the hospital doctors that a fetal

part had been removed created the possibility-of an adverse impact on the patient’s hospital care.

17

13752




| the primuryAcaAusc of any such adverse impact in this case was the failure of the hospital doctors
to promptly make a telephone call to the clinic or to the Respondent to inguire about the missing
part. Such a telephone call was the most logical and obvious first step, especially when the
_paticnt was transferred from a termination of pregnancy clinic. In the record of flais case there is
no ‘Iogical éxp]unation tor why it took three days for one of the hospital doctors to realize that> a
ielephone call should have been made. |
Third. as the l’(cspondem'has stated above in Respondent's Finding of Fact Exception 3
regarding paragraph 41 of (hé Recommended Order, as well .as in other places in these
exceptions, there is no clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent failed to advise the
hospital dociors of the removal of a fetal part during his telephone conversations with Dr. Cates-
Smith and Dr. Lamberty during the evening of February 7, 2006. I

Exceptions To The Proposed Penalty
And Request For Downward Departure

in light of the foregoing Exceptions and the resultant modifications to the Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law .of the Administrative Law Judge, this Bo'ar_d should reject the
recommended penalty and dismiss this case. In the aliernative, this Board should decline tw
follow the Administrative Law Judge's recommendation as 10 penalty and impose a penalty -
modiﬂcd and reduced for the reasons that are sct forth below.
Penalty Exception 1. Respondent takes exception to the recommended penalty because it is ,
excessive and violates principles ot"equal protection and administrative stare decisis, in that ‘

it exceeds the penalties imposed by the Board of Medicine on other licensces who were
found to have violated sections 458.331(1)(t) and (m), Florida Statutes, together.

The Administrative Law Judge found that Respondent violated seclions-458.33}(1)(l) and
{m). Florida Statutes, On the basis of his findings, the Administrative Law Judge recommended

that the Board impose a penalty of a two-year period of suspension followed by a threc-year

18

13753




- 13754

_period of probation and an administralive fine of $20.000. This recommendation exceeded the

penalty pmposud by the Department in its Proposed Recommended Order. whxch called for a

reprimand, a (wo-year suspension fo[lowcd by two years of probation, a fine of $15,000 and

comnmnity service and continuing education requirements as the Board determines necessary, [t

is noteworthy that the Department recommended this petally bused on the assumption that
Respondent would be found in violation of threec viola to_ng. - subsections (t), (m), and (q) of

58 331(1). Florida Statutes. In fact, only the (1) and (m) violations were found by the
Administrative Law Judge, and thus, even the Department’s recommended penalty, had it been
imposed, would have been excessive und would have warranted reduction.

The récommcnded penalty violales Dr. Pc;_)'dergraﬁ”s constitutional right to equal
protection under the law and the doctrine of staie decisiy. Stare decisis is a corc principle of our
system of justice that requires that likc cases be treated alike and that decisions rendered
previously involving similar circumstances be followed. See Gesslerv. Dep’t of Bus. and Prof't
Regutaiion. 627 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 4" DCA 1993), super.\'n:(jfed on other grounds, Caserta v. Dep't
of Bus. and Prof’l Regulwtion, 686 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 5" DCA 1996). The principle of stare
deciyis applies in administrative proceedings such as the one before the Board. Gessler, at 504,
Two cases that have relied on the Gessler decision to reverse orders of administrative bodiés
such as the Board both involved the agency’s clear refusal to consider agency precedent in
reaching a decision. See Plante v Dep y of Bus. and Prof’l Regulation, 716 So. 2d 790, 791-92
(Fla. 4" DCA 1998) (ageney refused to follow its own prccedents at pena}tv hearing); Nordheim
v. Dep’t of knyv. P ‘olection. 719 So. 2d 1212, 1214 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)(failure to constder own

precedent not explained by agency).




In this case, the ALJ found two violations: a medical records violation under section
458.331(1)(m), and a violation of the standard of carc under section 458..331(1)(1), Florida
Statutes. A review of the Board's prior linal orders shows many examples of the imposition of
disciplinary penaltics for a sole (m) count and a sole (1) count. Diligent scarch of the Board’s
final orders failed to uncover a casc in which the Board imposed a penalty as.vexcessive as the
one recommended herein on the relatively mi.nbr factual violations found by the ALl A
representative sampling of five of this Boérd’s orders follows, and demonstrates that the ALL's
recommended penalty must be reduced {o comport with the constitutional right to cqual
protection and the principle of siare deciysis.

In Départment of Health v, Gerard k‘amaiﬁ, M D, (Bd. of Med. December 19, 2008)
(DOH Case No. 2006-39858; DOAH Casc No. 08-1074PL). the Board considered violations
arising. {rom internet prescription of controlled substances to a patient the physician had never
spoken to or seen. The ALJ and the Board found all three violations that were originally charged
in the current case:  sections 458.331(1)(t), (m), and (q). Fforida’ Statutes. The ALJ found
aggravating factors as the number of times the licensee committed the infraction (two) and the
exposure of the patient and public to potential injury. Yet even with three violations found, this

“Board imposed a penalty of only a reprimand, three years of probation with conditions. a
restriction on prescribing and a fine of $20,000.00. There was no suspension imposed.  In Dr.
Pendergraft’s case, there were only two violations found by the ALJ — onie (1) violation and one
(m) »jofﬂtion, and both were essentially the same infraction: failing to communicate one aspect
of'the putiém’s course to the subsequent treating hospital.

Simifarly. in Department of Health v. James C. Dozier, M.D. (Bd. of Med. December 19,

2007) (DOH Case No. 2005-61833. DOAH Case No. 07-1962PL). the ALJ found violations of

20




sections 438.331(1)(1) and (m), Florida Stamtes, based on the physicians failure to consider and
“work up” a ditferential diagnosis of pulmonary embolism and failure to documcntﬁ an adcquate
history, in a case in which the patient died of pulmonary embolism two days after the physician
treated the patient. The ALJ found two aggravating factors: the exposure of the patient to and
his surviving family members to "‘grcét physicial. emotional and financial injury or. botential
injury” and prior disciplinary action. The ALJ recommended and the Board imposed a penalt)'
of a reprimand. a fine of $10,000.00, thc ﬁle record-keeping course, and five hours of CME in
diagnosis and treatment of pulmonary embolus. Despite the death of the patient and the
existence of prior disciplinary action against this physician, the Board imposed no suspension. no
probation, and no community service.

In Department of Health v. Samuel Cox, M.D. (Bd. of Med. August 29, 2007) (DOH Case
No. 2005-6716, DOAH Case No. 07-0503PL), the ALJ found two violations of scction
458331 1)(1) for failing to recognize signs and symptoms of a post-operative lcak in the bowel
in his carc and treatment of two patients, A sole (m) violation was also found for the physician’s
failure to document why surgical fepair for one of the patients was delayed for two days. The
ALJ found two agpravating factors, but did not specify them in his Recommended Order. The
ALJ recommended. and the Board imposed a penalty of a reprimand, two years probaiion with
terms, and & fine of §15.000.00. Thus, despite finding two (t) violations and one (m) violation in
Dr. Cox's case. with 1wo aggmvuling factors and the lifb-{hreatcning circumstances of both, the
Board imposed a significantly lower penalty than that which is recommended for Dr. Pendergrafi |
in the pending case.

I Departneni of Health v, Bii/ Byrd. M. (Bd. of Med. August 26(?), 2006) (DOH Cusc

No. 2002-27864, DOAH Case No. 05-4124PL), the ALJ found one (1) violation and one (m)

13756 ]




violulio'n where the physician failed to refer a patient 1o 4 surgeon when it was warranted by
clinical evidence and (ziled to includg: sufficient information in the medical record to assess the
patient’s clinical course. The ALJ recommcﬁded_. and the Board imposed a penalty of a
reprimand, a fine of $12.000.00, a two-ycar probationary period with conditions, and a medical
records course.  Thus, in a case in which a sole (1) and a sole {m) violation were found. the
Board imposed no suspension. By commét, the ;ALJ’S recommendation of iwo &ears of
suspension for a'sole (1) and (m) in Dr. Pendergraft’s case is clecarl y excessive.

Even where the Board. bag imposcd '§Llspcnsioxi for a (1) and (m) combination of
violations. the suspension imposed has been relatively briel. In Department of Health v. Richard
B. Edison. M.D. (Bd. of Med. April 29, 2008) (,DCH Case No. 2005-57892, DOAH Casc No.
2006-3707PL), the ALJ found the physician violated section 45833 1{1)(1), {(m), and‘(q). Florida
Statutes. in the crroneous administration of Lidocaine to a patient during breast augmentation
surgcry; The ALJ found several aggravating factors: the physician’s;m.iscalculalion cxposed the
patient Lo potential danger despite the fact that there was insufficient -evidence to connec the
patient’s seizwre with the Lidocaine; there were three violations; and the physician had practiced
plastic surgery in Florida for 22 years and had two prior disciplinary actions filed against him
(ncluding one. Department of Health v. Richard B. Edison, M.D. (Bd. of Med. Jan. 5, 2007)
(DOH Case No: 2004-0494, DOAH Case No. 2()0'6-05981-’],,), in which the Board imposed a
stayed 30-day suspension). Yet cven with the egregious facts of the case, the additional violation
found. the aggravating factors, and the physician's prior disciplinary history, the Al)
recommended and the Board imposed only a 180-day suspension, a fou;-ycar probationary

period, a fine of $20.000.00. In light ol this combination of facts in Dr. Edison’s cases, the

N
(39

13757 - |




penalty recommended by the ALY in Dr. Pendergraft’s case is excessive and must be reduced to
bring it in line with prior Board precedent.

Penalty Exception 2.  Respondent takes exception to the proposcd penalty of the
Administrative Law Judge as he used an “aggravating factor” that is not one of those listed
in Rule 64B8-8.001(3), F.A.C. ' , ‘

In puragraph 91. the Administrative Law Judge found that Dr. Pendergraft’s omission in the
medical records “adversely impacted the medical care the paticnt received at the hospitul and has
“been considered as an aggravating factor.” The ALJ cited no provision of rule 64B8-8.001(3).
I.A.C. that includes this “aggravating factor”. An act or failure to act that “adversely impacted™
the care given to the patient at the hospital cannot be an aggravating factor within the meaning of
Rulc 64B8-8.001(3), becausc such an adverse impact is not mentioned in subparagraph (a) of the
Rule or in any other subparagraph. Even assuming that the omission created Ilie possibility of an
adverse impact in this case. the primary cause of any adversc impact on the patient’s hospital
care in the case was the failure of the hospital physicians to promptly make a tclephone call to
the Respondent regarding the missing fetal part. ‘Such a telephone call would be the most logical
and obvious first step, especially when the patient was emergently {ransferred from his clinic.
There is no logical explanation in the record before this Board as to Why it took three days for
one of the hospital physicians to realize that a telephone call to Dr. Pendergraft was warranted.
Furthermore, vas previously az‘gﬁed there | iIs no competent substantial evi(Iencc; that Dr..
Pcnde‘fgraﬁ failed 10 advise the Drs. Cates-Smith and Lamberty of the removal during their
telephone conversation the evening of February 7. None of the three physicians specifically
recall whether this aspect of the case was discussed in their telephone conversation. This is not

clear and convincing evidence that Dr. Pendergraft did not inform these physicians.  For this

23

13758 | e




reason, the ALJ's specified aggravation on this point must be stricken and disregarded in
reassessing the appropriate penalty herein.

Penalty Exception 3, Respondent takes exception to the proposed penalty of the
Administrative Law Judge as he failed to acknowledge and consider the mitigating factors
in the record before him, -

- This Board’s Rule on disciplinary guidelines states, in periinent part:

Based upon considu;u(ion of ... mitigating faclors present in an

individual case. the Board may deviate from the penaltics

recommended [in the disciplinary ranges).
64!38-.8.()01 (3 ]?".Ak_".. Respondent takes fxception to the proposcd penalty because the
Administrative Law Judge did hot acknow!cdgc,. consider or address the mitigating factors in the
record before him in formulating his proposed penalty, The Board should consider the following
mitigating factors: Dr. Pendergraft has been continuously licensed since 1982, in other states
and Florida. and he has never been before this Board, or any other licensing board for the same
factual offenses that were alleged. in this case.  64B8-8,001(3)(d) and (e). F.A.C. Thus his status
“at the time of the offense”™ was that he had o discip_linary action against his license “at the time
of the offense.” 64B8-8.001(3)(b), F.A.C. In addition. in a three-count Administrative
Complaint, in which the Department allcged four separate medical record. (“m”) mfractions.
eight separate standard of cire infractions (*€") and three scparate,prescribing(“q”) infractions. |
the Departiment only established two violations —one (t) and one-(xﬁ). Both flow from onc single
act of {)mission. the failure to note in the paticnt’s chart that a fetal part was removed prior to the
patient being sent to the hospital. Thus, this was an isolated incident with unique facts unlikely to
be repeated. 64B38-8.001(3)(d). F.A.C. Significantly, the event that Dr. Pendergraft fuiled to
include in the patient’s medical record occurred just seconds before the. Respondent discovered

that the patient’s situation was fife-threatening and required immediate emergency transport and

24




attenton.  With lhis attention appropriately focused non patient care first, the Respﬁndent‘s
onussion in the medical record is placed in its proper context — that of dealing witl-x an cmergeht
patient.

For the foregoing reasons, should there be any penalty, the Board shpuld decrease the
penalty recommended by the Administrative Law Judge 1o a reprimand. a Board-upproved
medical records course. and a fine of $10,000.00.

WHEREFORE, Reﬁﬂmdenl respectfully requests that the foregoing Exceptions to the
Recommended Ovder be granted and that modifications to the Findings of Fact, Conclusiohs of
Law. and Recommended Penalty of the Administrative Law Judge be madAc:: in accordance with
the arguments herein,

Respectfully submitied this (061 day of October, 2009.

1408 Nonh P)cdmont Way

Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Phonc: 850.385.1314
Fax: 850.385.3953

k. mctq,er’Dmgfbl’aw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

[N
(W]

13760




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of the foregoing Exceptions to Recommended
Order was torwarded by hand delivery for filing 1o R. Sam Power, Clerk, Department of Health,
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-01, Tallahassce, Florida 32399-3201 and was served by
clectronic transmission to Claudia Llado. Clerk, Division of Administrative Hcarings. The
DeSoto Building, 1230 Apalachee Parkway, ’[‘aHz’:hasscc,- F1 32399-3060 and to Greg Marr,

Esquire, Assistant General Counsel, Department of Health, Prosccution Scrvices Unit, 4052 Bald

Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallabassee, Florida 32399-3263, with a hard copy to follow by United

26

_ 13761 o .




< e g

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

| LERK , <
STATE OF FLORIDA W Ratlpo

* DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH cuag:;& T jolak
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
v. CASE NO. 2006-05930
JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, 1V, M.D.,

Respondent.
J

AMENDED MOTION TQ ASSESS COSTS
- 1IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)
COMES NOW the Department of Health, by and through undersigned counsei,

and moves the Board of Medicine for the entry of a Final Order assessing costs against
the Respondent for the investigation and prosecution of this casé in accordance with
Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2003). As grounds therefore, the Petitioner states
the following:

1. At its next reqularly scheduled meeting, the Board of Medicine will take up
for consideration the above-styled disciplinary action and will- enter a Final Order
therein.

2. Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2003)," states as follows:

In addition to any other discipline imposed through final order, or
citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001, pursuant to this section
or discipline imposed through final order, or citation, entered on or
after July 1, 2001, for a violation of any practice act, the board, or
the department when there is not board, shall assess costs refated

to the investigation and prosecution of the case. Such_ costs
el i i d C i e, bu no

' Ch. 2003-416, § 19, Laws of Fla., effective September 15, 2003, amended Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes
(2003), to include the snderlined language.

13576



limited to, salaries and benefits of personnel, costs related to the
time spent_by the attorney and other personnel working on the

case, and any_other expenses incurred by the department for the
case. The board, or the department when there is no board, shall
determine the _amount sts_to be assesse fter its
consideration of an_affidavit of itemized costs and any written
objections thereto. . . . (emphasis added)

3. The investigation and prosecution of this case has resulted in costs in the

total amount of $102,303.21, based on the following itemized statement of costs:

a. Total éosts for Complaints $169.65

b. Total costs for Investigations $7,688.30

C. Total costs for Legal $66,455.99

d. Total costs for Expenses $27,989.27
Therefore, the Petitioner seeks an assessment of costs against the Respondent in the
amount of $102,303.21, as evidenced in the attached affidavit. (Exhibit A).

4. Should the Respondent file written objections to the assessm;ant of costs,
within ten (10) days of the date of this motion, specifying the grounds for the
objections and the specific elements of the costs to which the objections are made, the
Petitioner requests that the Board determine the amount of costs to be assessed based
upon its consideration of the affidavit attached as Exhibit A and any timely-filed written
objections.

5. Petitioner requests that the Board granf this motion and assess césts in
the amount of $102,303.21 as supported by competent, substantial evidence. This

assessment of costs is in addition to any other discipline imposed by the Board and is in

accordance with Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2003).

13577




WHEREFORE, the Department of Health requests that the Board of Medicine

enter a Final Order assessing costs against the Respondent in the amount of

$102,303.21. 4 '4
DATED thiss) [ day of_OCTO EER

Respectfully submitted,

2009.

pR— |

Greg S/Warr

Assistant General Counsel

DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar 131369

(850) 245-4640 Ext. 8136

(850) 245-4681 FAX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Amended
Motion to Assess Costs has been provided by U.S. Mail and email
(k.metzger@mgfblaw.com) thisog'z" day of QCTOBER _, 2009, to:
Kenneth J. Metzger, Esq., Metzger, Grossman, Furlow & Bayo, LLC, 1408 N. Piedmont

Way, Tallahassee, FL 32308.

Greg@. Marr
Assistant General Counsel

13578 .




AFFIDAVIT OF FEES AND COSTS EXPENDED

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared JULIE M.
WEEKS who was sworn and states as follows:

1) My name is Julie M. Weeks.

2) | am over the age of 18, competent to testify, and make this affidavit
upon my own personal knowledge and after review of the records at
the Florida Department of Health (DOH).

3) | am the Operations and Management Consultant Manager (OMCM)
for the Consumer Services and Compliance Management Unit for
DOH. The Consumer Services Unit is where all complaints against
Florida health care licensees (e.g., medical doctors, dentists, nurses,
respiratory therapists) are officially filed. 1 have been in my current job

. position for more than one year. My business address is 4052 Bald
Cypress Way, Bin C-75 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3275.

4) As OMCM of the Consumer Services and Compliance Management
Unit, my job duties include reviewing data in the Time Tracking System
and verifying that the amounts correspond. The Time Tracking System
is a computer program which records and tracks DOH's costs

~regarding the investigation and prosecution of cases against Florida
health care licensees. _

5) As of today, DOH's total costs for investigating and prosecuting DOH
case number 2006-05930 (Department of Health v. James Scott
Pendergraft, M.D., IV) are ONE HUNDRED- TWO THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED-THREE DOLLARS AND TWENTY-THREE
CENTS ($102,303.21).

6) The costs for DOH case number 2006-05930 (Department of Health v.
James Scott Pendergraft, M.D., IV) are summarized in Exhibit 1
(Cost Summary Report), which is attached to this document.

7) The itemized costs and expenses for DOH case numbers 2006-06930
(Department of Health v James Scott Pendergraft, M.D., IV) are
detailed in Exhibit 2 (Itemized Cost Report and Itemized Expense
Report and receipts), which is attached to this document.

8) The itemized costs as reflected in Exhibit 2 are determined by the
following method: DOH employees who work on cases daily are to

1of2

_13579___




keep track of their time in six-minute increments (e.g., investigators
and lawyers). A designated DOH employee in the Consumer Services
Unit, Legal Department, and in each area office, inputs the time
worked and expenses spent into the Time Tracking System. Time and
expenses are charged against a state health care Board (e.g., Florida
Board of Medicine, Florida Board of Dentistry, Florida Board of
Osteopathic Medicine), and/or a case. If no Board or case can be
charged, then the time and expenses are charged as administrative
time. The hourly rate of each employee is calculated by formulas
established by the Department. (See the Itemized Cost Report)

9) Julie M. Weeks, first being duly sworn, states that she has read the
foregoing Affidavit and its attachments and the statements contained
therein are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

e M. Weeks, Affiant

tate of Florida
County of Leon

Sworn to and subscribed before me thls day of QCJ?BM/ZO

by Julie M. Weeks, who is personally known to me.

Name of Notary Printed

b, SHERRYD WILSON

908459
Explm l19, 2013

Benced Ty nxg‘ammmn

Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public:

20f2

13580




Complaint Cost Summary
Complaint Number: 200605930

Complainant's

Nome: DOH (S.B.) 0004393
Subject's Name: {’\l}iND]iiRGRAF'I', JAMES SCOTT
fiokik Cost to Date *Fxko |
Hours —"' Costs |
[Complaint: 3.30 $169.65]
Investigation: 120.20 $7,688.30
Legal: 588.901  $66,455.99
@;m!im\cc: 0.00 $0.06|
L B dede oS ********E]
[Sub Total: 712.40]__$74,313.94]
LExpenses to Date: $27,989.27|!
Prior Amount: : | $0.00]
‘Total Costs to Date: || $102,303.21

http://mqaapps.doh.state.fl.us/IRMOOTIMETRAK/CSDETL.ASP

13581

rage | ot |

10/27/2009

|




1s00pazZway - X'INO 3SN TVNYZINI HOd — YIS §0 Jusugsedag BPUOLS

WEIOM HAILVOLLSIANI INELNOCYH ¥ L00Z/90/%0 £0°92Z8 85’98 0s€E 00lI0

TALL TIAVEL 8¢ LOOZ/S0P0  6TLES 85'H98 050 00110

OM FALLVOLLSIANI INLLNOA ¥ L00T/SO/P0  8SH9S 8598 00’1 00110

MYOM TALLVYDILSIANI ANLLAOY 14 LOOZ/SO0  62°T€S 85493 050 00110

HOM FALLVOLLSIANT INLLNOY 4 LOOTSOD 6T IES 85493 080 00110

NHOM FALLYOLLSIANI ANLLNOY v LO0Z/OT/E 8549% 35798 00'1 00110

MYOM JALLVOLLSIANT INLLNOY 14 LOOZ/OT/E0 L8968 35$98 05’1 00110

H0OM FALLVOLLSIANI ANLLAOY 14 LOOZ/LO/E0O  6TZES 85198 050 00110

WIOM FAILVOLLSIANI INLLNOY v LOOZ/LO/CO 6TTES 8598 050 00110

AOM FALLVOLLSTANI INLLAOY v L00Z/90/50 85498 85'+98 00’1 00tio

WAOM FALLVOLLSIANI ANILNOY 14 LOOT/SO/E0  6TTES 35198 050 00110

MIOM FALLVOLLSIANI ANLLOAOYH 14 LOOZOTZ0 85198 85498 00'1 00110

YOM FALLVDILSIANI ANLLNOY ¥ LOOTA1/20 35193 85'V9S 00’1 00110

SRIOM FAILVOLLSIANI INLLNOY 14 L00Z/Z1/T0  6TTES 85498 00 00110

MYOM FALLVYOILSIANI INILNOY 14 LOO0T/0€/10 6TTES 8598 050 00110

TEOM FAILVDILSIANI INILNOY ¥ LO0Z/ST/10 85°+95 85198 00'1 00110

NIOM FALLVOLLSTANI ANLLAOY 14 LOOT/LL/TO 8598 85499 00’1 00110
—ll — LINQ SEDIANAS FALLVILLSIANI]
81'S61S 08'€ 1830 gn§

INIVIDANOD J0 SISATYNY ANV MITATE TVLLING 8L LOOZ/01/10 SL5€8 LO'1SS oL'0 SLVH

T ISVO MTATI 154 900Z/80/11 £p°0TS LO'1SS or'o SLVH

FUA ISVO MFTAT (44 900Z/E0/11 9°0£S L0158 09'0 8LVH

FTJ ASVO MTATT 194 900Z/11/01 $9'0£$ LO'1SS 090 SLVH

T4 ASVD MTIATI 94 900Z/L1/L0 ¥9°0£$ LO'15$ 090 SLVH

TIOM FALLVOILLSIANI ANILNOYE v 9002/60/90 17018 LOISS 0z0 8LVH

MNIOM FALLYDILSIANI INILNOY 14 9002/50/50 zesis LOISS 0£°0 8LVH

XEINT L0 VO 8 900T/1£/50 $S1Z8 LRESS 0v'o 8LVH

_

AA, I LINQ SIOIANAS WHNNASNOD
uondusag AHANdY apo) AApdY  se@ ALY 150D ALY PAS  SMNOH AmIvY 3po) Juis

€130 1 23%eg 600Z/L2/01 S1e(t woday

0£6509007 Jwerdmod
yurejdumo)) £q 150 pazruajy

wasAg Suppouva ] owi]
22x TVIINHATANO D sxx

FOUDISTY AZDAD PIDIW
O UG

13582



1S00pazZIWAY = AINO IS TVNUALINI HOJ — - yyeaH J0 waugsedaqy epuoly

NOILYDILSIANI TVININTTINS 9 600TVI/I0 L3963 35'¥98 051 00110
TNLL TAAVEL 139 600T/V1/10 L8968 85°¥99 051 00110
NOLLYOLLSIANI TYINTATIAANS 9 600Z/£1/10  9I'6218 8598 00°C 00110
NOILVOLLSAANI TVINIWITdNS 9 6007/80/10  80%ZS 91°8¥$ 0s°0 8610
NOLLVOILLSIANI TYINTNTIddNS 9 6007/80/10  8S°H9% 8S¥98 00'1 00110
NOILVOLLSTANI TVINIWTTAAS 9 600Z/LO/10  6TCES 85'v98 050 00110
NOILVOLLSTANI TV.INIWNT1ddNS 9 600Z/90/10  85'¥9% 85108 00'1 00110
NOLLVYVJdTId 130439 9L 8002/L1/T1 6TIES 85498 0s'0 00110
NOLLVDLLSIANI TVINIWT 1ddNS 9 8002/L1/T8 85°$93 8S°¥98 00'1 00110
IO FALLYOLLSTIANI INILNOY 4 8002/80/1 Taraxy 25t9% 050 00l10
NOLLVOLISIANI TVINIWITIANS 9 8002/90/21 LEGIS 85°¥9% 050 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TV ININT TddNS 9 200Z/10/Z1 6TZES 8S49S 050 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TVINTNTIddNS 9 800Z/4T/TL 85498 85°¥9% 00'1 00110
NOLLYOLISTANI TVINTWNT1ddNS 9 2002/61/11 6TZES 85 b9S 050 00110
NOLLVOLLSTANI TYINIWI1ddNS ) 8002/€2/01 6Z°2€S 8598 0S0 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TYINTNTIIINS 9 8002/€2/01 3593 2S'¥9$ 001 00110
NOLLVDILSIANI TYINTANTIIANS 9 800Z/12/01  6TTS 85498 0$°0 00110
NOLLVDLLSIANI TVINTANTIIINS 9 2007/10/01 L3°96% 85498 0s'1 00110
. TALL TIAVEL s 200Z/10/01 85198 $S°498 001 00110
NOLLVOLLSTANI TV INTANTTAINS 9 800Z/10/01 35493 35'¥93 00'1 00110
NOLLVOLLSTANT TV INDNT14dNS 9 200T/62/60 8598 85°49$ 00t 00110
NOLLVDILLSIANI TVINTATIIINS 9 8007/97/60 6728 8599 0s0 00110
I0M FALLVDIISTANI ANLLOOY v 800T/ST/60  S0'PTS 91°'8p3 0s0 2610
NOLLVOLLSIANI TVINTATILLNS 9 $00T/TT60 85993 85°19S 001 00l10
NOLLVOLISTANI TVINTATIIANS 9 8002/61/60 35198 85°19$ 001 00110
NOLLISOd2d ¥Od TIVITId £ $00Z/81/60 L8968 85'19% 031 00110
NOLLISOJd4Ad YO4 TIvdTdd 132 8002/31/60 85498 85493 00'1 00110
NOLLVIVATId 13043 9L LOOTIET/SO  99°1SS $5¥98 080 00HO -
SHOM FALLVOLLSIANI INLLNOY 4 L00TTIMO  6TZES 85198 050 T 00110
NOLLVYVdTId 19043y 9L LO0Z/TI/M0 SU'I918 25'v9% 0s'C 00110
NOLLVIVJTId 190dTd 9L LO0T/11/50 ¥L€61S 85°49% 00°c 00110
TI0OM FALLVOLLSIANI ANLLAOY ¥ LO0Z/L140 6TIES 35°9% 050 00110
ME0M FALLVOILSIANT INLLNOY v LOOT/1 /90 6TZ£S 85199 0$°0 00110
nonduasaq Ananav WPOD ANANIY  NRE ANARdY 350D NAPEIS  SINOH SIANdV  3po) Jers
£130 Z 95ed 6002/L2/01 areq uoday

0€6509007 ureldwmo)

wrejdwmo)) £q 1500 paziwajy B _
walsAS Sunjoel ] swr ] _ 2
xxxs TVILNIATAN O D wxs STIRIY SRR e

1.7

13583



jEeH 40 Wwaugsedag epuoLy

Jscopazway = AINO IS0 TYNIILNT 304 ~
NOLLYOLISTANI TVINTWITAdNS 9 6007/90/#0 (A E> vO'ESs | 050 0ol10
HIOM FAILVOILLSIANI HNILNOA v 600¢/0E/0 19°C1$ v0'€98 070 00110
TALL TEAVIL 8S 6002/0¢£/<0 098 P0'e9s 00’1 00110
YOM JALLVOILSTANI INLLNOY v 600Z/0¢/€0 [ARE2Y P0°'£98 050 00110
NOILVOLLSIANI TVININITddNS 9 600T/¥T/E0 [ARER P0'€98 050 00110
SNOILLISOddd 124 600T/0T/€0 89°¢878 y0°C98 oSy 00110
NOLLVOILS3IANI TVINTNT1ddNS 9 6007/81/€0 S1ES P0'£98 0s°0 00110
SNOILLISOd3a (44 600Z/52/20 06°Cces 85498 00'¢ 00110
INLL THAVIL 8¢ 600T/52/20 8598 8598 00'1 00110
NOILLYOLISIANI TVININITdANS 9 600T/vT/Co 91'6<IS 8¢'v98 00'C 00110
DNRIVIH TYIWNEO04 4 6002/02/20 6TTES 8598 05°0 00110
HI0M JALLVOLISIANI INLLNOY ¢ 6002/81/20 76C1s 8S'v9% 0o 00110
NOLLVDLLSFANI NOILVE0dd 8 6002/81/20 99'158 8S'¥98 080 00110
4SV3D O1 IOLLON ‘SVNIOANS ‘SINIVIINOD FALLVILSINDNQY 40 IDIAYIS 0ot 6002/81/20 6T7L8 8598 05°0 00110
ISVID OL ADILON ‘SYNIOLENS ‘SINIVTINOD FALLVILISININGY J0 IDIAGIS 001 600T/L1/20 6TLELS 85498 050 00110
FNILL TIAVIL 8s 600T/L1/20 8598 85°v98 001 oot10
NOLLVOILLSIANT TVININTTddNS 9 600T/L1/20 [ TATARS 8593 050 00110
ASVID O ID1LON ‘SVNIOENS ‘SINIVIdNOD FALLVILSININGY J40 IDIAYTS 001 600T/¢1/20 89V9S 85V9% 00°1 00110
NOLLVDILISTANI TVINTNI1ddNS S 600T/£1/20 85498 8¢v98 001 001IO
NOILLVOLLSIANI TVININITddNS 9 6007/21/20 6CT<S 8Sv99 050 00110
NOLLVOILSTIANI TVININITIANS 9 600Z/11/20 99°15S 8S'¥98 080 00110
SLOVINOD TVYNOISSHI0Ud s1 600Z/¥0/20 6TTES 85193 0s°0 00110
NOLLVODLLSIANI TVINAWNITddNS 9 6007/€0/20 L8968 85195 st . 00110
NOILISOddQ JOd TIvdTid 134 6002/€0/20 85498 85198 00't 00110
NOILVDLLSIAN] TVININI TS 9 600Z/20/20 SPI91s 85°P93 0¢'T 00110
NOILVOILSIANI TVININTTAANS 9 600¢/20/20 66°¢LS 66'¢LS 00’1 LLIT
NOLLVOILISIANI TVININIIANS 9 6002/0¢/10 oI°6Z18 85198 00'c 00110
4SVID O1 IDILON ‘SYNIOJHAS ‘SINIVIdJNOD FALLVIISINIAQY 0 IDIAYIAS 001 6002/67/10 67°CES 85193 050 00110
TANIL TIAVEL 19 600T/62/10 85498 85°v98 00'1 00110
NOILVDLLSIANI TVINTNT1ddNS 9 6002/62/10 L8968 85198 oSt 00110
NOLLVOILSIANI TVINANATIANS 9 600Z/LT/10 85198 8S'v9g 001 00110
NOLLVOI1SIANI TV INTNTI4INS 9 6002/92/10 00°LES 66°€LS 05°0 LT
NOLLVOLLSTANI TV.ININFTddAS 9 600Z/S1/10 8598 86998 00’1 00110
nonduasaq Aanov 3poD APV e [y 1500 NEAPEIS  SINOH ANARDY 3po) pEIS

€130 ¢ 38eg 3
06509007 1aredmoD

jurepdwo)) £q 31500 pazimayy

w3jsAS Sunpel] Ul ],

sxx TVILNAAIINOD sx»

600T/LZ/01 oreq poday

YOW

FDINTSY APIOND |10 NPIW

jo vosiag

13584




i

1500paAWRY = XINO FSN TVNYILNI YOI — UlesH jo Juswedaq epuoyy
LL'T9YLS 0L'6T1 B0y qng
NOLLVYVdTdd LI0dTI 9 600T/STLO  80'9C1$ ¥0'€98 00T 00110
NOLLVOILSTANI TVINIWITIdNS . 9 600Z/€TLO0  v0°'€9S $0°'€9S 001 00110
. NOLLVYVJTId LHOdTY oL 600Z/TT/LD T1'681S $0°£9% 00°€ 00110
NOLLYOLLSTANI TYINTIWITIINS 9 600T/7Z/L0  Y0°E98 #0°'€98 00'1 00110
ONDRIVIH TVIAEO0A 32 600Z/0U/L0  OTSIES ¥0°'€98 00°s 00110
NOILISOdAd 0 TAVITId 12 600Z/17/S0  TS1€S $0°£98 050 00110
DNRIVEH TVINIOA 8y 6002/07/50  0TSIES #0'¢9% 00 00110
NOILVDLLSIANI TVINIWATIdNS 9 600T/61/S0  TS'IES $0'€9$ 050 00110
MAOM FAILVOLLSTANT ANLLNOY 4 600Z/TI/S0  TSLES r0°£98 050 00110
SNOM FAILVOLLSIANT INLLNOY 14 6002/80/50  ZS'IES v0'€9% 050 00110
3SVIO OL FDLLON ‘SYNAOJENS ‘SINIVIINOD FALLVILSINDNGY 40 ADIAFTS 001 600Z/80/S0 €10 y0'<o$ 080 00110
INLL TIAVIL 8¢ 600T/80/S0  95°¥6$ r0'c9S 05} 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TVINAWTIdINS 9 6007/90/S0  Z8'LES v0€9$ 090 00110
NOILVOLLSIANI TVINAWAT1ddNS 9 600TY0/S0  TSIES v0 €98 050 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TV.INTNTIIANS 9 600Z/82/40  TSIES p0°£98 050 00110
ISVAD O1 FOLLON ‘SYNAOLENS ‘SINIVIINOD FALLVILSININGY 40 ADIANAS 001 600Z/8TH0  ZS'1€S y0'€9S 050 00110
NOLLVDLLSIANI TYLNINTIddNS 9 600T/LTH0  T8'LES +0'€98 090 00110
3SVID OL IDLLON ‘SYNAOLENS ‘SINIVIANOD FALLVILSININGY JO IDIAETS 001 600T/LTVO  TTSTS v0°€9S ov'o 00110
TALL TIAVEL 8¢ 600/LUPD  YO'E9S v0°€98 001 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TVINIWNTIdNS 9 600T/v/¥0  16'81S FO'E9S 0o 00110
NOLLVDILSTANT TYINTNTTAOS 9 600T/ETHO  ZSTIES v0'£98 05°0 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TV LNIWTTddNS 9 600T/TLYO  TSTIES Y093 050 80110
ISV OL FILLON ‘SYNAOLNS ‘SLNIVIINOD FAILVALSINDNGY JO ADIAHES ool 600TITVO  TSIES $0'€9S" 050 00110
TNLL TIAVAL 8¢ 600T/ITIV0 956 ¥0'€93 0s'1 00110
NOLLVYVJTdd 19047 92 600Z0LP0  80°9Z1S $0°€93 00T 00110
NOLLVOLLSIANI TVINTNITANS 9 600Z/0T/¥0  0'€9% $0°€9 00'1 00110
NOILVDLLSIANI TYINIWIIIANS 9 600Z/SI/¥0  TS'1ES $0'£98 050 00110
: SNOILISOdad 144 600Z/80/40  LI°LOIS $0°€98 oLl 00110
_ NOLLISOdAd Y04 3IvdTad 34 600Z/80/40  €1'p¥S $0°€98 oL0 00110
wonduaseq Ananov 3poD AAndy  aje@ AIADY 150D ATY IS SINOY ANARDY apo) i

€0 e . 6002Z/L/01 sweg Hoday
0£6509007 turedmo) : |
yurgidmo) Aq 350D pazimaly
wWajsAg Supjorl] owj, _
32U0IASSY AID0D Pupsw

232 TVILNIAAIIANOD »xx . © uenng

13585




1S00pITWAY -~ X'INO dSO TVNYAINI 404 - yyes} jo Juauiedaq epuojd
SISSINLIM HIIM LOVINOD <l 800T/10/01 89'vees 9S° 1118 00°¢ VLSTIH

TNLL TAAVEL 8¢ 800¢/10/01 20708 951118 osy VLSTIH

NOLLVIVJTId TVIEL Ly 8002/62/60 96°89¢8 9¢°I1IS ors © - VLSTTH

NOILVIVJddd TVIIL Ly 800T/€L/60 9¢ 11 os"T11s 00°1 VLSTH

NOILLVIVJdTdd TYT4L Ly 8007/2/60 89'vECs 9¢ 1118 00°¢ VLSTIH

NOLLISOddQ 304 NIVITdd (37 80060 9¢'INs 9¢' 1118 00’1 VLSTIH

! NOLLVIVJITId TVII1 Ly 8002/61/60 (AN Yo4 91118 00T VLSTTH
440 NAD ALLV ¥O0 4IVIS Ld3a‘3D1310 AUYVOo4d - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TVDI1 9 8007/61/60 LY EES 9¢° 1118 00 . 48¢TH
SYOLVOLISTANI H1IM LOVINOCD. STi 8007/81/560 9¢ 1118 9C 111 001 VLSTIH

NOLLVIVJdTdd TVIil LY 8007/81/60 9P 06¢S 9611 0s°¢ VLSTIH

Ad3A00SIA O ANOdSTY/FIVITId 6€ 2002/81/60 vEL91S 9¢' 1118 0s'1 VLSTHH

NOLLVIvVdTdd TVIIL Ly 800%/L1/60 9 06¢8 9S°111S 0S¢ VLSTTH

WONANYIOWTN FSIATY JO FAVITId 9z 8002/20/60 1eezs 9c1ls QCe VLSTIH

41T ISVO MTTA 194 8007/12/80 8C €193 9¢°IIIS 0S¢ VLISTIH

dTT ISVO MTTATY (Y4 800T/LT/LO v L9139 95 111§ os't - VLSTIH

T4 ISVO MTIATH €Z 800Z/¥1/L0 89°tEES 9S°111S 00'c VLSTIH

WNANVIOWTIW ISIATY YO RAVITId 9z 800%/ST/90 8L°6SS 9S°111$ 050 VLSTIH

SYTAMVYT HLIM SAONTITINOD 0L 8002/57/90 9¢ TIIS = 95111 00’1l VLSTIH

4340 N3O ALLV YO IIV1S 1dITIDNII0 qdvod - NOISSNISIQ/IADIAQY TVDIT 9 8007/2/90 L8EE1S 9¢1IIS o't VOITIH
SITAMYTHLIM STONTIFINOD 0L 8007/¥T/90 8L°6SS 96’111 050 VLSTIH

STIVO INOH4ITAL s¢ 8002/21/90 LY ECS 95" 1118 00 VOI'TIH

YL LT 0 NOISIATY ¥O NOLLVIVdTid 9¢ 8007/80/50 LY EES 951118 0£°0 VOITIH

FILLITMIIATE LE 8007/80/50 Ly'ees 9S°111$ 0o VOITIH

ONISSIO0Ed SNV TTdVdOdd 1SOd 06 800Z/2C/40 6993 9S 1118 090 VOITIH

YLLLTT MTIATE LE 800Z/01/%0 1£°2T8 9S° 111 020 VOITIH

Y41.L37 40 NOISIATY JO NOILVIVdTId 9€ 800Z/01/+0 €728 SctiIg oTe VoITIR

NOLLVIVJTId I3SOVO T19va04dd 68 800Z/8¢/20 8L°66% 9S'111% 050 VOITIH

INIVIJNOD FALLVALSININGY JASIATA YO TIVdTdd 8¢C 800Z/82/20 LETIES 8¢ 11is 08T VOITIH

FTL ISVO MTATY Y4 L00Z/v0/90 61°89% LE9ELS 050 VOITIH

SASNOISTH/SLSINOTE AJIA0ISIA ATIATE 8¢ 90Q7/5T/80 LSHTS 87218 070 g0y TTH

LINN SIDIAYES NOILNDASOAd

nondLdsaq Aanov , apo) AAndY e AUABIY 150D NeIRg  SInOH . ANANSY 9po) DBIS

£130 ¢ 3%eq , 600Z/L7/01 e Hoday
0£650900Z jureidmo)

yurerdmo) £q 3500 Pazrmayy B
wasAg Sunjdea], s, 2

aex TVIINTAIANO D xxx A ey

13586




=~ A7INO 3S( TYNYILNI 40 ~ WieoH 40 Wwauedaq epuoiy

NOLLV¥VdTId TVIIL Ly 600Z/ZUI0  0%'LSSS  951IIS 00'S VLSTIH
SNOLLISOd3d 4 600ZZZ/10  06'8LZ8 95111 05T - VISTH
NOLLISOd3d 904 9vdayd 13 600Z/Z/10  TI'ETES  9s'ITIS 00T VLSTH
140 NEO ALLV ¥O 1IVLS LdAQ'IOLII0 d¥vOe - NOISSNOSIA/AOIAQY TVOTT 9 600Z/CT/10  8L'SSS 91118 050 €8¢ TH
U _ NOILVIVJTdd TVIal Ly 6007/1T/10  ¥EL9IS  SSIIIS 0s’l VLSTIH
i NOLLISOdE( WO TIVITUd £y 600Z/1z/10  ZI'€ZZs  9s'UHIS 002 VLSTTH
ONIQVT1d V 30 NOISIATY ¥0 0 NOLLVIVJTdd ov 6002110 TU'ETTS  9SI1IS 00T VLISTTH
| 340 ND ALLV YO J4VIS LaAA'IOIII0 Q¥VOH - NOISSNOSIA/EOIAAY TYOT 9 600Z/1T/10  PELOIS OIS 051 VLSTIH
i . HOYVAST TVDT1 9 600Z/1Z/10  vELOIS  9STLIS 05’1 VLSTTH
440 N3O ALLV ¥0 14vIS 1d3Q'FO1dI0 dYVOd - NOISSNISIA/IDIAQY TVOTT 9 600Z/17/10  00°011S  00'00LS or't VZUTH
240 NAD ALLY YO 4IVIS 1430301440 QUVO8E - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TVOT'T 9 600T1Z/10  9S'HIIS  OS1IIS 00’1 48¢'TH
NOLLVEVJTEd TVIEL Ly 600Z/0Z/10  TI'€WS 91118 00T VLSTIH
NOLLISOdAd Y04 TAVITd 1 600T/0T/10  YTOHYYS  9'THIS 00 VLSTTH
40 NID ALLV 40 4IVLS LdAT‘IDI40 QYVOL - NOISSNOSIA/IDIAQY TVOIT 9 600T/91/10  LYECI$  SS1IIS ozl g8sTH
, NOLLISOJ3d ¥Od TIVITdd v 600Z/41/10  9SLLIS 9§18 00’ VLSTTH
NOLLISOddd ¥Od TIVdTId £y 600Z/S1/10  ZI'€ZZS 9S'1T1S 00¢C VLSTTH
SASNOESTY/SLSANOIY AYIAOISIA MTATY 8¢ 600Z/EL/I0  ¥EL9IS  95ILIS 05’1 VLSTIH
SYOLVOLLSAANI HLIM LOVINOD s1i 600Z/€1/10  9SITIS  9S'TIIS 001 VLSTTH
NOLLISOdAq YO TAVIIYd 137 600T/21/10  9STTIIS  9S'ILIS 00’1 VLSTH
NOILVIVJTId TVIEL Ly 600TTH/I0  89°¥EES  9S111S 00'E VLSTIH
S1¥3dXd HIIM LOVINOD it 600ZTH/I0  9S'T1IS  9S°111§ 001 VLSTIH
A¥IA00SIA OL NOISTY/TIVITId 6¢ 6007/60/16  0%°LSSS  9T11IS 00'S VLSTTH
NOILISOd3a HO4 TAVITId 37 600Z/60/10  9S'11IS  9S'I1IS 001 VLSTTH
SNOILISO4Aa b 600Z/60/10  TI'SZZS 951118 00T VLSTTH
AdIA0DSIA OL ANOJSTY/TIVITYS 6¢ 6002/90/10  ZI'€ZZS  9SIIIS 00T VLSTIH
YFLITT 30 NOISIATY MO NOLLVYVITEd 9¢ 6002/90/10  BL'SSS 951118 05°0 VLSTIH
NOILISOdad O TYvdadd £v 600Z/90/10  9S'111S 95 LIS 00°1 VLSTIH
SASSANIIM HLIM LOVINOD £11 800Z/50/Z1  89¥EES  9STIIS 00f  VILSTH
SASSANIIM HLIM LOVINOD £n 8007/20/71  8L'SSS 951118 0s0  VISTIH
NOILISOd3d ¥O4 TIVITId £y 800Z/20/Z1  TI'STZ$S  9S°IIIS 00T VLSTTH
TIVD ZONTUTINOD/NOLLOW ONTIVAHTI Sv 8007/€0/11  8L°SSS 951118 050 VLSTTH
NOLLVEVJT¥d TvIEL Ly 800Z/6Z/01  ZUETZS 951§ 00 VLSTIH
NOLLISOdIAd ¥0d TIVITId £v 800T4T/OT  8L'SSS 9S1I1S 050 VLSTH
wonduiasaq ANy 3p0D MDY dgeq AMAIRY 350D AR UTus  SInog AIARDY 3po) JEIS
€130 9 a5ed 600Z/LT/01 @eQ noday
0£6509007 3uTEIdmOD
yurerdwo)) £q 3500 paZImwa)f ~
_wW2)SAS Sunpoea ], duny 2 %
#xx TVILNTAAIANOD xxx S R o e
: )




1s00paZIWEY — XINO 3ASN TYNYIINI ¥0A ~ e JO Jusupedaq epuold
NOLLVIvdTdd TVIIL Ly 600Z/11/20 89'¥e€S 9¢'111s 00'€ VLSTIH
NOLLVYVdTdd TVIEL Ly 6002/01/20 [AR Y&4N 951118 00¢C VLSTTH
SISSINLIM HIIM JOVINOD et 600T/01/20 95° 1118 9¢' 1118 001 VLSTTH
THI ISV MTATL 4 6007/01/20 9’1118 9C' 111 00°1 VisTHH
NOLLISO43d Y05 TIvVdITdd 134 6007/01/20 [4 g X2~ 9S IS 00°C VLSTIH
STAAMVT HIIM STONTITINOD 0L 600Z/01/20 8L'SSS 951118 050 VLSTTH
NOILVYVdTdd TVl Ly 6002/60/20 L8¢E1S 9S° 1118 (17481 VLSTHH
SYFAMVTHIIM STONTITINOD aL 6002/v0/20 8L'55% 9sI11s 050 VLSTIH
NOLLISOdIQ 404 TIvdddd 134 600%U/0/T0 yeL91S 9¢'111% 051 VLSTIH
NOLLVIVJTdd TVIdL Ly 6002/£0/20 [4 @ x4 9¢ 111 00’ VLSTHH
I ASYI M3ITATI (Y4 600T/£0/20 Z1ezzs 9C 111 00T VLSTIH
SNOLLISOd3a 144 6002/£0/20 95" 1118 95’ 1S 00’1 VLSTIH
NO111SOd3d 404 TAVdTId 134 6002/£0/20 [AR XA oS 1118 00'C VLSTTH
A4 A3SVO MTIATA Y4 600/ C0/T0 29'pEes 95°1118 00°¢ VISTIH
NOLLYIVdTId TVTdL Ly 6002/20/20 cIreeces 9¢'11IS 00T VLSTTH
NOLLISOdAA 40 TIV4ITAd [24 6002/20/20 zrezzs 9S°IIIS 00T VLSTH
I ISV MFIATA [Y4 600%/0€/10 89°HECS 9¢° IS 00°€ VLSTIH
440 NID ALLV YO 4IVLS LI IOII0 IVOS - NOISSNOSIA/ADIATY TvDIT 9 600T/6CT/10 60°8LS 9SITIS 0L o €98¢TH
NOLLISOd3d 404 TIvdIdd 124 6002/82/10 9¢° 1119 951118 00°1 VLISTIH
SASSANLIM HIIM LOVINOD €l 600%/8T/10 39°pecs 951118 00°¢ VLSTIH
T4 ISVO MTIATH Y4 6007/8Z/10 89°pLES 95°111S 00t VLSTH
INIVIANOD FALLVALSINDNQY MIIATH 6¢ 600¢/LT/10 8L°SSS 951118 0¢0 VLSTIH
NOLLISOJ3Ad 04 TIvV4ITud a4 600T/LT/I0 R9'PELS 9s 1118 00’c VLSTIH
AT ASVO MIIATAE 1Y4 600L/LZ/10 H'06£S 9¢°tL1g 0s°¢ VLSTTIH
NOILVEVdTdd TvVIdl Ly 6002/9710 961118 95°1118 001 VLSTIH
HOYVIASTY TvOHI] oF 6002/97/10 LS5 951118 050 YLSTTH
ONIAVTId V 3O NOISIATY YO 40 NOILVIVdTId (414 6007/9U/10 ZreZes 9C IS 00'C VLSTIH
AdIAODSIA O ANOISTI/IIVITEd 6¢ 6007/92/10 YTors 95 II1S 00Y VLSTIH
310 N3D ALLV ¥0 44V1S Ld3d IDII0 QIVOHL - NOISSNISIA/ADIAQY VDA 9 6002/9T/10 1£°TCs 9IS 0z0 g8¢TH
40 NAD ALLV J0 4VIS 143Q D110 QIVOE - NOISSNISIA/IDIAQY TVDIT 9 600%/£T/10 LY'EES 9¢'t1IsS 0c0 €8¢ T™H
AYFA0DSIA OL ANOASTY/TEVITAd 6< 600T/EL/10 vELINS 9¢111g 05’1 ViSTTH
DONIQVIId MIIATI v 6007/T/10 95’ 1t1s 9SS 00t VLSTTH
HOYVISIT TVOT1 44 600T/<U10 [4R Y24y 9S°111S 00T VLISTTH
uonduseg AApdY 3poD Apanay  ajeq ANANDY 00 NeY PUIS  SINOH HUNIY 3P0 JBIS

€1Jo £ 38ed
0£6509007 3merdmo)

yurerdmo)) Aq 3500 pazrmalf

wasAg Sunpoeay sulj,
x2x TVIAINTIAIANOD =2z

6002/LT/01 a1 Uoday

YOW

JUDINSSY AIRAD OXNPIP
-§0 oI

13588



1s00pazILaY == XAINO IS TYNYTLNI YOS ~ jesH J0 Wwaugieda(} Bpuoid
HOAVISTI TvHA'1 9 600T/11/€0 CI'ecTs 9¢' 1118 00¢ VLSTIH
NOILLISOd3d 404 FIVdTad Y . 600Z/11/¢0 9’1118 95 111$ 00’1 VLSTIH
I ASVO MIIATE Y4 6002/£0/€0 9¢I1IS 96 1118 00'1 VLSTIH
NOLLVIVdTEd Tvidl Ly 600Z/£0/€0 creTes | 9IS 00T VLSTIH
NOLLISOd3d 304 TAvdTdd R34 600Z/£0/€£0 89'vE€S 9¢'111S 00°¢ VLSTIH
NOLLVIVJdTId TVIIL Ly 600Z/20/€0 91118 9 I11S 00’1 VLSTIH
AYFAOOSIA 01 ANO4STY/TIVITdd 6¢ 600Z/20/€0 creees 9¢' 1118 00T VLSTIH
NOILVIVdTdd TVIdL Ly 600Z/LZ/T0 vYTors 98 111s oot VLSTIH
NOLLISOd2d 404 TIvddid 34 600Z/L2/T0 YTobvs 9c' 111 00’y VLSTTH
NOLLISOdIJ 404 TYVITdd 34 6002/92/20 89°vE€s 9¢°111S 00'¢ VLSTIH
NOLLISOdTIA ¥Od TLVITAd 134 600T/STCO 9¢°11IS 9S'1t1s 001 VLSTTH
SNOILISOd3a vy 600Z/52/20 08°L5SS 9$°'111$ 00°S VLSTTH
TALL TIAVIL 8¢S 600T/STT0 [AVNALSY 9¢' 1118 05y VLSTTH
NOLLISOd3d ¥0d TIVITId i 4 6007220 (A 144 9s’tiis 00’y VLSTIH
SASSINLIM HIIM LOVINOD €1 600Z/¥/20 9% 1118 951118 00°1 VLS TIH
TALL TIAVIL 8s 6002/vTT0 20°70S$ 9¢°111S oSy VLSTTH
NOLLWVIVJITEd TVIdL Ly 600T/ET/T0 yeL91S 951118 05’1 VLSTTH
NOILLISOdIQ 404 RAVITId 124 6002/£2/20 YT 9vvs 9S' 1118 818 4 VLSTIH
ONIQVATd V 40 NOISIATY ¥O 40 NOLLVIVdTdd 114 6002/61/20 [4 B x4 9S' 118 00T VLISTIH
NOLLVIVdTdd TVIdL Ly 6007/61/20 ¥<LO1S 9<'I11S 05’1 VLSTIH
NOILLISOdad 904 TIvdTid 24 600Z/61/20- [4 M Xa4 9¢' 1118 00T VLSTIH
SISSINLIM HIIM LOVINOD el 6002/61/20 9¢I11IS 9¢ 1118 00’1 VLSTIH
DNIQVEId ATATI 184 6002/61/20 9¢° 1118 9S 111 00’1 VLSTIH
NOLLVYVJdTdd TVIdl Ly 600T/L1/20 20°705$ oS 1118 oSt VLSTIH
NOILLISOd3d 404 TIVITId & 600Z/L1/20 [A QY74 9¢° 1118 00T VLSTH
HO¥VASTY TvDA'1 o 6007/91/20 84768 9¢I11S 050 VLSTIH
NOLLISOd3d Y04 TIvdTIdd (24 600Z/91/20 LYEELS 9¢’ 1118 (¢ VLSTIH
SASNOISTWSLISANDTI AFIA0ISIA MTIATY 8¢ 6002/91/¢0 [4 g 124y 9s°I11S 00'¢ VLSTIH
NOLLISOd3d 404 TIVITId 34 6002/€1/20 89°VEES 95°111S 00°¢ VLSTIH
NOLLVIV4TId TVIIL Ly 600T/£1/20 yTorvs 9¢'111S 00y VLSTIHH
440 ZNO ALLV YO JIVI1S LdAAIDIII0 @IvOd - NOISSNOSIT/IAIIAGY TvDAT 1 2°] 600Z/€1/20 $6°99% oc IS 09°0 d8STH
T ISVI MTIATAH Y4 6002/21/20 89'v¢Ld 96°1118 00'¢ VLSTIH
NOLLVIVdTdd TVIdL Ly 6002/21/20 8L'¢CS 9¢I118 0¢°0 YiSTH
uopdudseq ANADIV ape) ANAdY  dreq QUpdY 150D AR PrS  SINOH [ADdOY Ip6D JBIS

€130 g 3584

056509007 3urepdmo)d

yarejdmo)) 4q 1500 pIazIWAY
Wd)sAS Sunjoel ] uLy

22 TVIINTAIANOD »xx

600Z/L7/01 teq uoday

mdz

aauDMNSSY »t_uaa _uu_.vai

13589




1S00paZILSY = AINO 3801 TVNYALNI 404 ~ . YHESH 30 Wouedaq epuoid
ONIQVI1d V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOILVIVdITYd ot 600Z/8¢/v0 899873 65bLLS 0s°C. VISTIH
NOLLISOd3d 403 TIvVdTId 134 600Z/8T/¥0 63°1LIS 65vI1S 0s'1 VLiSTIH
NOLLVIVdTdd TVIIL Ly 6002/8T/V0 81'62Z8 65V11S 00T VLSTIH
ONIAVAId V 40 NOISIATYE WO 40 NOILVIVdTId 114 6007/8C/v0 68°1L19 6511 08’1 VLSTIH
NOLLISO4dd ¥04d FIvdddd & 600T/82/+0 68°1L18 65118 051 VLSTIH
NOLLVIVdTdd TvIiL Ly 600T/L2/P0 9¢'864% 65118 00’y VLSTIH
ONIQVITd V 40 NOISIATY 40 40 NOLLVIAVdTId (414 6007/LT/H0 68°1L1S 6SvI1S 0s'1T VLSTIH
NOLLISOJddq 404 TIvVATAd & 600T/LTH0 84'98Z% 6Sviis 0s°C VLSTIH
NOILLVYVdTdd TVl Ly 600/ L/40 81°67C% 65 F11S 00'T VSSTTH
NOILVYIVdTId TVIIL Ly 6002/01/40 LLEPES 6SP11S 00'c " VLSTIH
4J0 NFO A11LV YO 4IVIS Ld3d 301140 QIVOL - NOISSNOSIA/IDIAGY TVOTT 9 600Z/80/+0 0£'LSS 651 0¢’0 43¢ TH
SNOILISOd3a h44 600Z/80/%0 65SFILS 65 VIS 001 VLiSTIH
NOILVIVdTId TvIiL 34 600T/1¢/€0 6StLIS 65¥1LS 00°'1 VLiSTIH
NOLLVIVJdTId TVIYL Ly 6007/ST/L0 81°67T8 65 v11S 00T VLSTIH
SISNOISTA/SISINOTI AYTAODSIA MIIAT 8¢ 600T/vT/€0 6S' VIS 65 VIS 001 VLSTIH
NOILLISOJd3IQ JOd TIvdddd 124 600T/4T/€0 €6'L6CS 6S¥IIS 09°C VLSTIH
NOILISOdIJ YO TAVIId £ 6007/12/£0 9¢°8SHS 65 YIS 00’y VLSTIH
HOYVASAY TvDAT 9% 6002/12/£0 vs'L89S 6S'VIIS 00'9 VLSTIH
SNOLLISOd3a | 24 . 600T/0T/€0 70°205% 9S°111S oSy YLSTIH
NOLLISOddd 404 TIVdITdd 124 6007/0T/€0 YT S 9S’IIIS 00’y VLSTTH
TALL TIAVIL 86 600Z/0T/€0 20'T0SS 9¢' 111 oSy VLSTIH
TALL TIAVIL 8¢ 6002/61/£0 20°Z05S 95 LIS 0s't. VLSTIH
NOILLISOd3Q 404 NAvVJTdd 134 600%/61/£0 86°€198 9§ILIS 0s’s VLSTIH
NOLLISOd3Q 304 FIvVdTad 134 6007/81/€0 08°LSSS 9s’ IS 00°s. VLSTIH
SYTAMVT HLIM SADNTITINOD oL 6007/81/£0 8L'SSS 9¢ 1118 0s0 VLSTIH
HOYVISTY TvOHdT 514 600T/L1/€0 9'vrS 9S° 111 0v'0 . d48STH
ONIAVIId V 40 NOISIATYE JO 40 NOLLVIVITId [1i4 600Z/L1/£0 9S't11S IO £ (1020 SIS VLSTIH
HOYVASTA TvOT1 514 600T/L1/€0 Tr'eees S¢S 111s 00°C _ VLSTIH
SNOILISOd3d v 600T/L1/£0 9¢' 1118 9SS 001 VISTIH
NOILISOd3d 4043 Tdvdadd R34 6007/L1/£0 8L°6SS 951118 0s0 VLSTIH
DNIAVATd V 0 NOISIATE ¥O 10 NOLLVIVdTidd (414 6007/91/£0 9v'06¢€S 9S TS 05t VLSTTH
AT ISV MTATE Y4 600T/T1/£0 YeL918 9¢' 1118 0¢'1 VLSTIH
ONIQVITd ATATE 184 600Z/11/£0 8L°¢SS 9s°111S 050 . ViSTIH
gondudssq A31anov ) 3poD ANy A AAROVY 150D Neyyels ol Hunay 3po) pers
£1 30 6 358 600T/LZ/01 1R Hoday

0£6509007 Iureidmo)
jutejdwo)) 4q 3500 pazimay] .
waysAg Sunjoray sl j, : 2

#xx TVIINIAAIANOD =xx a.unp_pﬂ«%nmvo_”ouﬂﬂﬂ

1_13590




ysoopoTIWEy - AINO SN TVNYELNI 404 — . B 0 Jusuniedag BpLOLY

NOLLVIVJTdd TVIiL Ly 600/S1/S0  1E1E0'IS  6SPIES 006 * VLISTHH
$NOLLIS0dada v 600Z/¥1/50 89878 6SPIIS 0s'Z VLSTTH
NOLLISOdAd ¥0d TYvVdTad v 600Z/P1/S0  LL'EVES  65HIIS 00°€ VLSTTH
NOLLVYVdTdd TVTdl Ly 600Z/P1/SO  PYSEPS  6SPIIS 08'E VLSTH
140 N3O ALLY YO J4V1S 1d3q'FOIL10 @Q¥VOd - NOISSIOSIA/ADIAQY TvDdT 9 600Z/V1/SO BEPES 65F11S g0 H8STH
; NOILVIVATId TVINL Ly 600T/E1/S0  TL916S  6SHLIS 00'8 VLSTTH
' 140 NID ALLV ¥0 44VIS 1dIA‘IOI440 Q¥VOH - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TVOTT 9 600Z/E1/S0  v8'SHS 6SPILS oo €8S TH
| TIVD FONTIHINOI/NOLLOW ONTHVIHH Y] 94 600Z21/S0  OELSS 65T 05'0 VLSTH
NOLLVYVJITdd TvIEl Ly 600ZZI/S0  S6TUSE  65HIIS 00°S VLSTTH
ONIAVETd ¥ 30 NOISIATY ¥0 40 NOILVIVITId or 600T/IL/S0  8U'6ZZS  6SHIIS 00T VLSTIH
NOLLVYVdTdd TVI¥L Ly 600Z/11/50  SLL9LS  65P1IS oL9 VLSTIH
440 NID ALLV ¥O0 4IV1S 1d9qIO1440 qivOd - NOISSNISIQ/AIIAQY TvOTT ¥9 600T/11/SO  9T90TS 65118 08'1 €8STH
_ NOLLVYVJTId TVIIL Ly 6002/01/S0 816228  6SVIIS 00Z VLSTH
ONIAVIT ¥ 20 NOISIATY ¥O 40 NOLLVIVATUd o¥ 600Z/80/S0  9£'8SHS  6SVIIS 00'¥ VLSTHH
NOILVYVJT¥d TVIiL Ly 6002/30/S0  S6'TLSS 6SPI1S 00°S VLSTIH
NOILYYVJTdd TVIS1 Ly 600T/LO/SO  OFLSS 65P11S 050 VLSTIH
NOLLVYVJTdd TvRiL Ly 600Z/90/S0  LO'IOYS  6SPITS 0S'€ VLSTTH
ONIAVF1d V 40 NOISIATY ¥O 40 NOLEVIVITId or 600Z/50/S0 816228  6SPIIS 002 VLSTTH
440 NID AL1V ¥O JIVIS 14301440 Q¥vod - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TVOFT 9 6002/50/S0  68'ILIS  6SPIIS 0s'1 €85 TH
DNIAVITA V 40 NOISIATH O 0 NOLLVIVJTEd ov 6002/¥0/SD  LLEPES  6SPIIS 00°€ VLSTTH
NOLLVYVJTYd TVTiL Ly 600T/V0/S0  S6TLSS  6SVIIS 00°S VLSTTH
NOLLYYVdadd TVIdl Ly 600Z/E0/S0  LL'EPES  6SH1IS 00°¢ VLSTIH
TWLL TIAVEL 8¢ 600Z/10/S0  9£8S¥S  6SHIIS 00y VLSTIH
NOLLISOJ3d ¥Od TdVdTdd £F 600Z/10/S0  0£LSS 6SP11S 050 VLSTTH
SNOLLISOJ3d vy 600Z/10/S0  ¥S'L893 6SPIIS 009 VLSTH
FINLL THAVEL 8s 600Z/0S/H0  9T8SYS  6SPILS 00 VLSTIH
NOLLV¥VdTdd TVl Ly 600Z/0E/40  84'98T§  6SPIIS 0s°Z VLSTIH
ONIQVITd V 40 NOISIATY JO 30 NOLLVIVdTId oy 600Z/0E/F0  OE'LSS 6SPI1S 050 VLSTHH
NOLLISOJ3A Y04 TIVdTId 34 600Z/0E/V0  8V'98Z8  65HIIS 05T VLSTIH
NOLLVIVJTYd TYIHL J24 600T/6Z/40 81628 6SVINS 00 VLSTTH
DNIQV31d V 40 NOISIATY 4O 40 NOLLVIVdTdd oF 600T/6UY0  681LIS  6SHIIS 051 VLSTTH
NOILISOdA( Y04 TIVITId 34 600Z/6Z/P0  68°1L1S  6SWLIS oSt VLSTIH
NOILLVIVJTId TVRI1 Ly 600T/8ZK0  996ISS  6SPILS 05t - VLSTIH
. wondLdsaq KAV 2p0D ANANDY  e@ AAIPY 150D vy TS SINOH KAV apo) gels
£1Jo 01 a3ed 600Z/LT/01 SRQ HOdsY
0£6509007 Jureidmo)
ymepdmo)) Aq 3s0)) paziundlf —
waysAg Suppora ], auty, < 2 =)
#xx TVILNAAIANOD =xx S Ao %
oy




1s00pazZIway - AINO SN TYNYILNT 404 —

ynesH 0 waunedag epuoid

440 NIO ALLY O J4VIS LdIQ 901410 QIV0d - NOISSNISIA/ADIAQY TYOT1 ¥9 600TLT/80  ELEES EYTITS 0¢0 485 TH
FAQIO QIANTANOOTE THVITId ANV SLIOSNVIL MTATE 6 6007/97/80  98'HTZS EPTIIS 00'¢ . g8¢TH
YAMIO QIANTATAOOTE TIVITHI ANV SIANIOSNVEL AATATYE 6y 600Z/ST/30  TL6VYS £y'eig 00t VLSTIH
FAMIO AIANTANWOITY TIVITId ANV SLINIOSNVIL ATATY 6% 6007/€T/80  ¥Y'6683 I3 ZANES 008 VLSTIH
WATIC AIANTANOITY TAVITId ANV SLITIDSNVEL MAIATY 6 600Z/TZ/80  £TEV8S ePTIIS 0s'L VLSTIH
YITIO AIANTADANODTI TIVITId ANV SIINIOSNVEL MATATA 6 600T12/30  TL6VYS £P'ZIIS 00 VLSTTH
SNOINVTIIOSIA 09 600212/30  ¥T11$ I3 ZARES 010 V9STTH
SNOANVTIIOSIN 09 600T/12/80  6v'TLS IS ZALTS 0z0 V9STTH
YIAI0 AFANTADNODTY TAVATYd ANV SLANISNVIL MAIAT 6 6007/02/80  TL'6VS I3 AL 00Y VLSTHH
SNOANVTTIISIN 09 6007/07/30  EL'¢ES 3 ZARES 0£0 VOSTIH
; HOYVASTYE TVOIT 9 6002/07/80  OL'SLS £'z1IS 0L0 V9STTH
\ _ FTI ISV ATATY sT 600T/0T/80  €LEES VTS 0¢°0 VoS TIH
i : STIVO ANOHJH 1AL 43 600Z/02/80  6V°CS H'TILS 070 V9STTH
i SNOANVTIIOSIA 09 600Z/0z/80  vT11$ £VZiS or'o VOSTTH
FIAIO TIANINNOOTY THVdTId ANV SLINISNVIL MTATS 6 6007/61/80  LL'EVES 6Sv11g 00'€ VLSTTH
FITIO AIANTANODTE TIVATId ANV SLITIOSNVYL MTIATH 6v 6002/81/80 99°'5158 65¥1IS oSy VLSTIH
WA@IO AIANTANOITY TYVITId ANV SLATIOSNVIL ATATI 6 600Z/91/L0  68'1L1S 65Y1LS 0s1 VLSTIH
NOLLVYVdTdd TVIIL Ly 6002/30/L0 £P'6538 6SPIIS 0s'L VLSTIH
FNLL THAVHL 8¢ 6007/80/L0  99°615S 65PILS 05y ViSTTH
NOLLVIVATdd TYIHL Ly 6007/L0/LO0  LO'TOPS 6Sp1Ig (1963 VLSTIH
NOLLVIVAAYd TVTLL Ly 6007/82/50  9C'BSHS 6SPIIS 00¥ VISTTH
NOILLVYVJTdd TVIIL Ly 600Z/LZ/50 01°2T$ 65118 0T VLSTIH
NOILVEVJTdd TVRIL Ly 600Z/97/S0  01'TSTS 6SP11S 0T VLSTIH
TALL TIAVEL 8¢ 6007720 99°S1SS 6SPLIS oSt VLSTIH
NOILVIVJZdd TVIEL Ly 600T/TL/SO LO10VS 6svIS 0s€ VLSTIH
ONTIVAH TVIRYOA 14 600T/17/50  ¥S°L89S 65V118 009 VLSTIH
NOILVEVJTdd TVIdL Ly 600Z/1Z/S0 817987 6SH118 0$°T VLSTIH
ONTIVAH TVINIOA 14 6002/0Z/S0  9E8SHS 6S IS 00t VISTH
NOLLVIVdTdd TVIIL LY 6007/02/50  6£800°IS  6SPIIS 088 VISTIH
NOLLVYVJAdd TVl Ly 600Z/61/50  6L°LIC'IS  6SPIIS 0s°11 VISTIH
NOILVYVdTdd TVRIL Ly 6002/81/50  S&TLSS 65'pI1S 00's VLSTIH
TNAL TAAVEL 8¢ 6007/81/S0  99°S1sS 659118 oSy V1$TTH
130 NID ALLV ¥0 44v1S 1dIAFOLI0 qIVOod - NOISSNISIA/IDIAAY TvDTI] ¥9 6007/51/50  P8'SHS 618 or0 g8 TH
uvondusseq ANV apo) ApARdY  ajeq ARADY 150D g PEIs  SanoH APV 3po) e
€130 119884 600Z/L7/01 o1eQ noday
0€650900Z 1mreidmo)
ymedmon) Aq 3500 pazrmal] d
masAg Suntorva ] swl], 2
¥*¥1.—”<H.HZMNQH,HZOUX%% IDUBINSSY APRND 3§

13592




1500pIWY = XINO TS0 TYNUAINY 304 —

yyeay 3o wouniedaq epuod
SNOANVTIIOSIN 09 6002/60/01 v 11S £V TIIS 01°0 V9STTH
STIVD ANOHJITIL s¢ 6007/60/01 yT118 EPTIIS 010 VISTIH
SNOANVTIADSIA 09 600Z/60/01 v’ £PZINS 0z0 VISTTIH
DNIAVT'd ATIATI 8% 600Z/30/01 €L€¢s I3 ZARES 0£0 V9STIH
SNOANVTTIOSIN 09 6002/30/01 L6vvs IS AARES ovo V9STIH
ONIAVITd MTATI 184 6007/L0/01 919918 TS o<1 485
SNOANVTIIOSIA 09 6002/L0/01 118 SYTIIS 01'0 V9STIH
ONIAVTId ATIATY 1% 6007/L0/01 6'vElS T AALLS 0Tt VISTIH
‘140 NAD ALLV YO JIV1S 143 301450 qUVO4 - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAGY TVOA] ¥ 6002/90/01 TT9s8 erzIlg 050 VISTHH -
‘430 NID ALLV 40 44V 1S 1d3a'dD1440 Q¥v0d - NOISSNOSIVAIAQY TvOIT 9 6002/90/01 61°101% IS AALES 060 g9sTH
ONIAVITd MTAIATS 132 6002/90/01 S1'795% 3 AALLS 00°'S VLSTIH
SNOANVTTIOSIN 09 6002/90/01 $T 1S 3 ZARE 010 V9STTH
STIVD ANOHJITIL s¢ 6002/90/01 68 R a4dts 0z 0 VISTH
HOAVIASTS TVOA1 9p 6002/90/01 9b°L9$ €PTIIS 090 VoSTIH
110 NIO ALLV Y0 44V1S 1dIAIDIAI0 QIVO4 - NOISSNOSIA/ADIAQY TVOF] 9 6002/90/01 £L°€ES PTINg 0€0 VISTTH
DNIAVAT V 10 NOISIATY ¥O 40 NOLLVAV4TId ov 6007/90/01 +6°68$ TS 080 VOSTIH
STTVD INOHJAITAL s¢g 600T/90/01 €Lees SZ11% 0€0 VOSTTH
130 NGO ALLY 4O 1IV1S 1dad ADILH0 qYvOod - NOISSAOSIAZEOIAQY TVOTT] ¥9 6002/90/01 9I'9r1s SHTIIS oct VISTTH
‘110 N3D ALLV ¥0 J4V1S LdIAII1I10 AIVOE - NOISSAOSIA/ADIAQY TVOFT 9 6002/50/01 op'L9S SHTILS 090 g9STTH
SAOANVTTAOSIN 09 600Z/50/01 6v°2ZS SrTHS 0Z0 VISTTH
SNOANVTTADSIA 09 6002/50/01 YTTIS £p°Z1IS 010 v9STIH
STIVD INOHJITAL s€ 6002/50/0% ELECS EPZIS 0c0 VoSTTH
“130 N2D ALLV ¥O 4IVIS 143d 301430 advod - NOISSNISIA/ADIAQY TVOIT ¥9 6002/50/01 TT9SS SHZULS 050 V9STIH
130 NID ALLV YO dIVLS I4IAIDI1I0 QEVOd - NOISSNOSI/ADIAAY TvDIT 9 600Z/50/01 zT95$ P TIIS 0s°0 VOSTIH
g4 ISVO MAIATA 14 600T/20/01 6£°ELSS SIS ors VOSTIH
TT4 ISVD MTATE ST - 6002/10/01 LEPHS TS oy o V9STIH
STTVD INOHJITIL s€ 600Z/0£/60 L6 VYS HZIIS 0t0 V9STIH
HOMVASAY TVOA1T op 6002/82/60 20°1LES AL o€ V9STIH
wzacmé v 40O NOISIATY YO 30 NOLLVIVJITId oy 6007/82/60 T 958 IS AARE 050 VISTIH
HOYVAST TvDIT 9t 6007/32/60 ov'LS1S 3 AARE o'l V9STTH
SNOANVTIIOSIAN 09 6002/5T/60 TS EPZILS 010 VISTTIH
g1 ISV AT jrd 600T/PT/60 Z9E1TS zils 061 VOSTTH
440 NIO ALLY YO 44V1S 1dIdED1440 qYvOod - NOISS1DSIA/ADIAGY TvOTT 12 600Z/17/60 £PZIIS I3 A4S 00'1 g8STH
nonduosa(q ANANOY 3po) AMBdY g AMARY 150D ALY RS SINoH AANIVY epe) guls
¢fJozyafed 600T/LT/01 3 podsy
0£650900Z jursjdwod
yurepdmo)) £q 350D pazIma)] <
wA)SAS Sunjora], dWI] 2
wxx TVILINFAAIANOD xxx A

n%
e
|




1500pIBWA = A7INO 3ASN TVYNYALINI 304 — NESH J0 JUWNEDaQ EPUOLY
PEEICPLS 150D (B30
66°S5¥°99% 06'88S 101 qus
DNIGVTTd V 4O NOISIATY 40 40 NOILVYVdTdd or 6002/51/01 8S'VL9S eYZIS 00'9 VLSTHH
SNOANVTIIDSIN 09 6002/41/01 6v'2Z3 EP'ZLS azTo VOSTIH
STIVO ANOHJITAL 93 6002/41/01 L6'vPS SrTIIS oro - V9STIH.
ONIGVATd V 30 NOISIATE 30 40 NOLLVIVJITad ov 6002¥1/01 $1°795$ £€ZIIS - 00S VoSTTH
ONIAVITd V 10 NOISIATYE ¥O 40 NOLLVIVJITId ot 600Z/1/01 6TLEES P TIS 00°€ VISTIH
DNIAVATd V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOLLVEVJITdd or 600Z/$1/01 £PTIIS sPTIIS 00t VLSTIH
SNOANVTIZOSIA 05 6002/E1/01 6v'7es 2t 0Z0 . V9STIH
HOYVASAd TyHa1 of 600T/€1/01 LE'TOTS PTILg 081 VSTTH
ONIAVTTd V 40 NOISIATY YO 40 NOLLVIVJTEd o 600T/£1/01 $9'891% €pZIIS os1 VOSTTH
DNIQVTId V 40 NOISIATY O J0 NOLLVIVJITdd ot 600Z/21/01 $6°683% ey TS 080 VosTIH
ONIAVI'Id V 10 NOISIATYE 40 40 NOLLVIVJTdd 14 600Z/T1/01 $9°891% S AAES 05’1 VLSTTH
uondLIsdq A1AndY apo) AMAIRY  ed QLAY 150D ARY JBI§  SINOH ANAIPY 3p0D PEIS
grjogradeqd’ 600Z/LT/01 “sreq uodsy
0£6509007 uteidmod
yaerdwo)) £q 350D pazwialy
maysAS Surydra ] swiy
2xx TVIINHAIANOD »xx uug?sﬁ_&tﬂau.._uha:

13594




asuadxapaziLTy = A'INO ES) TYNYIINI 404 ~ YiEaH JO JUBURIEDS] BPUNOY

LT686'LTS sesuadx g w10
LT'686'LTS jelo qng

JONIAIAT ANV NOILVINIOINI ¥Od INTNA VL 000.L6% 05088 600Z/10/50 VLSTIH
V14 NI - G9A0TONWE - THAVHL 010192 6€1TYS 600Z/01/L0 a9ye€TH
V14 NI - JIAOTONWS - TIAVHL B 1] {1] 7 6£ 0673 6002/12/50 . 9PETIH .
V1IN - FIAOTONT - THAVYL 010192 9L°6T¢S 6007/10/50 VLSTH
V1 NI - FHAOTONE - TAAVEL 010192 65°82¢S 600T/0Z/€0 VLSTIH
V14 NI - F3A0TONE - THAVYL 010192 $0°92¢S 6007/ST/20 VLSTTH
VI NI - F9A0TONE - TIAVYL 010192 $6°LESS 8002/€0/01 VLISTIH

NOILONAOUdTE % ONLLNI4 0000€T 0r'o1s 600T/0Z/S0  VLSTIH
NOLLONQOYdTE % DNIINTJ 0000£T SL8S 600T/T1/50 V.LSTIH
SIS SSANLIM 1IIdXE 0031¢<1 0005218 6007/r1/50 VLSTIH
S$33d4 SSANLIM I¥3dXT 0081¢<1 00°008'rS 6002/01/L0 greTH
S33d SSINLIM L¥9dXT 0081l 00°007'18 6007/27/50 VLSTTH
SSANLIM 1Y3dX3 091l 00'008¢ LO0T/1 /S0 areTH
ONLLYO4TY LHNO0D oovriel oV pLY IS 6007/92/90 VLSTTH
ONILLIOdTY 1IN0 0ovict SI'8SLY 600%/41/80 VLSTIH
DNLLIEO4TY 1dN0D oov1€l 0T 618 6002/80/50 VLSTTH
ONLIYO4TY 14N0D 00v1i£l 0t'998°1s 6007/50/90 VLSTIH
ONILIYOJ] 14000 00PI<T $8°TCLS 600T/L1/10 VLISTIH
DNILJOJTY 1dN0D 00v1€l ST9LS 6007/80/40 VLISTIH
ONILYO4dTY 14000 oorict IR TASS 600C/0T/¥0 VLSTIH
ONILLYOdTY 1IN0D oovicl Qb"LyTs 600T/LO/P0 VLSTIH
ONILIOdTE 14N0D 0ovic 00'07Zs 600T/11/€0 VLSTIH
ONILYOdFAE 14N0D 00vIfl $8°05¢8 600701120 VLSTHH
ONLLIOdTY 110D oorlct - 2 14 600Z/£0/£0 VLETIH
LINN SFOIAYAS NOLLNDISOdd
oonduasaq apo)) asuadxy apoD jonowy aReq 3poD BEI§
asuadxy asnadxy asuadxy
130 [ a8eg 600Z/L7/01 ‘oreq Wodey

0£6509007 3uEidmo) _ :
yarejdwo) Aq asuadxy paziwmayy \d E
waysAg Supjovdy sum ]
22 TVIINIATINOD xxx SBNIT (D0 o

13595




American Court Reporting : .
425 Old Magnolia Rond FR TR anOICe
Crawlordville. FI. 32327 , it - —
R50-421-0058 : 096K -9 gy o _ Dato Iwoice
EIN# 03-0480834 ‘ & 8 32

362000 09-$4

Bill Tu ' |

Department ol Heulth .
Phyliis Eidson

4052 Buld Cypress Way
Bin - Cos

Tallubussee, F1. 32399

Doscription ) Amount

Deparimant of Health,
Flovlda Board of Madicine

v

Inmes Penderprafl, 1V, MD.,

Cuse No: OR-G19TRL,  2006-05930
Dage: 273700

Mattes: Telephone Depostion of PF
Lacation: Cueange Comty

Anomey: Gireg Mo, Fng,

Appearance Fee: 700w, - 913 aam. Telephonic Deposition ' ’ 6300
Transcript: 26 pages Cenitied Copy 6890
Eixhibits: 27 9,99
Priovity Moil: atNidavit anached 4,95

ee-019-26

270 i _‘_'(9__”f_{-f_%-g“sz:‘o,-,.o;sv
T, pA 2RO
Contract 030901, Visa notaceeped PORL PHIGAPD

MeXlFwal1% Total $145.84

Balance Due $143.84

13596




STATE OF FLORIDA

2 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

4 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

BOARD OF MEDICINE,

) Petitioner,

- vy, CASE NO: 08-4197PL
7 2006~05930
8 JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

9 - Raspondent.

10 /

11

N3

1¢
_ Taken by:
17
' Date:
18
Tima:
19
Location:

a2 Reportad By:

TELEPHONIC DEPOSITION OF:

P.F.

Grag S, Marr, Esquire
February 3, 2009
9:12 a.m.

Zora Neale Hurston Building
400 Wast Robinson Straamt
South Tower

Orlando, Florida

Cynthia R. Green, Court Reporter
Notary Public, State of Florida

Magzrican Court Reporting
507 . 896G, 3813

13597




NATIONAL REPORTINGSERVICE =~
66 West Flagler Straet FRALTITIAER REGULATION
Suite 310 o
Miaml, Florida 33130  Z009FEB -9 AMIO: 46
(305) 373-72985 Phone  (305) 358-5444 Fax
Tax ID: 65-1138396

February 7, 2009

Greg Marr, Esy. .
Department of Health”

" 405 2 Bald Cypress Way
Bin C-85
Taliahasswse, FL 32399

invoice Number

10- 16502
Ra: Date of Job: 1/22/2009
Depariment of Health vs. Jamas Pendergraft, M.D.

Dascriptian of Sarvices . Pgs/Qty  Rats  Extension
Dapu gopy - Dapo of Jargs Gomez, M.D. 88.00 340 302.80
Exhibit copy (biack & 789.00 026 197.26
while) .

Minlgcript . 1.00 30.00 30.00
Fedex 1.00 21.00 21.00

invoice total: $660.86

13598




-

[ APEUIN R -,

CRUT g s R 1
i on

STRTE OF PLORIDA

DIVISIORN OF LDMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 63 FER ) Pk 2:57

DOBK CRET WO 0&-4197PL
DOH CASE NG, 2006-054930

DEEARTMENT GF HEALTH i';
reltitioner, )
Ve
JAMES §. PENDERGRAFT, 1V, M.D..

Respdndent.

6200 Sunset Drive :
Suite 301 ;

Miami, Florida i

Thuraday, January 22, 2009 :

6:00 p.m. ;

DEPOSITION OF JORGE L. GOMEZ, M.D. :

Taken by MARIA ISAREL FERNANDEZ, |
Registered Profsssional Reporter and Notary }
Fublic in and for the State of Floviga at Large, §
;

bursuant to Notice of Taking Deposition Ducesg 7

Tecum in the above canse, )

CAVE SO IR AL L PRk A Cs AT TD £ 2Tl g eV tivre b L o A & S T T e e e ST T P QY Sy o Mavs o oy 0 2 D e SO S

National Reporting Sevvice (305} 3737295

AR



.

o
£
-~

RSARL .

[NERX!

.u--m-«o--r‘.-«—n
ertovosqt v U _rﬁtopo;v

® 6 = ®

A O S M ST LI O M

) [ A B



T Jg03 60F

- ATKINSON-BAXER 2ty 6,07 gy / Page to] !
Oy
DEPO.COM 5 g, e
i I:Jé'gr-,l, , 2% /’/5’9///3 ErDs?
068 AT B0 200 oS _?////0(7

Gregory Morr )
Florida Depariment of Heallth iContagi Ann Kabenjlon, akalsanjion@depn.com

_Piane reler Io the Involce No. ant your Fim Nu.in any cocsandence.
4062 Bald Cyproess Way

Bin C85 - Prosettion Sarvices Unit
Tatlahasses, FL 32390-

“Selting Fiem: ™~ Flavida Dapariment of Healih

Taking Atlamey.  Gregory S. Morr

-Gase Name: DOH v Jumes Perdergraft IV MD

CasaNo:.  0BA197PL

:Clalin No.: ™ o

insurance Ga.:

. “neured: ooL:

S ‘Clients Rel.i#1:
Clients Rof.#2:
Adoster: | L
Description:  Reporier's appearance fea for Monika Heame,
M.D. tekan 31112008,

i
FIRM NO. 1194208

INVOICE DATE  03/2012009

.DUE UPON RECEIPY

Cohew T LT Aty TPRICE  TULINE TOTAL
' 100 v 84000 0§ 14000
200 5 Booo

Appesrance Fee
Wailing Time (hours)

- §220.00

800

Wi in A

375338

y A P .
BAI - anika Hearne.
v o " ’
‘FIR 90w

From: Ore = : )
Flo Y RO,

408

. -
Bin = = =
Tal g ] LE g =
PR Foow e = =

i AT o B e
‘ oy i F] g?i - 'g o ki :’: T, :':‘:"
By Ry 3 R I =

M R T N - ,.; woow
e ‘_‘;' i TR SIS ;:':", ﬁ [t
e oot e+ 5 L L el e e b S O s e s

AN L



Eldson, Phyllis

From: Marr, Greg : ‘
Sent: Monday, March 30. 2008 4:14 PM i
To: Eidson, Phyllis . . b
Subject: RE: Atkinson Boker involes :
The daponont, Or. Monika Heame, In Toxas, was calied sway unexpectedly to perform sutgery. snd it went an longer than

she anlicipated. The parties waitad for her lo return to her ofilce for the dagosition and finally ran out of ims. The
deposiiton wag reschadulad und now has bean completad. . -

From; Elgson, Phyllls )
Senk: Monday, March 30, 2009 2:23 pM

To: Scott, Clava

Ce: Mary, Greg

Subjact Akliisons Baker Invoice

Please review the altached invoice and provide an axptanation for the 2 hour wait ime... Thank you, Phyliis
<« File: atkingon baker - pendergraft.pdf »>

Pintlis Liidson

<lednsinistontive Slsisjant U

Prosciutm Servaer it '
HO52 Budd Cypress Wy, Bin 1k o8 o
Tuthihosses, Flondn 323993263

Plinne: 8302439030 Fize, S5

Fax: 8502151682

Phylls Essebson(@ietabs.snite, fonr = qugiltsPipllis_Eidsonidabitass Jlise
How am T communicating? Please contact my superyisor.

'Q.'«: w nff;u(iull.(y fn the dirpetion r'»/'yﬁur o rodma.
DOH. Mission: Promate, protect and brprove the health of il people in Flovida,
DOH Viston: A heaithier future for the people of Florids, : v
LA L L o N e .
Planse noto! Ploride hins o very broad pyblic vecurds low.
- Moot virittan communicationg Jo or from stote of ficials ragarding stato busmeds are public racords awilable to the
public and madio upon reques)  Your s-mail communications moy therafore be subjict 1o public diselosure,

| 13602




ATKINSON-BAKER

- : ST e AT ‘
DEPO.COM l
500 NORT# BRAND BOULEVARD, THIRD FLOOR (AN 2
GLENDALE CA 91500725 DOIHAR 30 At 1) L7 ]
BOG-200-3375, BUD-02:-5910 fax

N A e

SRR AL O AT L VAN L DTN VU O R T LIS 00 7 W0 50 L A e i £

¥

Planse rafer fothe involco Mo,
Florida Departmunt of Health e Contuct Ann Kubanjlun
4052 Beid Cypreus Way ' shubanlie @dono.com
Bin C65 - Prosecullon Services Unil I 189
Tallshaouoe, FLIIV0- b e oo—————

|Selting Firn:™ Florida Depariment of Heaith
iTaking Alomey.  Gragory S. Morr
|Case Name: DOH vs James Pendergralt IV.M

CINVOICENO. A30ICEA AA

i Yo [P
| FIRM NO 1194268 [ ; ’fc’fﬁﬂINU WPl O TS 130
UIINVOICE DATE  03/2012009 L e n:;’:; nc"e-'CO_
! |Clients Ret#1;
j iClents Reff2:
¢ iAdjuster:

. [Bescriplion: ~ Reporier's appearance iee for Monika Hearne,
{.IM.D.. tahen 3/11/2000. R

Apgeargnce Fee
Walling Thno (hourg)
PAYMENTS
BALANCEDUE
A gervioe fae of 1.5% par month may be added to any invoice over 30 days old.

Foki and! tear al thia padoration, than return stub with payiment. e
For: Reporiar's appearance fee lor Monlka Hearne,

'‘BALANCE DUE ~ § 22000 '
R e e M.D., takan 3/11/2000.
ANVOICE NG, - A3016EA AA ‘ _
FIRMNO, 1194288

Flom Gre . Remil To:  Atkinson-Baker,inc.

O N aiment of Hoallh- 500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD,

4052 Bald Cypreiss Way L ENDALE. OA 812034726
Bin €85 - Proseculion Servicas Unh , ALE, -

Tollahnssee, FL.32390-

{f you have already paid for this service by COD, then this invoice is for your records only,

13603



ATVAMEON. BAKER NG

300 HORTH BRAND BOVLEVSRI THIRE Fi DOR
GLEWNDALE Canize
BOC-285-2575, B0
WW STEID LT

‘.‘l;l-i 0 fay

Grog 8. Marr Planst rofor 10 the invoica Mo, and your Fitmy NG in any conrespolitience. !
‘Florida Doparlinen of Heallh - Comac\knntnbm\hsn akubenﬂbh@ﬂﬂpo com g
4052 Buld Cypress Way TR :

_ Bin C85 - Proastution Servicas Unil : 9“ 89037

TalWahnassce, FL 32398-

Fiorida Dopastment of Health
. Taking Altomey: Greg S. Marr
T e ~ Case Name: DOH v. Jamas Penderpraft, IV, M.D. ,
402736 AR CasoNo. — 0B-4197PLZ006-08430
Caim No..™ N
"Insurance Co.: . . H
Insused: DoL '
Chents Rel.#1:
Clionts Ral.i#2: ) : <
Adjuster; !
‘Dascriplion:  Reporter's ransGript of the daposilion of Moniks b
. Hesrne, M.D,, taken 3/17/2009. R R .

“Befling Firm!

WVOICE NO
FIRM NO. 1494268

~ INVDICE DATE  04/0312008

‘  DUE UPON RECEIPT

”‘=M T ey T PRICE T LINE TOTAL
| TTTTTaee T '§TMesed 8718600
8007 TS 40§ 240

L Taes T e aeeeT T 9T

s 180

TDALANCE ByE T T

e —— - foams § 2 o s

‘.
A seivice fee of 1.5% par month may “be added 10 any nvoice over 30 days old.”
_ |
2 & | S
e €D i Lo i
b o T B
[’ i Ly
BALAN - i n ot
0 i 09
| NVO". B o
FIRM A & 2
PO (W) “\ e_l
Fiom: GregS Lo A :
Floride & .

2
7
ST

052 B
Bin C6:
Tallaha

Iy
S

£ AMOUNT
[4% AMOUKT
AL AMOURT

+
A g .
v a
s 2,'-:{ b 4




¥ JRSURNREUVE I DO
1A\ l.]’\ll 1501 - .L) a ‘\ ¢l
nht P et e
S MORTH GRAMT BOULEVARD, THIRD FLOGH
GLEMDALE CAGI205.4728
SON2BESAT0, 800020500 fay

PR SR

g . Mar

“WvorGE No.
.FIRM NO.

Florida Depariment of Hualth v
4052 Bald Cyprass Way

Bin CG5 - Prosecution Sarviaes Unlt
Tallahusses, FL 32399- \

T RIO2TI AR
1194268
INVOICE DATE  04/03/2009

~__DUE UPON RECEIPT  °

CD: Asciligtrang/PDF/exhibits
Condenved Trensorpt
Hnding & Oty o

PAYMENTS = 7
BALANCE DuE:

SHALTHNST RO AL
L GAL u

2009 'R [ Li10: 15

Plugs rafar 1o I Invalca No. nd your Firm No. m any couagpondenca.
Gonlact Ana Kabonjian

atsterfan@dupo.com
ABI'S Fedaral 1D}

Cesatwiozr

Florida Deparimen of Healh
Grog S. Marr

DOH v. Jamas Pendorgraf, IV, M.D.
08-4197FL 2006-03830

Satiing Firm:
Taking Attorney:
:Cass Name:
‘CassNo..
Claim No..
Ingutance Co.:
Insured:

Clients Ral.#4;
Clionts Ref.#2;
Adjusiar;

Description: Heperier's transeript of (he deposition of Monlke

poL:

. Hoeatng, M.D., 1aken 3/17/2008.

N
- g
S
o 1.00
L

A service tee of 15% per month may be addad to any fnvoice over 30 days o™~ T

BALANGE DUE
TINVOIEE NO.
FIRM NO. -

Grag S. Matr
Floritda Depariment of Heallh

4052 Bald Cypress Way

Bin €65 - Progeoulion Services Unit
Tallahusses, Fi. 32300

s ardo
AJ0I7IBAN T
1184260

Fold ant tagr at this perforalion. then rium stub with payment.

Reporter's transcript of the deposition of
Monika Heame, M.D., taken 3/17/2008,

For:

© Remit To:  Alkingon-Baker,Inc. .
500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD,
THIRD FLOOR

GLENDALE, CA 912034725,

If you tiave atraady paid for this service by GOD, than this invalee 15 for your racords only.




WA LT

13606

10
11
12
13

14

16

17

i8

18

DIVISION OF

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
BOARD OF WEDICINE

PETITIONER,
Vs,

JAMES S,
v, M.D.,

PENDERGRAFT,

KRESPONDENT .

ATKINSON-RAKER,
COURT REFORTERS
{(8600) 288-3376
www.depo.con

INC.

REPORTED BY: KENDRA

FILE NO.: A302736

STATYE OF

MONILKA HEARNE,
ROWLETY,

CMARCH 17,

FLORIDA

ACHINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CERTIFIED COPY

)

)

)

} N

) CASE NO. -

) 00-4197¥9L fg"

y 2006-05930 !

) —~

) =

) g
™~
w

DEPOSITION OF
M0/
TEXAS

2009

ROWLAND, C8SR NO. 5500

LT ATERNY

.
b1
"




American Court Reporting, ‘

425 Old Magnolia Rowd AT |nVOice'
Crawlordville. F1. 32327 L Ation ¥
830-421-0058 o Dale (rwoice # v
EING 03-0440834 WIAPRZ2 At 18

42202009 09136 .

Bl To

Pepariment ol Health
Phyltis Eidsim

4052 Qald Cypress Woy
Bin - C65

Tullahassee, FI1, 32399

Doscriprion Amount

Deparbnent of Health, i
Buard of Medicine i
v

James 5. Pendergraft, MD

Cuse No,: (1841497 L :
Dite: 4809 : :
Mater; Telephane Deposition of Turiva Valez
Attorney for DOH: Greg Mm

Transerlpu 44 pages 42 2.68 116.60
Postago wnd Delivery: affiduvit mmched ’

? g 4.95
eV

c-H9~60

PeRR S

' ph L83 qsraz

Conteuct 050901, Visanotaceeped @A 2 MRERAS
( Total $121.53
DO 1153 °

Balance Due $120.88




FROM : FAX HO, Jan. 16 2007 ©3:04AM F9

AFFIDAVIT w |

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the Apiii 8, 2008 deposilion transcript of Turlya Velez,
in the case of DOH/BOM v. Jamaes 8. Pendeargrafl, IV, M.D., DOAR Case No.: 08-

4197PL., was sent via Priorlty Mall to Greg S. Marr, Esyulre, Tallahassee, Florida, at &

rate of $4.98.

O, R. A{u@«.,./ _

Cynthia R. Gresn, Count Reporter

C6-09-66

13608




(=]

[ye)

S W

10

19
20
21
22
23
| 24

25

13609

STATE OF FILORIDA

DIVISION OF RDMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

va. i CASE NO: 08-4197pL

JAMES 8. PENDERGRANT, IV, M.D.,

Regpondant.

DEPOSITION OF':
TURIYA CARMEN VELEZ

Taken by: Greay 8, Marr, Esquire

Date: April 8, 2009

Time: 9:22 a.m,

Tocation! Zoxa Neale Hurston Building

400 West Robinson Streat
South Towar ~ Suite 827
Orluando, Florida

Reported By: Diana C. Garcia, Court Reportex
Notary Public, State of Florida

American Court Reporting
407.896.1613




e

American Court Reporting
428 Old Magnolin Rond
Cruwiordvilie, I'L. 32327

Invoice

- T T

g, B50-421-0058 Date involco #
U e os-okosss e T oo
Bil To o W
Depirtnent of Health N (5\\
Phyliis Eidson . . \.,(3\\ R
052 Bald Cypross Way \ 3“‘“\ i
Bin - C65 L
Tallahrssee, 1. 32399 !
L
Destriphon Amount
Dopuriment of Health,
Bourd of Medleine
v, .
James S, Pendergraid, MD
Chdc No.: 08-4197 pI. o ?5‘-)
Date: 47800 BRI .
Matter: “Uefephone Deposition of Vueivi Valez, -, - ‘ ] AL!“SQIL‘&“
Anomey for DOH: GregMir S L
"3“\”{ Ll R TS T T
Appeacance Fee: 9:00 aan. - 1014w, \)O‘QJ PR LN 76.23
“’vﬁf SN bentscol-
!
O ey S
PO a3k
Contirer 050901, Visn not nceopied Total $76.2%
ata .2
Balance Due §76.25

13610

Ea— s

e

iy i ot b R




American Court Reporting,
425 Obd Magnolio Road
Crawfovdville, F1 32327
850-421-0058

" EING 03-0480854

.‘l

7009 APR 22

Bl To

Deparimentof Heullh
Phythis Eidson

4032 Bald Cypress Way
Bin - CO5

Tullahassee, F1, 32399

l

CRRG T R sl ATION
LEEAL

[t 18

L

Invoice

Date

Invales #

4520:7000

09-129

Descrptian

Antount

Depagtncit o Heudth.,
Bonrd of Modicine

v,
Jomwos 8. Pendergradl, JV, MLD.

Cose No.: 08419791,
Dute; March 20, 2009

Matter: Deposition of Snmes Pendergrall, (v, MDD,
Lacalion: (vlando

Attomey: Maoer

Appepranee Fez: 11:00 noon - 448 pan.
Frmseript: 184 poges

Exhibiis: :
Pustngo and Delivery: alfidavit unached

dp-U9-397cy-49.0)

N B S

b‘("&ﬂaf?

"y

80057

126,00
579.60
7:40
.88

Contract DADH0Y .

Total

$722.85

CAR MQU DS
N

P

Batance Due

$722.85




ﬁﬂ@l : . FAY WO, 2 Jan, 11 2807 B9:5eAn P7

o AEFIDAVIT

J HEREBY CERTIFY that the March 20, 2009 deposition transcript of Jamea
S. Pandergraft, (v, M.D., In tha case of DOH/BOM v. James S. Pandargraft. IV, M.D.,
DOAH Case No.: 08-4167PL, was sent via Priority Maif to Greg 8. Matr, Esquira,

Tallahassen, Florida, at a rate of $9.85,

Cgttitia. R, Mysen .
Cynthia R. Graen, Coutt Reporter

o - C6-09-61

| 13612




e e TN

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVYISION OF ADMINY STRATIVE HEARINGS -

- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
BOARD oF MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

va. CASE NO: 08-4197pr,

2006-05930
JAMES 8. PENDERGRAFY, IV, M.D.,
Respondent: .
~t 3
5
DEPOSITION oOF: f

el
TANDS 8. PENDERGRAFT, 1V., 1.p. )

Oreg 8. Marr, Egquirea
March 20, 2009
12:14 p.m.

Zora Neala Hurston Building

- 400 West Robingon Btreet, N-312
 Orlando, Florida ,

eported By: Diaua C. Garcia, court Reporter
' Notaryjnublic, State of Florida

e
L




Seemper B

j13614

e A LA A 0 s R



)

Tallahassea. FL 32308-

ATKINSON-BAKER. NG e ,/r{@/ﬁ?
S00UNORTH BRAMD BOULEVARD . THIRD FLOOR o RANLE I
GLENDALE, CA 012034725

. B T 5 @/5' o7
HOD-288-3976. BOC-HI5-5810 lax 5

R G
www (feto.com

ORISR NI N S G ALY

NI 18 g .. AT OSSN R L LT ELLL
I R b
: iPleoos relor I the Invoice No. nnd yaur Firmy No. It wny Sorrespondenco
r'londa Depnnmam of Health : *Contadt Ann Kaberyion
-4052 Bald Cyprass Way ‘ksbenian@iopocom
'Bin €65 - Prosacution Servicas Unil

‘Setling Fam: " Fiotida Department of Health

From:

ﬂ*

Taking Atlorney.  Greg 8. Mare i
i i iCasa Name: inre Pendergrafl !
{FIRM NO. 1184268 b ‘CasaNo.. ~  08-4107PL;2006-08030
{INVOICE DATE  0B/20/2009 ﬁ:::::;::e o '
DUE UPON RLLF!PT insurad: poL:
:Clients Ret.#1:
Cllants Ref.42:

e AW T PRICE T LINETOTAL
- . ) ‘
{Exprdite; v wotkmg diy - 100% BT
iExhibil Coplas {pages) T T I
’('b ASCI‘IGIIEHBIPDFIBXNDRE T

{tiondensed Transedpl
'Pmceaulng §HandingFea """ e Jri
“Altendaice, Hall-Day ™ T

; Hours Suisid _rpml busmess houm
iUPg Guemight

" A service fee of 1,5% par manth may be added io any involcs over 30 daya oid.

Fold and tear al this perforation, than return slub with payment.
"3 1.508. 40

For Reportar's transcript of the deposmon of

Sy e e : Stavan Warsol, M.D., taken 6/14/2008,
INVBICEND. ™ T|A304808 AA E Expedited.

FIRMNO, o .iilwazes

Grag S. Marr Remit To:  Alkingon-Baker,inc.

Florida Department of Haalth '500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD,
4062 Gald Cypress Way THIRD FLOOR

Bin €65 - Prosacutlon Services Unit ‘ . GLENDALE, CA 912034725

. Talishosses, FL 32399-

R

If you have already pald for this service by COD, then this Invuice is for your records only,

OHIE L




1 STATE OF FLORKIDA.
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
"
3
Y
) ORIGINAL
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH, )
5 HWOARD OF MEDICINE, )
Petitioner, )
6 )
s, ) CASE No. 08-4107pL
! ) 2006-05930
JAMES 8. PENDERGRAFT, 1V, M.D.,)
a Regpondent. )
9
10
11
12
13 ' DEPOSITION OF
14 GIEVEN WARSOF, M. D.
15 WIRGEMIA BEACH, VIRCINIA
16’ : May 14, 2009
17
18
The deponent read
19 corrected, and
oo exooutad-this
20 deposition transcript
21 -
22 ATRIRSON-BAKER, IRC.
COURT REPOR'TERE .
23 500 Noxth Brand Boulevard, Third Flowr
Glendale, Californla 91203
24 {818) $51-7300
REPORTRED 'BY‘: NANCY C. MANNM
2% 1 File Na.: A304808°

I e [ R L R A M BN -

11361618




| 13617

e TRV R A 1o ik AT R b -

STRTE OF
[EF I RCINRALS RS

FLOET Tk
LAINTZIRETIVE

GERARTHERT oF GELLTH, .

PORED LF OWET TN,

TANEE ¥ PEMBERSS

R T A T B S S I I AR S S TR
YoEsbik s Ravn )Y
L0 A O A R R R U U )

BEFSETTION OF

VIREINIRE BIAIN,

May 4,

200y

ATEIHEID - BhAK R, N,

COMIRT REPFORY MRS

SC0 Novth Brand Busd)evard,
Glendgals, Californin 912,03
SN NS R YITH

1 By HAWCY L,
DO RANAEDE.

EEPOE
Filw

LARR

AL ARINGS

ORIGINAL

STEVEN WARSOE, N D,

VIREINIA




x<

w

10

149

0

21

ITATE OF FLORIDA
CIVISION OF ADMIRISTRATIVE HEAEINGS

DEUCARTHMENT 2F HEALTH,
BOARD OF MEDICIRE,
Patitionar,

ORIGINAL

CASE Wo. 08-4197RL
006-09930

va.

JANES §. PEWLERGRAFT, 1V, ¥.0.,
Rezpondent.

FRAEAERAN AR ARNA NS

* Exhibily Parv 24
FRE T I I W IR R Y

PEFORTTION OF
STLVRE HARSOF, M.D.
YIRGTHNTA BEACH, VIRGINIA

Mey 14, 200%

ATRINEON-RS
COURT REPOWTEIE
500 Hocth Brand Bowisvard, Third elaar
Gizndale, Calitovrnia 83203

{RIB) “51-7 7100

FEPORTED BY:  NAHCY &, MabY

Flle He.: AICGRGR




5

c

18

19

20

24

TATE OF FLOKIDA
DIVISION OF AUMINIGTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT 0OF NEALTH,
BOAREG OF MELLCIHE,

ORIGINAL

)
)
Fotitianar, )
}

vs. ) CASE No. 0K-4197°1
)
)
}

200€~05%930
JAMES B PENCGERGRAVY, 1V, W.D.,
Fezpondant .,

Tr ARk AT E R AL O R T ADIN N

* Bxhibitg Parc 3¢
V:i’**k**ﬁ*iﬁi*t_*ﬂw

LEPUSITIGN OF
VTEVEN MARLOE, M.L,
YIRGINTA REACK, YIRGINIA

Kuy 11, 2009

ATIINZON-DARLR, JHC,

COURT BEPORTERS -

00 Norsth Brand Bowlmwared, Thivd Flaoc
Gloendale, Talitornia 931203

(RLH) S9Y=-0140

REFORTED BY ¢ NANCY T AN

Fila No.: a30a2ne

T s g v e

e

D




ATKINSON-BAKER, INC,

500 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD, THIRD FLOOR
GLENDALE, CA §1203-4726

800-288-3376, 800-925-6910 fax

Giog 8. Morr

Floride Daparimeant of Haalth

4062 Bald Cypress Way

Bin C65 - Prasecullon Sarvicas Unlt
Tallanasgen, FL 32398.

A304308 AA
1184200
512072008

RINVOICENO,
¥ 1M NO.

§ INVOICE DATE
| DUEUPONRECEIT

ITEM

Page { of 1

Plonne rater to the lnvok» No. and your Firm K. in sny comespondonco.

Cantatt Ann Kabunjlan, akébenfisn@Rdapo.com

! ABIS Fadaral D No..

Tukin?\l/\llov ney:

Casa No.:

M Claim No.:
i tnsurance Co.:
d lnsured:. DOoL:

Florlda Dapanmenl ol Heallh
Qrog 8. Marr

arma; Inre Pendergmﬂ
08-4197PL. : 2008-05930

smung Flrm

Caso

Clionts Rel.#1:

Cllonls Rel.#2:

Adjusier:

il Descriplion: Reporior's transcript of tha daposilion of Sieven
i Wmaof M 0.1 mken 5/14'2009 Exp dlted .

Pﬂﬂ9§ - Q&1 Medical/Experl
te;_ 1 watking day -
1ot wmes (pagey
(‘Dl Asglifetrans/PDF/ S
iGondensed Transcripd .

PRIGE LINE TQTAL
§ 4.2 $_408.0
'§ 426
$ 40|
s 15 00 - get s Masasee e R Aol

T -8 18884D,
! $.00

A service (sb of 1.8% per momﬁhh{és'/‘hé n&ded io any invuice over 30 days old.

RITATRUNIGH

N L e LV ([

050180087




VIPST CHOICE REPOHTING SBRVICES /?’7 / .
121 §. ONANGE AVE ;
BUITE 800

ORLANEO VL, 2801 ' W/ Mj
407 -ANDL OO M}
Datr: 07-10-2008 12:46:65 P p”,/[[.'3
CREDLT CARD BALK -~ 8’/0
CARD HUMBER: » 0+ 44 v «» « (NS bm ,/

<

TRIM AMOUNT: 5231.9,20

APPROVAL CD: £96057)

CLERX 1Dy hughea

CUBT CODF.: tireq Mar ;
SALIS TAY $0.00 A
INVGECE ¢y hayye :

RO

AT B Wl

S L s o N o



Gy Man, Faq,
Departmad of Heatih

4052 Bold Cypress Way,

fin €-65,

Tollohagsee, FL 32399-326%

Dcoo RIOM Erangcnm copy ol
Patient S8
Cotdensen Transcrpl
Fostnge/Handiing

i Paymend Is not contingent upon client rembursinent,

) o
[ P [

£~
: G L
I
Tax YO H9-347-3648 Phane: 850-4 19855 Fax:

Plows, ettty Boliost pucto i siend v inen with gniratsen
I 96 : 99610 B - s Ordaelo

Greg Mars, Lsq.
Dopartmon. oF Health

41152 ok Cypruess Way,

iy €65,

Tallahassoe, FL 32399-3265

Renmi 100 Pirst-Choica Raporting Servicef) Inc.
121 South Orange Avenue .,n‘
Suite 800 ¥4
Ostanilo, FL 32801

@ 8\ g & ‘(\ jx\‘()‘.
v&\ S\') Q‘U \ w”' 1‘0(’

i P ]

13622 |

INVOICE

) ”rAoncc No | lnvouce mtc l Job No .
B T T e
G
T mumey o

Casn Name
Dep«mmem u! Hballh Ve l’(-mlelqmlt

Paymant Tarms

Due vpon et

21898
62.00 Pages
TOTAL DUE >>> $219.20

AFTER 6/6/2009 DAY YL

S0 Do
“ase Narrie

: 08-1197M
: Pepptmont of Haplth vs Pendergeatt,

Inwvowe Na. Inwace Date

((-oj L 17316

VE  TotalDue : §210.20
Q‘ AFIER G/0/2000 PAY $241,12

Shirang
~

Conglhtele s My
{ardt By

seprranaen o

&5 o Chone#
filllng Atddress:

Zip: Card Securily Code:
amount 1 Chags; e

Cavsholder's Signastues:

#

k- 3

Bl aacca O oo

[P




First-Choive Reporting & Videa Sarvices, Inc.
www.figstchoicereporting.com

i
Page 1 I
lw .
STATE OF FLORIDA :
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
DOAH CASE NO.: 08-4197PL
DOH CASE NO.: 2006-05930
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, <3 -
Petitioner, E? 7
-y IR
A ey W
JAMES 8. PENDERGRAFT, 1V, M.D., R
Raspondent. =
S
3 R * /) * 4 * IS ¢ ] & X W * *
DEPOSTTION QF: PATIENT 8B
DATE TaKEN: . MAY 1, 2009
e . Y
TIME: 1:46 P.M, {
PLACE: 4767 NEW BROAD STREET .
THIRD FLOOK CONFERENCE ROOM
ORLANDO, FLORIDA
REPORTED BY: V. A. MONT%, RPR AND H
NOTARY buBLIC
* ke * * * * * k * .k * +* b -~
TS et e I e e
Orlnndo lumpu Melbmnmc. D.;ylonu Bonch & Lake C(Junly
Voice 407-830-0044 Fux 407-767-3166

Elec lnmlnu ny nlnnad by Wutoda A, Montz (001-300-D78.4024)
Pmutm B B8avdn IAND OB AN ‘"ﬂ" DEINAREY Biitete Sndd =l 'lu’l.ﬂ-\l‘.O'IO.I

13623




e e 218

1 SHIP YO
GREDG MARR,
Dg:AgTNENT DF HFRLTN
4052 BALD CYPRESS WRY

TALLAHMASSEE FL 32399

10818

zc. w A
‘a‘s@z{%{";

s [IEE

UPS NEXT DAY AIR™

. TRACKING ¥s 1Z Y44 11X 01 4478 9481

FL 323 0-01

F'."t'-?" e )

. mm—

: T Ty
1

REF 1:90610

(U ]
i

lﬂl

LPioed 90.04 ga/c08

O B S T

o~ . “’/
L

il w.uﬂ"‘-’“’”’

i

!

- e ad

PN y . 7
.4""‘1")';“'/‘;
SIS R m _)O'f.n. % /W
T |

SO

LALLM

i

Lt e

R




American Court Reporting, o . .
425 Old Magpolia Road invoice
Crawftordville. Fl, 32327 ' : *
850-321-0058 Date (. Joice #
EIN# 03-0480854

9202009 | 7 ,,0'1-303

ra ’

Bit To ¢ Nogn g

. - ;
Depurtment of Heslth = g
Phyllis Eidson o n":
4052 Bald Cypress Way — =
fin - €68 ‘ w &

‘Tallahussee, F1, 32399

Daescription Amount
Depavemens of Health, '
Board of Medicine
v. ? ?S Q
James S, Pendergraft. 1V, M.D.. . "7/ oY
Case No.: OK-4197p1, - YA :
Dowe: July 19, 2000 , 2
Mimer: Heaving ,»« 9}2‘ m 4 :
Judige: Quatttebinum ﬂr«% P
Location: Qrange Contity - bO Bmﬁt

Attomey: Cireg M

3G

rarareme

Appearance Fee: 9:00 wan. < £228 pan, 050 - 154,28
Trseript: 188 pages, origlual W by 8#’:019 59220
Pustnge and Delivery: Aliduvi atiached (& \) 13.70
ol MmQARd ‘
o-0Y-137 DO ACA Y O
L4
Comtract H50901, Visu not necepred Total $758.15
[o2¢:] 8.0
Balance Due §738.15

A

0\

13625 I _—

UM iy " i BT e




N FROW : FAY MO, dun, 14 200V 1127 Py

@D’ AFFIDAVIT

i HEREBY CERTIFY that thé 07/10/09 DOAH hearing transoript in
the case of DQHIBOM v. James S. Pendergrafi, IV, M.D., Case No. 09-

4197PL, was malled via Priority Mall to Greg Marr, Esquire, Tallahassee,

Florida, and to DOAH, Tallahassee, Florida, at a total rate of $13.70.

Comitrn R-Lhres)

Cynthia R. Green, Court Reporter

C6-09-137




va.

pIVIBION OF ADMINISTRA

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFL, IV, M.D.,

B8TATE OF FLORIDA

TIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
BOARD OF MBDICINE,

retitionex,

CASE NO.:

Respondent.

Administrative

Date:
Time:

Locaktion:

Reported By:

7ora Neale Hurston puildin
400 West Robinson gtrect, W-608
orlando, rlorida '

¢ynthia R.
Notary

YOLUMR IV

HEARING BEFORE:

Taw Judge william F. Quattlebaum

July 10, 2009
9:00 a.m.

g

Green, Court Repox.tar
public, State of Florida

08-4197PL

373

-
L

31

™

PA] AL 71 9 1]
NNPNR (LS \

CERTIFIED COPY

HosL

13944

1Y

3




PLE4

pRsRnT -

?m@

Qﬁ\\mﬂ ?iuy Fo XY

S Mary, m@,

o

Zn C D

by
Opre=s g =

%ﬁm&.aﬁ:ﬁm
gmﬁEg\Nﬁam

L »fioMs

Aulahassee,

IPays ta Gestination:

PLEASH PRESS FIRMLY

Schedule package pickup right from your home or office at usps.com/pickup

Print postage online - Go to usps.com/postageoniine

|




NI

.

American Cowrt Reporting
425 Qld Mugnolia Rond
Crawfordyille, F1, 32327

Invoice

850-421-0058 Date " Involce #f
SIN 1 (1ARONS
IEIN# 03-0480854 0r20/2009 49-301
Jn'Y
iy
[ -
~r> i
£ -
Bl To ¥ . g o=
Deparumcit of Heutth .Q::
Phyllis Eidson
4052 Bkt Cypross Way Zz
Bin - C65 &
Tullahasser, FE 32309 i
w
Uescitption Armount
Depavtivent of Heulth,
Board of Medicine ) e

w,
Jumes S, Pendergraf, 1V. M.,
[RATE
Cuse No.: 08-4197D1, T
Lnke: Muay 30-21, 2000 R
| Mattor: Henring
Judge: Quatiebuwn L
Locutlon: Orange County I TP
Auorney! Ciceg Marr T

Appearance Fee: $20/09, 9:30 wm. - 2:07 paglin oy g

OATE [MNNi5 E e vy, s

AR

s 1%9.00
Appewrance Fowt 5201409, 9130 aan, - 4938 pam. gSny0 189.00
Transeript: 97 pugos, original CD' Pfj{ 308,55
Teanscripl: 291 pages, Certilied Copy CLA, WLQWPS 77138
NI [T livery: v Q . -,
Postage und Delivery: Alidavl atachied Ny POl YEFO 19.70
cg-09-133
f
Contranet 030901, Visy nov accepted
Total $1.474.40
Balance Due §1,474.40

R et

e

TR

e



FROM : L T 19 M : Jun. 14 2007 1124/ P3

‘@? | AFFIDAVIY

VHEREBY CERTIFY that the!05/20/09 ang 5/21/09 DOAH hearing
transcript in the case of DOH/BOM v. James S, Pendergratt, IV, M.D.,

Case No. 09-4197PL, was malled via Prionty Mall to Greg Marr Esquire,

Tallahasses, Florida, and to DOAH, Tallahassee, Florida, at a total rate of

$13.70.

Cynt ia R. Green Court Reporter

i




fo X B 1]

8
9
10

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

22
23

24

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,d
BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Patitioner,

T VB CASE NO.: 08-4197PL

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

Rasgpondent.

VOLUME I OF IIT

HEARING BEFORE:

Administrative Law Judge William F. Quattlebaum

Date: 'May 20, 2009
Time: 9:30 p.m.
Location: Zora Neale Hurston Building

400 West Robinson Street, N-101
Orlando, Florida

Reported By: Cynthia R. Green, Court Reporter
Notary Public, State of Florida

CERTIFIED COPY

Awmerican Couwrt Reporting
107.8696.1581.3




129

' 1 STATE OF FLORIDA :
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
2
3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,J
BOARD OF MEDICINE,
q .
: Petitioner,
5 .
v, CASE NO.: 08-4187PL
6 .
JAMES B. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,
7
Respondent,
8
/
9
10 VOLUME II OF IIIX
11
12 HEARING BEFORE:
13 ~ Administrative Law Judge Willlam F. Quattlebaum
14
15
16 Data: May 21, 2009
17 Time: 9:29 p.n.
18 Location: Zora Neale Hurston Building
, : 400 West Robindon Streat, N-101
19 Orlando, ¥lorida ’
20 Reported By: Dlana C. Garcia, Court Reporter
Notary Public, State of Florida
21
22
23
24 : '
be CERTIFIED COPY
Amerxican Court Reporting
407.896.1813
et e e e e e L T P e M R

13632



10
11
12
13
14

294

STATE OF FLORIDA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

s,

CASH NO.: 08-4197PL

JMB S . PENDERGWTI Ivl MDD- Fi

Respondent .

VOLUME, IXI OF III

HEARING BEFORE :

Admindgtrative Law Judge William F. Quattlebaum

Dataea:
Time:

Location:

Reported By:

May 21, 2009

9:29 p.m.

Zora Neale Hurston Building

400 West Robinson Street, N-101
Orlandoe, Florida

Diana C. Garcia, Court Reporter
Notary Public, State of Florida

CERTIFIED COPY

American Court Reporting
. 407.896.1813




JORGE L.GOMEZ, M.D., P.A.

Invoice date May 17. 2007

DOH v. Pornergpraft, M.D.
Complaint No. 2006-05930

Review of the records provided und preparation of report

Totul

PO

T/l
SRyl

B .%,..z;;/q

AW

—maan.

5 N 08,2 0F koS

2 haur

$800.00




i
t
42:}' L ~
s o |
[ . .
- < 8
Invoice date: June 3, 2009
In Re: Complaint No, 2006-05930
Januavy 12, 2009 Review of the medicul reeords 0.5 hours
January 13, 2009 “Telephone conference with Mr, Mury : 0.8 hours
January 21, 2000 Preparation for deposition 1.0hours
April 23, 2009 Rueview of copy of my deposition 1.0 bours
April 1. 2009 Review duposition of Dr. Pendergeal 1O hours
May 17. 2000 Review of D Warso! Deposition and preparation for heacing 2.0 hours
May 20.. 2009 Travel time 10 Orvlando 4.0 hours
May 20, 2009 Meeting with Mr. Mars 0.5 haurs
Moy 21, 2009 Final Hearing in Ovlando . 8.0 hours
May 22, 2009 Final Huaring, in Ovlando (postponed) 8.0 hows
May 22, 2009 Travel time ta Miami . 4.0 hours
Total time: ' ©30.5 houts
Amount billed (5400 per houry; $12.200.00
Please sead make yonr payment 1o
Jorge {.. CGlomnz, MLD., PA.
Tux 1in HSOTIIN30
Address: 6200 Sunset Place G
Sulte 301

WMhwind. Flosidn 33143

G buan s -0l -Os
€0 PA
DA, MERYS
DO/ 3 9\5’7 3

13635




13636

@2-11-"03 89:36 FROM-Wesr kendall

- e m - o

Invoice date: July 15, 2009

In Re: Complaint No. 2006-05930

July 09,. 2009
July 10, 2009
July 10, 2009

Travel time to Oglando
Pinal Hearing in Orlando
Travel time to Miami

Total tivme:

" Amount bidled (3400 per hour):

Pleaxe send make your paymet to:
Jorge L. Gomex, MD., IA,
Tox ID: 65-0723836
Address: 6200 Sunset Place

Buite 301

Milaay, Flarida 33143

Ao g A b g g

726~621-52¢3

4.0 hours
4.0 hours
4.0 hours

12.0 hows

$4,800

T-177 PBO2/00Z F-537




Steven L, Warsof, M.D.,P.C,
1080 First Coloninl Rd, Suite 305
Virginia Beach, Vi, 23454

757 395-8900

July 31, 2009
Kun Metager, Esq.
MGFLB
1308 N. Picdmont Way
Tollihassoe, Fi. 32308 Re:DOH v Pendergralt
2006~ 0594,

Desr AU, Motger

This will serve a8 my apdated bl for deposition on the shove mntter. Yy
amy 3 months in arrears. Plense forward as npprapriate for pnyment.

Date Services charges payment  bal.

5/14/09 Beposition 2 Y hes S1250. $1250.
CSI3t Bill Resubmitded

630/ Bill Resubmitied

FERIRLD Bill Resubmitted

TOUecermrreseeemeenernereanse e OSSO PUOO SO 11"}

Plense remit pryment to:

Steven L. Waesof, M.D.P.C.
XIBY First Cobonial Rd.. Sulte }5
Virginln Beach, Va, 23454

13637



Chaelie Crim
Covernnr

e
\
F1ORINA D W@i /'

HEALTH|

Ani M. Viamounte Ros, M.D., MPI
Seeretary of Hestih

To:

From:

Re:

13638

Date:

Phyllls Eldson

MEMORANDUM

A

Irene Lake, Regulatory Supervisor A

DOH v, Yames Pendergraft, IV, MD o
Involce for Steven L. Warsorf, MD - Respondert Expert

August 4, 2009

ot rmg.

I am requesting that the attached involce be processed as after the fact.

On May 12, 2009, the attorney submitted the divect order request form to the expert
witness office for Or, Warsorf's depositian scheduled for May 14, 2009. Unfortunately,

the expert office did not forward the divect order request form to you prior to the
services belng rendered,

Because of the time that has past, It Is difficult to provide an adequate justification for
why the appropriate paperwork was not In place prior to the services being rendered.

Depacunent of Healih

Oitiee ol b Generst Counsed - Proseention Services Lot .

ANSD Roket Copress Wiy, Bin CL08
Tablalasaee, 6. 323993163




Secretary of State
Division of Library & Information Services
Adminigtrative Code
Tallahasgea, FL. 32399-0260

To:  Deperimen of Heallls
Prosucution Services Uil Invoice Number:

00-1367
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-66 Fhis luvatee Numher must sppeos ow ol chosks o
Tallehassee, FIL 32380-3268 ' earrespondunce roganding this bivolee.
involen Date: 05/07/08
Qly: Dascription Cost per Unit Amoynt
1 |Cortified copy of Rule 6488-0.003, FA.C.. ‘8.78 $8.76
a8 wos in effect #-20-02 unt 9-10-08 R B o ,L) .
Requestod by Barbare Sample-Poole s T PR 57 /9/(2
Caso # 2008-05090 - I L &/2, Coq
. ) L R O Y4
! LR U A . .
e S QQUXD
LI S -~
T T O 3R-05- OIS
FEID # 00-3460865 ) O’ ;Y\L?W?S Total Amount Due: BB.76

| ‘Stale of Florida Agenclues plaase pay by Journsl Transfer lo SAMAS Account Cade
‘ : 46-60-2.672001-456400100-00
| .

|

BF Category 001803

Gustomer Copy

13639




Secretary of State
Divislon of Library & information Services
Adninistrative Code
Tallahasses, FL 32308-02560

To:  Dapartinont of Heallh
Proseculion Services Unlt invoice Number:

90-1368
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin .05 This avoice Nember nt appent ot ull shiecks or
Tallahasses, FL 323003265 conrespmdence regmding this invoice
Involoe Date: 0512409
Qty: Duxcription Cost par Linit Amaunt
1 |Cortillod copy of Rule 8488-0.001, FAC., §8.76
a8 was In effect 1.4.00 until 8-12-08 .
11 [Pages copled o $1.85
. [N
Ranuesiod by Barbara Sample-Poote
245-9640 x 8130
Cang # 2006-05030
FETS A 663750065 Total Amount Dus: $10.40

Please pay this invoice within 15 days and veturn the remiltance capy with youwr payment,
If you have questions concerning this invoee, pleasea call 850-245-62/0

State of Florda Agancias plaase pay by Journal Transfer to GAMAS Account Code
45-80-2-572001.45400160-00
BF Category 001803

\Qé ' )
€ ; ,)6\%/ ' Customer Copy L




\‘ll"lll.lllllll

o STATE OF FLORDA TRAVELER  Greg 5. Mar Socia! Securty No. 8455
VOUCHER FOR REIMBURSEMENT Address 4052 Bald Cypress Way #3085 HEADOUARTERS Tallahassee
OF IN-STATE TRAVEL EXPENSES CHECKONE: x  OFFICEVEMPLOYEE __ RONEMPLOVEE IND. CONTRACTOR ~ OPS RESIDENCE (CTY)  Tallahassee
Teavel Periormned Purpose o7 Reasor - Howof eals tor P Dem “ep Vigay
DATE From Point of Origic. {Name of Conference) Degzarture Gass or actual Mioge MRease Otner Expenses
To Destination {Puschasing Canc Descripuon) . Ang Nou of ALE Loogicg et | Caimes
ReLn e Exoenses Amount 4ﬁ PCARD Charges
" - T
104172008 {Tatatasset w Odando {imenview et vAnkss SWNAM D0 |hvis Renta Car * 105.18
DOH v Penderniaft 2005-03630 % , 675 |10t
10/2/2008 jOrtando Fie Pettion 1 Enferoe Deparmant Susposra 2 26.00 10083 ﬁaﬂ
: DO v Pengergrt: 200416725 M i Hele! 9899
10/5/2008 fOrlando m Tatahassee [Present cases at Board Medcine aeeting 1 15P M 00
L e A ” "
T M
Avis Usprade $26.16 N 7
M
»
M L
] =
w e
L M
L7 w
7
. . M
\Nfﬂ /\ V)
o fC 2]
\2 u
£
w 1 A
M w ~ 1
. " I . "
letimem o Benens 1 e G236 (ConErence & Converban) Coture. Cewmn | 0 M Cohana Sumnary
Tomal i Tew! R D4eS W Tow! Tl
s 56.00 webg s 00nls  sorsel s HI.5S {
" o ~ Tavount 1087ECT ALSOUNT ‘

I SEL___ e1100 Pertiern | {p0-O0 bmisow ar =} £55 ADVANGE RECENED I )
22-056-1015 251200 Meass (0 . OO oo ercema NS.%ﬂWméz@:ﬂﬁﬁqﬂa WCLUZED ON PCARD WDR 71
EC__PA_VR___ CF__ OCA_MORPS__ 261300 Miczge - 261005 Rns Car ~ Omw sM INET AMODUNT DUE TRAVELER [3 b w. - M.

PIVOICE 8. TRAN DATE boio s ] QX T D s INET ALYIUNT DUS,THE STATE
am 1 Secton 112961 (3; (a), gn;.«o%-ﬁaqﬂoﬁu&%?gﬂ.ﬂ
! necety cetiny o I anG Geclatt T (O tEimDLIEMEnt i§ Tug 20T WOTIE! n every MARAT AR, T3t O Fave eXpEses were ACTURTy ihQuTen by e &S ! Dusingss of me Swe of iy o S »\7
.uuﬁ&s?vﬂnaﬁanaoso& dgq*ﬂi&nvﬂﬂ%ggg&sgqgaﬁa 1 38 COMENBOn Or COXBETRITE s ” .H.W AL g 7
i evefy TESDEC! WIh 18 FRQUEETRRT ¢ Section 112061, Fo3de Sermtes. UPZRVISORS SIGNATURES A i S
PIRVISOR'S TMLE: o | \ W\D\
777
Assistart Generai Counsel SIGNATURE DATE: L~ N« \LA\ 74 7} 8
DSreparers Name. Gz Scot =
Warrart Na. Pregarers Prione Ne £50-245-464) 28221 .
Warrarg Qaze TRr Prepered, 132002 .
Stewide Doc. No, \wﬁ» H
Agency Veuche: Ne.
+




STATE OF FLORIDA TRAVELER  Greg S Mam Socia! Security No. a 8437
—— LHER FOR REIMBURSEMENT Address 4052 Bakd Cypress Way £C-65 HEADQUARTERS  Tallahassee .

ATE TRAVEL EXPENSES CHECKOME x  OFFICEREMPLOYEE __ NONEMPLOYEEIND. CONTRACTOR  ___ oes RESIDENCE (CITY)  Tzlahassee
Travel Ferormed Purpose o Ragson e of BAeis tor Fer Diem Nag Vigindy
U>4m w\aavﬂaio:n: (Name of Corderence) Depernre Cass of Actgt Mileage Niage Otwe Expernas
o Destination {Purchasing Card Deseription) And Mow of ALB Lodging Claimas Shimed
E Teave) et Aot Ty PCARD Chzrpes
M ) .
272472009 {vatarassee 1o Otando | Yravebra f nserview fact withesses 9004A M| BO-CO Avis Rentes Car - o Tu2
DOM v Penaergraft 2006-05830 M 675 [Tol
M : 3506 [Gas -
L] Rezel 330.00
630P M -
2/25/2009 | Oriarms 1o Talihasses Desiitorss of whnesses M 0.0 ;
. DOH v Pencarprent 200605330 M
M
M
M
* Avis $ 12,08 akez from M
{total amount thal's due to traveder L
M
Y
N
» v
L "
hd "
[ M
LAY A M
i AN\ u
[RAE u !
of Beneles 1o toe St (Carderence of Cowenon) wd Ceumn Sormr: 0 M Cotrm Sumrary
Tores et 0445 M. Toml ot
200G s mmis ools  a1mm s B .CS
JOBJECT AMCUNT DBRECT IAMOUNT )
™ SEL____ N 251400 Pe- Diem %0 261500 Ar : LESS ADVANCE RECENVED s
64-22:050-1015 l261200_tacais B0 00 losso0s wsen | L/ TV |izes nonrsumumsanit ravs me.uoen on soARD 1749 24
_mo PA_VR__ CF__ OCA_MOAPS____ 261300_Mieage 261005 2w e 7% 2% e amounT o TRavELER s 120 3l
TRAN DATE, 261400 Locging :00 ~OC 164 {NET AMOUNT DUE THE STATE ) -
J! berety cedtity or #Trm s deciare Tl Yis CIM for RETBUCEEMEN IS o 303 OETEC! B every Thakenal Malted: That T tavel eXPenses were ctualy nousTed by M) Wﬂoa_nﬁ”huwmm&‘ ﬁﬁﬁaﬂ.ﬁﬂﬂ&?g?g
125 NECESSATy T the Pefoanante of Sty GuSes: that Par diem cimed has deey sﬁganﬂgo«gggn-ﬂgq \v« Y s & 75 3
- Jeamterence cegistration fees ctaime by VEUCIar CONSONTS 1 every ESDECt wih e roquirements of Section 112,061, Rarica Satuaes, SUPERVISOR'S SIGRA 4 M\ml Ao S . : g
| jTRAVELER'S SIGNATURE: .}%ﬁ) pN—— 7 il
SIHATURE DATE. u\b.\ n«nﬁw e Assistont General Comnse; SIGNATURE DATE xmw\m. &/
R Atvance ) " presarers thace CaraSaot
Warrarg o, Prenarecs Paone NG, 850.245-45.20 x2221
Warrart Ome Dote Prepared 222009
Siustewige Doc. No.
Agency Voucher No.
DF 6764 8808 _

13642




STATE OF FLORIDA

I/

TRAVELER  Greg S. Mair

i Social Security No.
ICHER FOR REMBURSEMENT : Adaress 4052 Baid Cypress Way #C-65 m \ HEADQUARTERS
OFfIN-STATE TRAVEL EXPENSES w....mnx ONE:" x _ OFFICZR/ENPLOYEE Ilzozmmvlo%m IND. CONTRACTOR [T RESIDENCE (CITY)  Talohasses
i Travel Pertermned ; Purpose or Reason RS e for Mag i
[T t From Poirk of Origin (Mame of Canference) Cepartre Clars Micage Other Expenses
. To Destivation (Purcrasing Card Description) Ardtiour of A&2 Claimec
Retum: Travel Arnount
M
3/19/2009 |T. 10 Orfando. [ Traviine 130A M 30.00 4 °
-100H v Perderarat: 2005-058%C M E.50
i M [ERY]
M
900 P M
jazozooelonmoorammagee ] |Ceposhons of Resporoen L
DOH v Pendergral 200505930 M
. O%zin Soun Docket M
oM v Penderarat: 2004.167%5 M
s “
Do v Penoergad 200627204 M
M
Y
»
rotal amount that's de o waveler Ml
»
Y,
o M
% )
W
7 M
Im.h -
alt 0 M
: 2’ gV u
Siement of Benefis 1D T4 Sime: (Carference o Gonvencon) 7 (01 Colurr, Column
\v\ Tod Tewt
R
_ s} $ 4565
jo2JECT LAMOUNT JORJZCT -
™ SEL___ 261100 Per Diem  |80.00 1261500 Air LESS ADVANCE RECEVED
£4-22-050.1015 261200 Meals 30.00 261003 InSderzal 149,65 LESS NON-REMSURSAE! E ITELES INCLUDED DN PLARD
EO__PA_VR__ CF__ OCA__WQAPS____ 261300 Miezape .00 1005 ReCor 173.5¢ INET AMOUNT DUE TRAVELER )
’ - - [
INVOICE & TRAN DATE 261408 Lodging 9500 {261 ) NET AMOUNT DUE THE STATE

[23 NECESIATY in e pesfamante of ofktial VA Do per
[cortererice ragistion feas OEmed Ty off, and tha s

uvﬂavxﬂgﬂu?a;uunnﬂngn.ﬂnﬂufgn.u_‘agﬂwzqggnagigﬁéggv«x
claimeyt a3 Deen Aporopnattly reauste by Aty Meais of 005G Meuted in e comvriion ¢F
gwggézgggngmgﬂig.

A3 © Sechon 172 06% G} [ay, Fiog
ot ofeiai deiness of the S of Bt

SUPERVISCR'S SIGNATURES Y. Y ALIA A4,

Nk
e 3)
)
o i N LA
TRAVELER'S SIGRATURE: A3 £ o sureRVISORS TiTLe: DA )l.a.\ 2 VIR Y7
— 1 L .
SIGNETURS CATE:_3 \J\W\nuﬂ 4 Assistant Genera! Cousel, ¥/
% o —
e ¥
A RAG Asvaxe . Preparers Name,
: Worrrt o, Preparers Pone No.____ #5378
VoL o Na. VWartary Doe O#e “ﬂmuulud
RF Ok MizTars No S 0e Do¢. N,
RF Cx Avamarm Qe Ageney Voucher No.

13643



STATE OF FLORIDA

TRAVELER Greg S, Marr %

e

| Socizl Security No., 8437
VOUCKER EQR BREJMBURSEMENT Aacdress 4052 Bale Cypress Way 8C-65 H HIADQUARTERS  Taanassee .
OF iN-STATE TRAVEL NXQMZMNM CMBCKONE: x  OFFICEREMPLOYEE __ NONEMPLOYEE z‘nWOO,W%Oa oPs RESIDENCE (CITY)  Tallahassee *
Jravet Perfommed Pupase of Reason .ﬂ ‘ PerDiem “ap Vicitiy |
DATE From Point of Origin {ntarre of Conference) cnn.?a o Azlual wieage Mieage Grher Exdences
To Destinaton (Purhasing Cart Description) A 20 Mour of ~ Locging Ciaimee | Cugec |
Saun wﬂ«é Exaenges {Anoem 1 Type PCARD Chardes
1 H
’ _a Avis Raaial Car * $ 1974
4/30672G99 | Tatahasses 15 Ortaroe revifitg 1450 3900
OO v Pencergrak 2005-05330 M 7.50 {Tok
57772005 (Oranas Alehd anc conduce Sesositons of Winesses M 44 52 ﬁwiw.
: L. Horet 9520
5M/2008: Ddando 1= Taiatasses Treveling 7008 M 3000
M
{ [
N
M 1
- M
T H
wi I
T
{n Mi |
bl ™
$-
* SviS Dpograde $ 7 91 taxoen trom . P M n
tota) 2mount that's dut to traveler Pl H M, : .
i 27 O " | ;
VA < - T
N H v
i 56 M
¥ i 4 My
M M
M
M =
Simzmer: of Eeneis 10 vt Siote: (Conmderence o Caventan) Zowmn Tontrn - T o Cokamn Surrchany
: : To:d Tow D.445 W Toi Toal
. ~ 3 9.00 18 8C.00 ﬁ £ £0.00) § 52.02 $323.78
o2IECT Taacont DRIECT SLOUNT
TR SEL . 261100 Per Diem 12000 LESS ASVANCE RECEVED i L )
££-22.050-1015 251200 Meais 200 261002 widerw 152.02 LESS NONREMBUREABLE TEMS INTUUDED OR PCARD $ {178 I4Y;
EO__PA_ WR__ CF___ OCa__ MOLPS 251300 trdeane 3¢ 261005 PauCer 17974 NET AMOUNT DUE TRAVELER 3 151.92
INVOICE 2 TREN DATE, 261400 looging  on0b 261 NEY AOUNT DUS THE STATE
[Poraan 16 Seoier, 1050 13 (3}, Fiatigt bﬁ 1 heredy cerdly O 3T thal B ihe .T %«uan.z vive
| heredy ceufy of AI6TD IAC Teliare INS) Rs Cliin for MEMMBUIYEMmen: 3 Kue 206 SOITRC it every Mnedal malter, NE v Tave! %é(ﬂagngﬂs N 1uwas on oo dusiiear =f e Suate of Fsf R?»vravoakn.«ﬂ.»n
23 fecessary € Ine JRIIENEE o cifeial Sulies; NG per Giers ZIuTed Tas DeEr IPOIOs ety (eOuCeT Dy ary Tells o eaging iachaied i the Conventza & r\v\\m\m\ﬁ\\ f‘NI.V\ .l\kv
[contorence regisation (e sisine0 Iy a..m 330 3 1nis vauzer sanocns i every respes with ine SeesirementS of Secton 112087, Rondz Stres. - SUPERVIBOR'S SIGNA (e
[3 L
. ‘ i
SUPERVISOR'S TLE: _& /\ ¥
e Aesistant Senesai Counse: SIGNETURSE DATE: AK
NLV er .\ -

xﬂ!!il!\ﬂ\ln
S T T Ay \\\v
A o nkkqf\lq\; T

ol No

Vouche/SWO Ne.
RF Ch MWartarn: NG.

RF Tk MNacz 2ee

ASvance

warrant No.

weram S

Satewide R No.

Aoency Vouzher No.

v_.mvo eﬂ Name, Eerbar: Sempe-Pooie
Prepaca’s Phone No, 8502450840 X$130
D3 Prepared REiEtrice o

13644



L\C‘wx -2

SIGNATURE DATE:

STATE OF FLORIDA TRAVELER  Jjorge L. Gomez M.D. Sotiat Secuty Ne. . 3836
- VOUCHER FOR REIMBURSEMENT Acaress €200 Sunset Drive, Suite-3C:, Mizmi, FL 33143 HEADQUARTERS  fTatahassee
Of iN-STATE TRAVEL EXPENSES CRECX ONE: __ OFFCEREMPLOYEE X NONSMPLOYEE ND. CONTRACTOR ___ors RESIDENCE (CITY)  Tallarassee
" PurpdsE or Reason Fiow of eals I TE) vap Viciniy
DATE _ (Name of Corberence) . Tepariure Sass chma | Meage thieage Other Expenses
: (Purzhasing Care Oeseription;) Ang Mo of ASE odgng  §  Claimes Caicet
i Redar Travet Expenses Arhount _ Type H PCARD Charges
N 5 22339 \Baoe Dersonsi Cor
5202009 Tshatizsser 10 Oriondo Trviing RIM 1800
{20 v Penderyan 200606520 om M 16.00 {Tot
Tesimony at Hearine DOAM 0B-R19TAL L) ”
™ 192,00 {icue
572172009 | Omands o Takabossee Travets Z2CP M 2230
M
M!
¥
M
)
24
t4
M
1) : [
A4 u
WS A x
N SK‘ U H\ L] 1
74 .n.@i\ " _
ARy \\ M : H
YA u : 1 i
. H 3 i
. W\Bﬂvﬂé of Seefts 10 the Stae: {Conference or Cormvemer; Coleme Coiurrw: 0 M i Conrnn - Summany
Yo, Tela D445 M Tl To@l
i$  19mss ©“mls 000§ 43438 w 54739
OBUECT AHCUNT OEJECT  ANMCUNT :
R . SEL 261106 PesDiem |- _JLESS ADVANCE RECEVED s )]
64.22-350-1015 2E1200 Meals 261003 incidesra LESS NONPEMSURSABLE [TEME VCLUDEDCNPCARY | (8 i
EO__PA_VR__ CF__ 261300 Mieage | 261008 Rrw Car NET AMOUNT DUE TRAVELER 3 47138
INVOICE ¥, 261400 Lodsng | 261 - NET AUOUNT DUE T STATE —
~[Pomcan i Sacien 132060 (3) (25, FIorcs SOmees. | hereby ey o 3o o e D351 f Twetge B Sever
2 herely certity of 3 2ns unngﬁnJmnvn‘ﬂgs‘mﬂ nd correct it evely 2R matier T e ﬁi_guﬂanﬂg:ﬂhﬂw(au(\hoaoﬁﬁxuﬁ:uhu!ﬁnﬂwhﬁﬂ~ R wagler e pLIpose(s) .
23 fecesyry 11 ok perdomance 07 offiiE & Jnvn;:uu.?oﬂv .aeuuvao.hﬁ,\g Dy 2y mERS O 0apRg included ¥ the COnvertor o Y . .
ior: fees Caumes by me, n\me respe st witk: the regremneTas of Sectioc 112061, Fonds Stxtvies, SUPERVISSN'S SIGRATURE. 4 - .
TRAVELER'S SIGNAT L»m SUPERVISCR'S TITLE: § bt i d et
- SesarmentEpenivimess________  ISIGNATURE DATE: ﬁ/ 2

RF Ckowaren No,
RE Dy eseTant Due

Atvance r\vgu Name 4 garhane m&?bfn\vyw
Wamenr Ne. Preozrers Phome Na. | 50-245-4540 X850
weren Dee Oate Prepart 6525

dcg Toc. No.

Agersy Vsuohe No.

OH 6765 D508

13645



ke

STATE OF FLORIDA TRAVELER  Jorge k. Gomez, M. Sociat Securry No. e
VOUCHER FOR REIMBURSEMENT Address 5200 Sunset Orive, Suite 301, Miami, FL 33143 HEACQUARTERS Yallahassee .
OF IN-STATE TRAVEL EXPENSES CHECKONE: __ OFFICER/EMPLOYEE X NONEMPLOYEE IND. CONTRACTOR oPs . RESIDENCE (CITY)  Tallahassee
Travel Pertored Pursase or Reason Hoxs of Weats for Pz Deerr: wap Vitinty
DaYE Froxm Paint of Deign {ane of Canfeense} Oepartae Cass o Azuasl Miasge Micage Crner Expentes
To Destinatior: Purchasing Care Descripion) And Mo o AdB Lodgng Cives Claimey
Retgn Trnet Expenses Aroan m Tyot PCARD ?Fl
M $ 22338 EQ
Travifine 2000 M 1800
DOH v Senderora®t 2005-05530 ]
Testimony at Fre! Hezrng QOAH 08419790 M
[l 92.0¢ [Hoed
7:16/2008{Ortanoc 10 M Traveling 600P M 20.00
M
M
M
]
)
M
[
| M
<N M
-
\: »
Y
AY \M M
™ O\ v
A0 o
4 M
M
L]
i u
Tun_uawao. Benefts it the S (Colerence of Comventon,) Canmn Cokrmn c Column Surnmary
Tots. Tow: 0.425 14 Y T
$ 193658 8000 § 5 (L00; 3 32239 2135
OBJECT AMOUNT ORJECT AMOUNT
™ SEL___ 261100 PerDiem ! =SS ADVANCE RECENED ] 3
64-72-050-1015 251200 Meats 261002 yciercy LESS NON-REMBURSABLE ITEMS INC UDEC ONPCERD | 1§ )
Q. _PA_ VR __ CF__ OCA__MOAPS 261300 Miaage 269008 Rrm Car NET AMOUNT DUE TRAVEL! n»‘ 3 42438
WNVOICE #, TRAN DATE, 261400 Lodgng 261 ) NET AMOUNT DUE THE STAT! 1.
j Puren o Secbon 11206 (3) 3). £ Srunes . JY cendy or 271w 31 1 it bes: J«guﬂ,xg
uggoan_ﬂ:vﬂnoﬁ T 1is claim for reCOUrSAment is tue: CONEE: 1 EVery MR’ TATET that The BV capenses were ALY DALTEL DY O by o Al Metiness 3 o Pve Stve of FENGT ans was 9\33««1&&3%
:nngu«.n?vn:gloﬂagﬁaaaﬂn Ipprepriately reduned By Aty MEAS ¢ XOGING TS I e CONATTN oF f J)..\ ~Z
[EONtErEntE THYTHTES ﬁgv\sﬁwa.ﬂn eoeteen) -Jnﬂqnn&vaianwﬂvﬂﬂﬂmnﬂ.gjugrmgg SUPERVISCR'S SIGNA /N\A(N\hxw.\ﬁ\
{ B DU
TRAVELER'S SIGMATURE; b adf. \ e A SUPERVISOR'S TITLE: N(\ K :
= 0
SIGNATURE DATE: _ )er i .mw Oepartment Expent VAlness, SIENATURE BATE: L
t3 T ST » 7
Preparers Fhere N 850-265-2640 8730

13646




Tab 37

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
v. DOAH CASE NO. 08-4197PL

: DOH CASE NO. 2006-05930
JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

Respondent.
/

RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE AND OBJECTIONS TO
PETITIONER’S MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)

Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, IV, M.D. (“Respondent” or “Dr. Pendergraft”), by and
through his undersigned counsel, pursuant to section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, files
Respondent’s Response and Objection to Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance
with Section 456.072(4), and in support, states:

On October 20, 2009, the Department served its Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance
With Section 456.072(4) in this case. Attached to its Motion, the Department included the
affidavit of Julie M. Weeks, a “Complaint Cost Summary,”  thirteen (13) pages entitied
“Confidential Time Tracking System Itemized Cost by Complaint,” two single pages, both
entitled “Confidential Time Tacking System Itemized Expense by Complaint” (dated 10/05/2009
and 10/19/2009), followed by various documents in support of the alleged “expenses” itemized
therein. On October 27, 2009, seven days into Respondent’s response time of 10 days, the

Department served its Amended Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance with Section 456.072(4)

in this case.

13321




OBJECTIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DENIAL OF THE DEPARTMENT’S MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

Objection I: Neither the Department nor the Board vhas initiated rulemaking proceedings
- regarding “costs” under section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes.

Respondent’s first objection to the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs under section
456.072(4), F lorida. Statutes, is that neither the Department nor the Board has initiated
rulemaking regarding these costs. The process for determining costs pursuaht to section
456.072(4), Florida Statutes, requires rulemaking. See Mohamed Ibrahim Abdel-Aziz, M.D. v.
Department of Health, Board of Medicine, DOAH Case No. 03-0295RU (Final Order, June 4,
2003). To date, the Department has noi initiated rulemaking regarding sectien 456.072(4) costs.

This Board has been ordered to cease relying on any unpromulgated rules for determining
the appropriate costs to be assessed in disciplinary cases. Id. In that Final Order, the

. Administrative Law Judge found, however, that the Board is not prohibited from assessing costs
limited to. traditionally recognized costs, such as court reporter fees, transcript costs, witness
fees, and costs of service of process. Id. Also see In re Hapner, 737 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1999);
Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Vote, 463 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).

In the Abdel-Aziz Final Order the ALJ noted the ample examples that the Department and
Board could utilize to promuigate rules to put physicians on notice as to what types of expenses
are included in the phrase “posts related to the investigation and prosecution of the case.” Yet
neither the Department nor the Board has initiated rulemaking. The statutory language states:
“Such costs related to the investigation and prosecution include, but are not limited to, salaries
and benefits of personnel, costs related to the time spent by the- attorney and other personnel
working on the case, and any other expenses incurred by the ;iepanment for the case.

§456.072(4), Fla. S-tat. However, there has been no rulemaking regarding the definition of the

13322




terms utilized therein, or the methodology by which those costs are determined.  Instead, the
Department merely offers the affidavit of a Department employee to explain the purported way
which figures on an accompanying 13 page spreadsheet were compiled.

Because there is no rule that has gone through the appropriate rulemaking process to
ensure its reasonableness and applicability, the prima facie authority and crédibility of this
employee to make the assertions in her affidavit and the accuracy and methodology of the
generalized entries on the 13-page attachment has not been established. The Respondent objects
to the assessment of costs under section 456.072(4), in the absence of the Department and/or the
Board promulgating appropriate rules which give adequate notice as to what shall constitute
recoverable costs and how “salaries and benefits of personnel” and “costs related to the time
spent by other personnel working on the case” shall be calculated.

Objection 11: The Department’s interpretation and use of section 456.072(4), Florida

Statutes, are unconstitutional, both facially and as-applied, and violate basic principles of
due process providing no meaningful notice or opportunity to be heard on the issue.

Without waiving any and all other objections, the Respondent next objects to the
assessment of costs under section 456.072(4) in this case because the statute provides insufficient
due process for the Department to prove and the Respondent to challenge the asserted costs by
the Department, particularly those for which no guidance has been provided through rulemaking.
The procedure of affidavit and objections in the statute does not providé sufficient process for
determining whether the costs are lawful, reasonable, and whether the Department’s asserted
evidence is sufficient to support the asserted claim to costs.

In the absence of a rule setting out a procedure for establishing the
appropriate amount of such costs, fundamental faimess requires
that the Board ... require [the Department] to submit to the Board
and to the Respondent an itemized listing of the costs for which

payment is requested and that the Respondent be given an
opportunity to contest the accuracy and reasonableness of the costs

| 13323




13324

before the Board determines the amount of costs the Respondent
will be required to pay.

Dep't of Health, Bd. of Nursing v. Matus, No. 97-1911, 1997 WL 1053326
(Fla.Div.Adm.Hrgs.)(Recomrﬁended Order), cited in Dep't of Health, Bd of Medicine v.
Freshwater, No. 02-2576PL, 2002 WL 31440747(Fia.Div.Adm.Hrgs.).

The Department’s Motion to Assess Costs with its attachments hardly provides the
Respondent his “(;pportunity to be heard” on the issues of accuracy and reasonableness before
the Board meeting at which this case will be heard. The Board’s imposition of a cost judgment
against a physician without allowing the physician any opportunity to be heard is error. Rupp v.
Dep’t of Health, 936 So. 2d 790, 795 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).

Further, there is no adcquate due process when there is no mechanism for discovery or
fact-finding, no requirement that this evidence be put on before the ALJ at hearing, and no
authorized mechanism for the return of the matter to an ALJ for such determinations. As such,
the statute leaves this decision to the Board, following the mere filing of the Department’s
hearsay affidavit and alleged itemized costs and the Respondent’s written objections.

This lack of due process on the issue of costs is especially glaring where, as here, the
“evidence” consists of an affidavit of a Department employee who neither investigated nor
prosecuted this case, who is not an “expert” on the content and reasonableness of the itemized
costs, and a computer generated printout of hours, cédes, and descriptions of purported “activity”
of investigators and prosecutoré so generalized as to leave the reader at a total loss as to what
services were actually performed. Respondent objects to the Board’s assessment of costs under
section 456.0702(4), Florida Statutes, because of the lack of due process in the statutory
provision, which would allow for meaningful notice and opportunity to challenge the adequacy,

accuracy and methodology of the Department’s motion, affidavit and attached documentation.




Objection Hl: The Department failed to allege that “costs” was a penalty sought in this
case and failed to put on any evidence during the administrative hearing or anvwhere else
in the official record of this case regarding its asserted “costs.”

Without waiving all other objections, the Respondent next objects to the aésessment of
costs under section 456.072(4) because the Department failed to include' the imposition of costs
as one of the penalties sought in this case and failed to present any evidence on costs in the
administrative hearing before the Administrative Law Judge. In the Administrative Complaint in
this case, the Department pled for the imposition of one or more of the following penalties:
“permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of practice, imposition
of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation,
corrective action, refund of fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief
that the Board deems appropriate.” Administrative Complaint, p. 10.

The Department did not place into evidence at the hearing before the ALJ any proof of
the costs of the investigation and prosecution that had been incurred during the course of this
matter. Thus, in the Recommended Order, because there was no evidence regarding costs, the
ALJ did not recommend any costs be assessed against the Respondent. The Respondent objects
to the assessment of costs under section 456.072(4) because costs were not pled as a penalty
sought, no evidence regarding costs was presented to the ALJ, and the ALJ did not include costs
in his recommended penalty.

Objection 1V: The Department is asking the Board to consider matters that are “new

evidence” contrary to provisions of Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, the Administrative
Procedures Act, which governs these proceedings.

Without waiving all other objections, the Respondent next objects to the imposition of
costs under section 456.072(4) in this case because the Department’s affidavit and itemized

spreadsheet are impermissible “new evidence” being presented to the Board in contravention of

| 13325




provisions of Chapter 120 governing these hearings. Section 120.57(1)(f), Florida Statutes,
defines the official “record” in administrative cases “involving disputed issues of material fact,”
such as this one.’ None of the articulated elements of the official record could be interpreted as
authorizing the additional evidence sought to be presented to the Board in this case in the form of
the Department’s affidavit ana attachments.

Under section 120.57(1)(f), (k), and (1), Florida Statutes, the Bdard is restricted to
considering only that evidence adduced at hearing and may not base ;any determination in its
final order on any evidence that was not before the Administrative Law Judge at the formal
administrative hearing. See Lieberman v. Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation, 573 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 5®
DCA 1991).

Further, in its review of the decision of the ALJ, the Board is not authorized to reopen the
record to receive aﬁditional evidence, and make additional findings. Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc.
v. Agency for Health Care Adm., 678 So. 2d 421, 425 (Fla. 1* DCA i996), citing Henderson
Signs v. Fla. Dep't. of Transportation, 397 So. 2d 769, 772 (Fla. 1* DCA 1981). Further, the
Board may not use its power to take official recognition as a device to circumvent the ALJ’s

finding of fact by building a new record on which to make new findings. Lawnwood, supra,

' (f) The record in a case governed by this subsection shall consist only of:
1. All notices, pleadings, motions, and intermediate rulings.
Evidence admitted.
Those matters officially recognized.
Proffers of proof and objections and rulings thereon.
Proposed findings and exceptions.
Any decision, opinion, order, or report by the presiding officer.
All staff memoranda or data submitted to the presiding officer during the hearmg or
* prior to its disposition...
8. All matters placed on the record after an ex parte communication.
9. The official transcript.
§120.57(1)(f), Fla. Stat.

NowmbkwN

13326




| 13327

citing Fla. Dep't. of Transportation v. JW.C. Co., Inc., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1* DCA 1989).
This 1s especially so, where, as herein, the evidence sought to be introduced could, in the
exercise of due diligence, have been offered at the original hearing, J. W.C., supra, at 786.

The assessment of costs under section 456.072(4) has been found to be a penalty by an

ALlJ:

The [Dcpartment] is specifically authorized to assess prosecutorial
costs by Subsection 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2005), which
states that costs shall be assessed ‘[iln addition to _any other
discipline _imposed through final order,” clearly indicating that
costs are assessed as a form of disciplinary penalty, not simply to
reimburse the governmental agency for expenses.

Dep’t. of Health, Bd. of Pharmacy v. Bousquet, 2007 WL 2300784 (Fla. Div.Adm.Hrgs.)
(emphasis added). Evidence sought to be admitted before the Board on the issue of penalty is
“new evidence” that should have been considered by the ALJ who is charged with formulating
the recommended penalty. See Ong v. Dep’t. of Prof’l Regulation, 565 So. 2d 1384, 1387 (Fla.
5™ DCA 1990)(mitigating facts must be within the record for the Board to rely upon them in
modifying a recommended penalty); Libby Investigations v. Dep't of State, Div. of Licensing,
685 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1¥ DCA 1996) (reversible error to increase penalty where no evidence in the
record that the ALJ found aggravating circumstances).

- Thus, evidence in support of “facts” regarding an additional element of the penalty must
be of record before the ALJ in order to be considered in the recommended penalty and in order to
be considered by the Board in rejecting or modifying the penalty, including the assessment of
costs. Because the alleged “facts” in the Departmenf’s affidavit and its attachments were not
presented tb the ALJ, the “facts™ as presented to this Board are outside the official record and

may not be considered by the Board in assessing costs as part of the penalty.




Objection V, The Department is requestihg an_increase to the recommended penalty

13328

without record evidence for the Board to cite to under its review standard in section
120.57(1)}(D, Florida Statutes.

Without ‘waiving all other objections, the Respondent next objects to the Department’s
Motion to Assess Costs because the Department is asking the Board to increase the penalty
without the record evidence to cite to in accordance with the Board’s statutory standard of
review. Section 120.57(1)(J), Florida Statutes, limits the Board’s consideration of the ALJ’s
recommended penalty by stating:

The ([Board] may accept the recommended penalty in a
recommended Order, but may not reduce or increase it without a
review of the complete record and without stating with
particularity its reasons therefore in the order, by citing to the
record in justifying the action.
Thus, if there is no documentary or testimonial evidence in the record before the ALJ relating to

costs, the Board may not increase or decrease the penalty by adding the costs pursuant to the

Department’s motion and 1nadequate supporting documentation.

. Objection VI. The Department’s Motion to Assess Costs, Affidavit and Summary of Costs

are insufficient to prove.the amount of reasonable costs expended or necessary to prosecute
this case.

Without waiving all other objectioné, the Respondent objects to the Department’s Motion
to Assess Costs under Sectivon 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, because section 120.57(1)(j) and
relevant case law?, costs must be established by clear and convincing evidence presented by the
Department at heari‘ng before the ALJ in order to be considered and included in the
recommended ;;enalty. The affidavit and its attachments offered to the Board by the Department
as “evidence” of the Departments costs in this case are hearsay. As out-of-court statements

offered to prove the truth of the matters asserted therein, these hearsay documents have not been

?Dep’t. of Banking and Finance v. Osborne Stern and Co., 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996; Ferris v.
Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1587).




13329

shown to be trustworthy and accurate representations of the informatién contained therein.
“Hearsay evidence may be used for the purpose of supplementing or explaining other evidence,
but it shall not be sufficient in itself to support a finding unless it would be admissible over
objection in civil actions.” §120.57(1)(c), Fla. Stat. There has been no testimonial evidence
adduced at hearing to support the hearsay statements contained in these documents. See
DeMello v. Buckman, 991 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 4" DCA 2008) quoting Rodriguez v. Campbell, 720
So. 2d 266, 267 (Fla. 4" DCA 1998)(Reversal and remand appropriate “[w]hen the recofd
contains some competent substantial evidence supporting the fee or cost order, yet fails to
include some essential evidentiary support such as testimony from the attorney performing the
services, or testimony from additional expert witnessesv. Y

Further, there has been no showing that these documents are exceptions to the hearsay
rules of evidence such that the Board could rely upon them to make a finding, an act which has -
already been shown to be out of the Board’s authority under Chapter 120. There has been no
demonstration that these attachments and the itemizations included represent the actual
assessable costs of the investigation and prosecution incurred by the Department, especially, for
example, as to the “salary and benefits of personnel.” See generally Juste v. Dep’t of Health and
Rehabilitative Servs., 520 So. 2d 69 (~F1a. 5" DCA 1988); Johnson v. Dep't of Health and
Rehabilitative Servs., 546 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1¥ DCA 1989).

Specifically, the 13-page “Time Tracking System” spreadsheet attached in support of the
Department’s Motion is devoid of any information to verify the expenditures it is alleged to
represent.  Items of aileged expenditures of time do not specify the work being done by
Department employees, except in the most generalized language. The “codes” purporting to

identify the employee who performed the work must be matched to a separate list that purports to




accurately portray which code corresponds to what employee. These documents and their
content do not give sufficient detail to know what work was performed, who performed the
work, whether that work was reasonable and necessary to the investigation and prosecution of
this case, and whether the work done was appropriate to the level employee performing the
work. Nor do these hearsay documents support or explain why it took 9 different Department

attorneys to work on this case, and why the involvement of so many of the Department’s legal
employees was reasonable or necessary to prosecute this matter.

The Respondent objects to the Department’s Motion and its attachments, and each and
every item contained therein, as being hearsay insufficient, without corroborating evidence, to
support any findings by the Board on the issue of assessable costs in this case. Therefore, the
Board should decline to rely upon the Department’s Motion and the hearsay attachments thereto
as proof of the alleged assessable costs in this case.

WHEREFORE, for the .foregoing reasons, Respondent respectfully requests that the
Board of Medicine deny the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance With Section
456.072(4).

OBJECTIONS IN SUPPORT OF

REDUCTION OF COSTS SPECIFIED IN THE
DEPARTMENT’S MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

Objection VII. The Department’s itemized costs relating to work performed by
investigative and legal staff are not actual costs, and therefore must be deleted from the
total costs assessed. :

Alternatively, and without waiving any other objections, the Respondent objects to the
itemized costs relating to work performed by investigative and legal staff, which are not actual
costs. Instead they result from a calculation that bears no relationship to the actual cost of the

staff time to the Department. Neither the Department’s affidavit nor the “Complaint Cost

10

13330 |




Summary” shows the actual “salary plus benefits” totals for each of the attoméys and
investigators whose time appears in the itemization. The actual “salary plus benefits” totals are
required so as to calculate the hourly rate at which egch of these employee’s time should be
charged. Instead the “Complaint Cost Summary” shows an hourly “cost” rate of ranging from a
low of $111.56 (2008) to $114.59 (2009) per hour for attorney time, regardless of their actual
cost in terms of “salary plus benefits” as is articulated in the statutory language authorizing
recovery of these “costs.” Extrapolating these figures, it apﬁears that the Department’s attorneys
have an annualized salary plus benefits of between $233,854.40 to $238,347.20.° Yet, public
records demonstrate that this is not the case. These amounts far exceed the salary ranges for
Department attorneys, exceed (by over 100%) the annual salaries of even the most senior
experienced attorneys, and certainly exceed any conceivable calculation of “salary plus
benefits,”” authorized by the statute. In fact the total amount billed for attorney time, $66,320.01,
exceeds the annual salary of the attorney repfesented by\thc code HLL57A. For $66,320.01 to

be an actual cost, one attorney would have to work full-time on this case only for almost a full

year. The entries in the Time Tracking System indicate that this is not the case.

In summary, the hourly rates utilized by the Department were not developed through
rulemaking. Because of this, the Department has not established their basis in or relationship to
the actual cost of the individual attormney’s salary and benefits as an hourly cost to the
Department. These hourly rates — and the resultant amounts charged by the Department as the
costs of employee salary and benefits — are not an accurate representation of .the Department’s
actual “costs” of the salary and benefits for the employees whose time is itemized in the Time

Tacking System Itemized Cost by Complaint printout attached to the Motion for Costs. Instead,

> The hourly rate times a 2080 work hours in a year (40 hours/week times 52 weeks/year).

11

13331




these amounts représent an unjust and unlawful enrichment inuring to the Department and Board.
For these reasons, the cost award in this case should be rgduced by the total amount on the
Complaint Cost Summary for staff time: $74,177.96.

Objection VIII. The Department’s itemized costs relating to travel time by investigative

and legal staff, as well as expert witnesses, cannot be included as costs, and therefore must
be deleted from the total costs assessed.

Altemati\}ely, and without waiving any other objection, the Respondent objects to the
total amount of costs in the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs because the Administrative -
Law Judge found that the Department did not prove but two of the fifteen allegations it made in a
three-count administrative complaint against Dr. Pendergraft based upon his care and treatment
of Patient SB. Of the three allegations in Count I of the Administrative Complaint that Dr.
Pendergraft violated section 458.331(1)(q) by improper prescribing, the Administrative Law
Judge found that the Department proved none of the allegations. (Recommended Order Y9 85,
86) Of the four allegations in Count I of the Administrative Complaint that Dr. Pendergraft
violated section 458.331(1)(m), regarding medical records, the Administrative Law Judge found
only a sole instance of “failing to document the removal of a portion of a fetal limb” (a not-
uncommon consequence of pregnancy termination) which occurred immediately prior to Dr.
Pendergraft having to arrange emergency transport for his patient to the hospital. (Recommended
Order 1 42, 61.) This was an isolated omission to his notes in the heat of an emergent situation,
nét a willful or contumacious failure to keep adequate medical records. Of the eight Department
allegations in Count II that Dr. Pendergraft violated the prevailin.g standard of care in his
treatment of Patient SB, the ALJ found that the Department had only proven a sole infraction:
his alleged failure to advise the hospital’s physician during telephone conversations that a

portion of the patient’s fetus had been removed. (Recommended Order §Y 78, 80)

12

13332




These two infractions found by the Administrative Law Judge in; his Recommended
Order are both essentially based on a communication breakdown during an emergent situation.
Because the Department only provéd 2.0f the 15 allegations contained in the Administrative
Complaint, the costs assessed should be prorated to reflect this fact. Therefore, the total award
of costs should be reduced by 13/15s for an 87% reduction of $88,885.49. Even viewing the
results in the manner most favorable to the Department, the best that can be said is that the
Department prevailed on two of the ihree counts in the Administrative Complaint. Therefore,
alternatively, the costs should be prorated in accordance with the Department’s stated policy by

at least one-third, resulting in a reduction of the total costs of $102,167.23 by $34,055.74.

Objection IX. The Department’s itemized costs relating to travel time by investigative and

legal staff, as well as expert witnesses, cannot be included as costs, and therefore must be
deleted from the total costs assessed.

Alternatively, and without waiving any other objectioﬁ, the Respondent asserts that the
all attorney, staff, and expert travel time. should be excluded from the award of costs in t}-1is
matter. An attorney’s travel time is not to be included as an item of costs to bé taxed. Inre
Amendments to Uniform Guidelines for Taxation of Costs, 915 So. 2d 612, 615 (Fla. 2005)(and

cases cited therein);* see also C.B.T. Realty Corp. v. St. Andrews Cove I Condominium Assoc.,

* Notwithstanding the paucity of guidance in section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, Respondent
asserts that the assessment of costs is controlled by case law and by the Statewide Uniform
Guidelines for Taxation of Costs in Civil Actions (“Statewide Guidelines”). The Statewide
Guidelines are codified as Appendix II to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. The Florida
Rules of Civil Procedure are applicable in these proceedings. The Statewide Guidelines have

“been found to be applicable to litigation involving administrative agencies. See Dep’t. of
Transportation v. Skidmore, 720 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 4® DCA 1998). In the Skidmore case, the
‘Department of Transportation successfully argued that costs assessed against it should not
include items expressly excluded by the Statewide Guidelines. Id. at 1130-31.  Because
agencies receive the benefit of the Statewide Guidelines, they should also be held to them.
Although “advisory” in nature, a lower tribunal may not ignore these guidelines in assessing
costs and must do so in its “sound discretion.” Id. at 1130.

13

13333




508 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1¥ DCA 1987); Fla. Gas Co. v. Spectra-Physics, Inc., 406 So. 2d 1280 (Fla.
1% DCA 1981) (“Expenses for travel time of an attorney taking‘ a deposition are not taxable as
Ccosts, _absent a spccial‘provision of contract or statute.”). It follows that if attorney travel time is
not includéd, the travel time for investigative staff should not be included in costs to be taxed. In
like manner, the travel time billed by expert witnesses should not be included in an award of
costs in this case.’ Therefore the total amount of thé entries for travel time must be deleted from
the costs assessed in this matter. For investigators, the amount should be reduced by $702.68;

for attorneys, $5,479.74; and for experts travel time (16 hours at $400.00 per hour), $6,400.00.

Objection X. The Department’s itemized travel costs by investigative and legal staff cannot
be included as costs, and therefore must be deleted from the total costs assessed.

It is an abuse of discretion to impose an award of travel expenses for trial or discovery
purposes where the record does not indicate that experts or trial witness;s had to travé] for trial
or discovery purposes from out of state. See Dep't. of Transportation v. Skidmore, 720 So. 2d
1125 (Fla. 4" DCA 1998); see also Sunshine Kitchens, Inc. v. Mallin, 388 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 3d

DCA 1980)(Air fare expenses for counsel to attend depositions are not taxable costs.)(and cases

> The Statewide Uniform Guidelines for Taxation of Costs in Civil Actions states:
111 Litigation Costs That Should Not Be Taxed as Costs.

A The Cost of Long Distance Telephone Calls with Witnesses, both Expert and -
Non-Expert (including conferences concerning scheduling of depositions or
requesting witnesses to attend trial) ‘

B. Any Expenses Relating to Consulting But Non-Testifying Experts

C. Cost Incurred in Connection with Any Matter Which Was Not Reasonably
v Calculated to Lead to the Discovery of Admissible Evidence

D.  Travel Time A

1. Travel time of attorney(s). -
2. Travel time of experts(s).
E. Travel Expenses of Attorney(s)
. 14

13334




cited therein). Further, pursuant to the Statewide Guidelines, travel expenses of attorneys are
costs that should not be assessed. See, fn.6 supra. In light of this clear case law, the
Department’s staff travel expenses must be deleted from any award of costs in this case.
Therefore, any award of costs should be reduced by the amounts listed on the “Time Tracking
System Itemized Expense by éomplaint”: $537.55, $326.05, $328.59, $329.76, $490.39, and
$421.39 for a total of $2,433.73.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons,A Respondent respectfully requests that the
Board of Medicine reduce any award pursuant to the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs in
Ac‘cordance With Section 456.072(4), by the amounts specified.

Respectfully submitted,

TS

Kenneth J. Metzger (FLB# 0341215)
Metzger, Grossman, Furlow & Bayo, LLC
1408 North Piedmont Way

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Phone: 850.385.1314

Fax: 850.385.3953
k.metzger@mgfblaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

15

13335




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of the foregoing Response to the Motion to
Assess Costs In Accordance with Sectlon 456.072(4) was forwarded by hand delivery for filing
to R. Sam Power, Clerk, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-01, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-3201 and Greg Marr, Esquire, Assistant General Counsel, Department of Health,
Prosecution Services Unit, —4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265,

with a hard copy to follow by United State mail delivery, this 30th day of October, 2009.

T

Kenneth J. Metzger

16

13336 - _




BRRRSSRRR SRR S ]

D ' _FILED

- CEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
- PUTY CLERK
| ~ STATEOFFLORIDA - cierk: (
® DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH e 8]1/04
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, |
PETITIONER,
v, | - CASE NO.: 2006-05930

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D,,

- RESPONDENT.
/

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT’'S RESPONSE
- AND OBJECTIONS TO PETITIONER'S MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)

Petitioher, Department of Health (Department), files this Reply to Respondent’s
. Response and Objections to Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance with
section 456.072(4). In support, the Department states as fdlloWs:

On October 20v, 2009, the Department served by U.S. Mail and email its Motion
to Assess Costs in Accordance with Section 456.072(4). Attached to its motion, the
Department included the affidavit of Julie M. Weeks regarding the costs, a Complaint
Cost Summary, a list of the Itemized Costs from the Department’s Time Tracking
System, and various receipts, invoices, and other documentsv rélated to coéts of this
case. Thé Department filed an Amended Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance with
Section 456.072(4), on October 27, 2009. The amendment was made to delete some
attorney time that should have been charged to training and t’o add additional costs

inc'urred since the original motion was filed. Respondent filed his Response and




Objections to Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance with Section
‘ 456.072(4), on October 30, 2009, and his Notice of Supplemental Authority to
Respondent’s Response and Objections to Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs in

Accordance with Section 456.072(4).

Response to Objections

Response to Objection 1: Rulemaking proceedings are not required for the
assessment of costs. :

Section 456.072(4) (2006),* reads as follows:

In addition to any other discipline imposed through final
order, or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001, under
this section or discipline imposed through final order, or
citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001, for a violation of
any practice act, the board, or the department when there is
no board, shall assess costs related to the investigation and
prosecution of the case. The costs related to the
investigation and prosecution include, but are not limited to,
‘ salaries and benefits of personnel, costs related to the time
spent by the attorney and other personnel working on the
case, and any other expenses incurred by the department
for the case. The board, or the department when there is no
board, shall determine the amount of costs to be assessed
after its consideration of an affidavit of itemized costs and
any written objections thereto. In any case where the board
or the department imposes a fine or assessment and the fine
or assessment is not paid within a reasonable time, the
reasonable time to be prescribed in the rules of the board,
or the department when there is no board, or in the order
assessing the fines or costs, the department or the
Department of Legal Affairs may contract for the collection
of, or bring a civil action to recover, the fine or assessment.

! The Motion to Assess Costs and Amended Motion to Assess Costs refer to the
2003 version of the statute because that is the year when the statute was last amended
“to include attorney’s time as a cost. See ch. 2003-146, § 19, Laws of Fla. The statute
. ~did not change from 2003 until 2006 when the events underlying this case occurred.

13303

1 s



Respondent argues that the Department and the Board are required to make
. -rules regarding assessing costs. First and foremost, Respondent has missed his
opportunity to assert that the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs is based on an
unadopted rule. Section 120.57(1)(e)(1.), Florida Statutes (2009), explains as follows:
An agency or an administrative law judge may not base
agency action that determines the substantial interests of a
party on an unadopted rule. The administrative law judge
shall determine whether an agency statement constitutes an
unadopted rule. This subparagraph does not preclude

application of adopted rules and applicable provisions of law
to the facts.

~ The Department’s Notice of Assessment of Costs, which was attached to the

AdministratiVe Complaint, clearly placed Respondent on notice that the Department has
incurred costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter and that the
Board shall assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this case.
Therefore, Respondent had a responsibility under section 120.57(1)(e), Florida Statutes,
to initiate a proceeding before the Division of Administrative Hearings before an

| Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) asserting that the Department’s process for determining
costs constitutes an unadopted rule. Had Respondent followed the appropriate
procedure, this issue would have been raised in the appropriate forum. Now that the
case is before the Board of Medicine at a hearing on the recommended order in a
disciplinary case, it is too late to raise an issue of an unaqopted rule for the first time.

Respondent inappropriately relies on Abdel—Azjz v. Department of Health, Board

of Medicine, DOAH Case No. 03-0295 RU (Final Order, June 4, 2003), in supportof his

argument. The licensee in Abdel-Aziz appropriately initiated a rule challenge before an

13304



ALJ; th‘e issue was not raised before the Board for the first time as is being done here.
In addition, contrary to Respondent’s assertion, the ALJ in Abdel-Aziz did not hold that
- the Department had to make rules relating to costs. In fact, the ALJ held specifically
that "[h]ow the Departmenf calculates the costs of investigation and prosecution and
what the Debartment includes in its calculations are not rules because the Department
does not impose the requeéted costs on the physician and cannot require the physician
to pay those costs.” Id. at 19. In addition, the ALJ found that the Complaint Cost
Summary, the Time Tracking Report, and the methodologies were internal memoranda,
which by definition were not rules.

While the AL] held that the ‘Board was required to make rules because it
consistently included certain items as costs, including attorney’s time, the statute was
changed shortly after the case was decided. The prior statute (under which Abdel-Aziz
was decided) provided orﬂy that the board “may assess costs related to the
investigation ‘and prosecution of the case.” § 456.072(4), Fla. Stat. (2002). The statute

did not provide further guidance. Subsequent to the decision in Abdel-Aziz, the statute

was amended to include the following language:

Such costs related to the investigation and prosecution
include, but are not limited to, salaries and benefits of
personnel, costs related to the time spent by the attorney
and other personnel working on the case, and any other
expenses incurred by the department for the case. The
"board, or the department when there in no board, shall
determine the amount of costs to be assessed after its
consideration of an affidavit of itemized costs and any
written objections thereto. '




Ch. 2003-146, § 19, Laws of Fla. Thus, the statute now .pfovides what shduld be
‘ ' included in costs and the proper procedure to determine the costs. The Statute is clear
and there is no need for rulemaking to interpret this plain, unambiguoUs_ statute;
Respondent also relies on In re Hapner, 737 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1999), in support
of his assertion that these costs may not be imposed because they are not “traditionally
recognized costs, such as court reporter fees, transcript costs, Witness fees and costs of
seWice of process.” (Objections p.2) However, Hapner is also not applicable to the case
at hand as the statute has changed. In Hapner, the Judicial Qualiﬁcationé Commission
asked the Florida Supreme éourt to assess costs in a disciplinary proceeding against a
judge and asked that costs include attorney fees and travel costs. The Court noted that
the Florida Constitution provided for the recovery of “costs of investigation and
prosecution”—Ilanguage similar to the language that existed prior to 2063 in Section
456.072(4), Florida Statutes. The Court held that because the Constitution is silent as to
which costé in particular may be assessed, neither attorney fees nor travel costs could

be awarded under the limited governing language contained in the Constitution. See id.

at 1077-78.

In contrast, the language contained in the current version of section 456.072(4),
Florida Statutes, is much more descriptive and provides for the récovew of costs
“including but not limited to, the salaries and benefits of personnel, costs related to the.
time spent by the attorney and other personnei working on the case, and any other
expenses incurred by the department for the case.” Thus, this case is not like Hapner

because the current version of section 456.072(4), explains what should be included in

_13306___

{2 e



costs. Neither the Department nor the Board is required to initiate rulemaking regarding

’ + costs. Therefore, Respondent’s Objection I should be rejected. |

Response to Objection II: Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, on its face
- and as applied, is constitutional and does not violate due process

In objection 1I, Respondent asserts that the Board's interpretation and use of

section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, in assessing costs is unconstituti‘onal because it
fails to provide Respondent with adequate due process. It is well-established that the

Board is withoutvauthority to declare a statute unconstitutional either facially or as

applied. See, e.g., Paim Harbor Special Fire Control Dist. v. Kelly, 516 So. 2d 249, 250
(Fla. 1987) ("[1]t is axiomatic that an administrative agency has no power to declare a

statute void or otherwise unenforceable.”);_Lennar Homes, Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof’i-

Reg., Div. of Fla. Land Sales, Condos. & Mobile Homes, 888 So. 2d 50, 53 (Fla. 1st DCA
. 2004) (“[A]In agency does not possess the authority to determine the constitutionality of
statutes.”).v Therefore, Respondent’s Objection 11 should be rejected.
Despite the fact that the Board cannot rule on the constitutionality of the statute,
the Department maintains that the statute and the Department’s interpretation of same
is constitutional. Due process is provided by the procedure laid out in the statute. The

Florida Supreme Court set forth the applicable. standard in Keys Citizens for Responsible

Government, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, 795 So. 2d 940, 948 (Fla. 2001):

The basic due process guarantee of the Florida Constitution provides that

“[n]Jo person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property without due

process of law.” . . . Procedural due process requires both fair notice and

a real opportunity to be heard. . . . [T]he notice must be “reasonably

calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested parties of

the pendency of the action and afford them an opportunity to present

. , their objections. The notice must be of such nature as reasonably to

13307




convey the required information, and it must afford a reasonable time for
those interested to make their appearance.” Further the opportunity to be
. heard must be “at a meaningful time and in a meaningful manner.”

Id. (citations omitted). In an administrative hearing, “less stringent formalities are

needed to satisfy due process concerns.” Rucker v. City of Ocala, 684 So. 2d 836, 841

(Fla. 1st DCA 1996). See also Hadley v. Dept of Admin., 411 So. 2d 184, 187 (Fla.

1982) ("[T]he formalities requisite in judicial proceedings are not necessary to meet due
process requirements in the administrative process.”).
The “specific parameters of the notice and opportunity to be heard required by

procedural due process are not evaluated by fixed rules of law, but rather by the

requirements of the particular proceeding.” Henderson v. Dept of Health, Bd. of

Nursing, 954 So. 2d 77, 80 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) (citing Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924

. (1997)). In the present proceeding, following the issuance of the Recommended Order,
-the Department ﬁled its Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance with Section 456.072(4)

and atta;hed Ms. Week's afﬂdavit and itemized costs and expenses. Respondent filed a
response and ob'jecti'ons, and Respondent will have the opportunity to present these
objections to the Board at the hearing. This foliows the procedure laid out in the statute

and provides sufficient opportunity for Respondent to be hc-_:ard at a meaningful time, in

a meaningful manner, and in accordance with the statute. See id. (citing Mathews v.

Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976).

Response to Objection III: The Department followed the proper procedure
pursuant to statute to seek costs :

In Objection III, Respondent argues that the Department failed to allege costs as

. a penalty sought in the case and failed to present evidence of the costs to the ALJ. This

13308



argument fails because it ignores the plain language of section 456.072(4), Florida

. Statutes. See Doll v. Dep't of Health, 969 So. 2d 1103, 1106 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)
(“Secti()n 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, controls the award of costs in this matter.”).
Section 456.072(4), requires the Board to assess costs in a disciplinary action and sets
out the procedure the Department and the Board must follow in assessing such costs. §
456.072(4), Fla. Stat. (2005) ("[Tlhe board . . . shall assess costs related to the
investigation and prosecution of the case. . . . Thé board . . . shall determine the
amount of costs to be assessed after its consideration of an affidavit of itemized costs -
and any written objections thereto.”). The Board is prdperfy following the procedure in
section 456.072(4), and the Department was not required to present evidence of costs
asséssed by the Board at the formal hearing. Section 456.072(4) gives the Board, not

. the ALJ, authority_ to assess costs within the parameters of the statutory language.

The Florida Legislature has clearly defined the penalties for a violation of any
applicable practice act. Section 456.072(2), provides as follows:

(a) Refusal to certify, or to certify with restrictions, an
application for a license.

(b) Suspension or permanent revocation of a license.

(c) Restriction of practice or license, including, but not
limited to, restricting the licensee from practicing in certain
settings, restricting the licensee to work only under
designated conditions or in certain settings, restricting the.
licensee from performing or providing designated clinical and
administrative  services, restricting the licensee from
practicing more than a designated number of hours, or any

other restriction found to be necessary for the protection of
the public health, safety, and welfare.

_ 13309




- (d) Imposition of an administrative fine not to exceed
$10,000 for each count or separate offense. If the violation
‘ is for fraud or making a false or fraudulent representation,
the board, or the department if there is no board, must
impose a fine of $10,000 per count or offense.
(e) Issuance of a reprimand or letter of concern.

(f) Placement of the licensee on probation for a period of
time and subject to such conditions as the board, or the
department when there is no board, may specify. Those
conditions may include, but are not limited to, requiring the
licensee to undergo treatment, attend continuing education
courses, submit to be. reexamined, work under the
supervision of another licensee, or satisfy any terms which
are reasonably tailored to the violations found.

(g) Corrective action.

(h) Imposition of an administrative fine in accordance with
s. 381.0261 for violations regarding patient rights.

_ (i) Refund of fees bilied and collected from the patient or a
‘ . third party on behalf of the patient. '

(j) Requirement that the practitioner undergo remedial
education.

1t is clear from a comparison of the language found in section 456.072(2), regarding |
penalties, and section 456.072(4), regarding the assessment of costs, that the
Legislature drew ‘a clear distinction between what constitutes penalties to be imposed
following a finding of guilt and what constitutes costs to be subsequently assessed.

| Because costs are not a potential penalty to be considered by the ALJ and
because costs are solely within the discretion of the Board, evfdence regarding costs is

improper in the administrative hearing before the ALJ. Therefore, the Department had

13310




no obligation to offer evidence regarding costs at that stage of the proceedings and

. Respondent’s Objection I1I should be rejected. ¢

Response to Objection IV: The Department followed the proper procedure
pursuant to statute to seek cqsts

Respondent mistakenly asserts that thé 'De’partment’s affidavit and attached
spreadsheet filed in support of its Motion to Assess Costs constitutes impermissibie
“new evidence” under chaptef 120. Once again, Respondent is confusing the Board’s‘
consideration of the Recommended Order, which is controlled exclusively by the record
as defined is section 120.57(1)(f), Florida Statutes, with the Board’s subséquent
consideration of the Department’s Motion to Assess Costs, which is controlled

. exclusivély by section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes. See Doll, 969 So. 2d at 1106.
The cases cited by Respondent in support of his argumeht that the Department’s
. Motion to Assess Costs constitutes new evidence have no releyance to this matter.
Lieberman v. Department of Professional Regulation, 573 So. 2d 349 (Fia.' Sth DCA
_199-1) and Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Administration,
678 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996), do not address costs under section 456.072(4).
Instead, they address attempts to offer evidence under chapter 120 that should have
been presented to and considered by the AL. As stated above, the consideration and
determination of costs in this case ére not governed by chapter 120 but are governed
by section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, and are solely within the purview of the Board.

Although an AL in Department of Heaith, Board of Pharma_c_y' v. Bousquet, 2007

WL 2300784, DOAH Case Nos. 07-1436PL & 07-1437PL (Recommended Order 2007),

stated that costs were a form of disciplinary penalty, that case is not binding on the

10

13311

et




Board. This AUJ’s language in Bousquet is contrary to the plain meaning of the language
. in section 456.072, Florida Statutes, and general law régarding the assessment of costs.

Typically, costs are incident to the action and need not be asserted in a pleading. See

First Protective Ins. Co. v. Featherston, 978 So. 2d 881, 884 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008); Estate

of Brock, 695 So. Zd 714, 716 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996). Therefore, costs in this case did not

need to be pled by the Department.®> In addition, the ALJ in Bousquet was not
addressing the issue of whether costs should be pled in an administrative complaint.
Therefore, the Board should not be swayed by the ALY's statement in Bousguet.

The Department also points out that although the costs assessment was not
requested as a penalty, a "Notice Regarding Assessment of Costs” was attached to the

Administrative Complaint, immediately following the Notice of Rights. The Notice reads

as follows:

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this
matter. Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the
Board shall assess costs related to the investigation and
prosecution of a disciplinary matter, which may include
attorney hours and costs, on the Respondent in addition to
any other discipline imposed.

2 The Florida Supreme Court has held that attorney’s fees based on a statute
must be sought in the pleadings. See Stockman v. Downs, 573 'So. 2d 835, 837-38 (Fla.
1991). However, the Court in Stockman also reasoned that when the opposing party
has notice of the intent to seek attorney’s fees and fails to object to the fact that fees
were not pled, any objection to fee entitlement is waived. See id. at 838; see also
" Auglink Comm’ns, Inc. v. Canevari, 932 So. 2d 338, 340-41 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)
(reasoning that fees were permissible because “in this case it is abundantly clear that
there was no surprise caused by [the party’s] failure to plead entitlement to attorneys’
fees in his answer.”); Sardon Found. v. New Horizons Serv. Dogs, Inc., 852 So. 2d 416,
‘ 421 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003). '

11

_13312

P



Thus, Respondent has been on notice since the service of the Administrative Complaint

‘ that costs would be assessed.
In sum, the Department is not offering “new evidence” that should have been

- offered before the ALJ as pért of the record of that proceeding. Therefore,

Respondent’s Objection IV should be rejected.

" Response to Objection V: Costs are appropriately assessed by the Board
pursuant to statute and are not an increase in the recommended penalty

For the same reasons discussed in the Department’s Response to Objection 1V,
the Department asserts that the assessment of costs does not constitute a penalty.
Therefore, the issue of the assessment of costs is not an issue to present to the ALJ, it
is not part of the Reg:ommended Order, and the costs assessment is solely within the

discretion of the Board.

. Response to Objection VI: The Department has presented competent,
substantial evidence to prove the costs assessed in this case

Respondent argues that the Department offers only hearsay evidence in support
of its Motion to Assess Costs. Respondent is incorrect. As explained above, the
Departmenf followed the correct procedure in section 456.072(4), by submitting an
affidavit of itemized costs, and the Board correctly considered the affidavit and its
attachments. § 456.072(4), Fla. Stat. (2005). The Board is not bbund by the Florida
Evidence Code when determining the amount of costs to be asseésed; See id.

However, even if the evidehce code applied, the affidavit and accompanying
Adc;cumen't:‘s Would cdnstitute admissible héarsay under the public records exception. |

Section 90.803(8), Florida Statutes (2009)' provides as follows:

12

13313

[




Records, reports, statements reduced to writing, or data -
compilations, in any form, of public offices or agencies,

setting forth the activities of the office or agency, or matters
observed pursuant-to duty imposed by law as to matters
which there was a duty to report, excluding in criminal cases
matters observed by a police officer or other law
enforcement personnel, unless the sources of .information or
other circumstances show their lack of trustworthiness.

Here, the itemized cost report and itemized expense report are reports or data
compilations of a public agency (the Department), which set forth the activities of the
office or agency. Cf. Yisrael v. State, 986 So. 2d 491, 498-500 (Fla. 2008) (holding that
Department of Corrections’ crime and time report was a public record). Together with
the affidavit, the Itemized Cost Repdrt and Itemized Expense report is self-
authehticating under section 90.902(2), Fiorida Statutes (2005). § 90.902(2), Fla. Stat.
(2005) (explaining that extrinsic evidence of authenticity as a condition precedent for

admissibility is not necessary for “[a] document not bearing a seAa'I but purporting to

bear a signature of an officer or employee of any [any state), affixed in the officer's or

employee’s official capacity”).

Accordingly, in the present case, the signed affidavit of Ms. Weeks—reviewing
the data of the Time Tracking System and verifying that the amounts correspond with
the Costs by Complaint report—is competent substantial evidence of the Department’s

costs. See Doll, 969 So. 2d at 1106. See also Gatlin v. State, 618 So. 2d 765, 766 (Fla.

2d DCA 1993) (observing that “the state’s affidavit setting forth the costs of the

prosecution falls under the exception to the hearsay rule contained in section

13

13314




13315,

90.803(8), Florida Statutes (1991), and was properly admitted és-a statement reduced
to writing setting forth the activiﬁies of the ofﬂce”);

- Additionally, Respondent asserts that the documents a‘nd their content do not
give sufficient detail to know what work was performed, who perforr_ﬁed the work, and
whetlﬁer that work was reasonablé and necessary to the investigation and prosecution
of the case. On the contrary, however, the documents identify the people working on
the case by code, it specifically lists the person, date, amount of time spent 6n the
case, and the specific work performed on the case. The Board has the discretion to

determine the amount of costs to be assessed after its cons’.ideration of these

documents and the written objections as specified in the statute. These documents

- contain sufficient information for Respondent to raise appropriate objections. Thus, this

objection should be denied.

Response to Objection VII: The Department’s costs are proper pursuant to
statute :

In this objection, Respondent challenges the way the Department calculated the
staff time. Respondent is arguing that the calculation of attorney’s fees is improper,

essentially because there was no rulemaking. Again, as explained in the response to

Objection I, it is not appropriate to raise an issue regarding rulemaking before the

Board in a license discipline case.

This does not consfitute unlawful enrichment. The Board pays the Department
for the attbrney’s time working on a case whether or not it gets reimbursed by the
licensee. In addition, the attorneys contin‘ue to incur additional expense preparing for

the Board meeting and responding to these objections that will not be assessed to

14




13316

Respondent as costs, but still will be paid by the Board to the Department. For these

reasons, Respondent’s Objection VII should be rejected.

Response to Objection VIII:3 The Board should assess all costs of the
prosecution

Respondent argues that the Board should assess only a portion of the costs
because the Department did not prevail on all counts. However, the statute states as
follows: “In addition to any other discipline imposed through final order . . . for a

violation of any practice act, the board . . . shall assess costs related to the

investigation and prosecution of the case.” § 456.072(4), Fla. Stat. (2006) (emphasis
added). By the plain language of the statute, costs are imposed when there is a
violation of the practice act. In this case, 2 violations of the practice act were found.
Thus, the Bbard should assess “costs related to the investigation and prosecution of the

case.” Id. Nothing in the language of the statute provides authority for a reduction in

. costs based on how many counts upon which the Department prevailed.

In addition, the suggestion that the Department prevailed on only 2 of 15
allegations is disingenuous at best. In the Administrative Complaint, the D'e'pairtment
charged Respondent with 3 counts of violating the practice act. The Department
charged that Appellant violated section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes, (record-
keeping); section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes, (standard of care); and section
458.331(1)(q) (improper prescribing). The ALJ found a violation of section

458.331(1)(m) and 458.331(1)(t). The ALJ did not find a violation of section

3 The Department notes that Objection VIII is mcorrectly titled in the Objections
and it does not relate to costs of travel time. -

15

A —



458.331(1)(q). Respondent incorrectly states that “the Administrative Law Judge found
. that the .Departmen_t proved none of the allegations” regarding the éharge under
section 458.331(1I)(q). Tnis is simply not true. The Department proved each of the
factual allegations that were disputed by Respondent. The AL found that Resbondent
ordered Demerol for the patient in this case on two occasions, that a physician must be
licensed by the Drug Enfdrcement Administration (DEA) to administer -Demero_l, and that
" Respondent was not licensed by the DEA when he administered the Demerol to the
patient in this case. (Recommended Order, pp. 5-6) The ALJ rejected Respondent’s
testimony that he was serving as a conduit between the medical assistant and another
doctor. (Recommended Order, p. 6) Despite these findings, however, the AL |
concluded as a matter of law that these facts did not constitute improper prescribing, a
Conclusion the Department vehemently disputes in its Exceptions to the Recommended
‘ Order.

The point here is that the suggestion that the Department prevailed on 2 of 15
allegations is ludicrous when there were 3 counts and the Department proved the
factual allegations related to improper prescribing, but the AL} found as a matter of law
that the facts did not constitute a violation of one of the statute. At most, if the Board |
elects to reduce the amount of costs, it should only be by 1/3, not 13/15ths.

Respondent also filed supplemental authority: the Final Order in the Department

of Health v, Edison, DOH Case No., 2004-04940 (Final Order 2007), where the Board

assessed only a portion of the costs requested. That case is distinguishable, howe\)er,

because in that case, the Department had charged Dr. Edison with 4 counts: a violation

16

I k&) A



of section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2003) (record-keeping); section

‘ 458'.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2003) (standard of care); section 458.331(1)(q), Florida
| Statutes (2003) (improper administration of drugs); and section 458.331(1)(w), Florida
Statutes (2003) (improper delegation). The Department proved only the record-keeping
violation, but did not prove that the doctor violated the standard of care, that he
improperly administeredmedication, or improperly delegated to his nurse. This is
different from the present case where the Respondent not only failed to ke'ep proper
records, but he also violated the standard of care. Thus, Respondent’s Exception VIII

should be rejected.

Response to Objection IX: Costs related to travel are properly included in
costs pursuant to the statute

By its title, the Statewide Uniform Guidelines for Taxation of Costs in Civil Actions

. applies in civil actions, not administrative actions. State, Department of Transportation
v. Skidmore, 720 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), is not applicable because even

though an agency was involved, it was not a “typical” adminietrative case. Instead, it
was an eminent domain case, governed by chapter 73, .Florida‘Statutes, which
specifically states that the Rules of Civil Procedure apply in eminent domain cases. See
§ .73.012, Fla. Stat. (2009).

~ Even if the Statewide Uniform Guidelines for Taxation of Costs were to generally
apply to administrative actions under chapter 120, in this specific case, there is a
controlling statute regarding what costs should be assessed. The statute specifies that
“eosts related to the investigation and prosecution Vinclude, but are not limited to,

salaries and benefits of personnel, costs related to the time spent by the attorney and

17

13318




~ other personnel working on the case, and any other expenses incurred by the

‘ department for the case.” Clearly, travel for hearings and depositions is an expense

incurred by the department for the case. Thus, Objection IX should be rejected,

Response to Objection X: Costs related to travel are properly included in
costs pursuant to the statute

This objettion'also relates to travel expenses and should be denied for the same

reasons explained in the Department’s Response to Objection IX.
. Wherefore, the Department respectfully requests that the Board of Medicine

deny Respondent’s Objections to Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs in Accordance with

Section 456.072(2).

Respectfully submitted this 1%t day of December, 2009.

® %%Mw
Greg S.Marr
Florida Bar Number 131369
Florida Department of Health
Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
(850) 245-4640 Ext. 8144
(850) 245-4681 Fax
Counsel for the Department

18

K] C



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. The undersigned certifies that a true-and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished as a PDF document by electronic mail (k.metzqer@mqulaw.com), to Kenneth
J. Metzger, Metzger, Grossman, Furlow & Bayo, LLC, 1408 North Piedmont Way,
Tallahassee, FL 32308, Counsel for Respondent, this 1% day of December, 2009. -

| \éz?w/?W\aM /'

GREG 8/ MARR \

19

_13320_




D FiLE@EMH
"9  DEPARTMENTOFH
} A DEPUTY CLERK A LT AL
(irgele Barlor- STATE OF FLORIDA AR THERT OF HEALLS

K: ‘
CLER by o7 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  \ou 17 Y yt 52
- DA BOARD OF MEDICINE 03 KOV, “
| | OFFICE OF THE CLERT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
V. © DOAH CASE NO. 08-4197PL

DOH CASE NO. 2006-05930
JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D,,

Respondent.
/

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY TO
RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE AND OBJECTIONS TO
PETITIONER’S MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)

Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, IV, M.D. submits as ‘supplemen'tal authority to
Respondent’s Response and Objection to Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs. in Accordance
with Section 456.072(4), the Board of Medicine Final Order in Department of Health v. Richard
B. Edison, M.D., DOH Case No. 2004-04940, DOAH Case No. 2006-0598PL (Bd. of Medicine,
January 5, 2007), attached as Exhibit 1.

This decision is submitted as authority in support of point VIII in his Response, regarding
prorating the assessment of costs in proportion to the number of charges in which the
Department prevailed. Specifically, in the Edison Final Order, the Béard statéd: “The
Board...imposes costs ... in the amount of $15, 696.37 which represénts a quarter of the actual
costs incurred ... because the Petitioner [Department] prevailed only on one (1) of the four (4)
charges set forth in the édministrative complaint.” ‘Id‘ ar p. 9: The Edisor Final Order
demOnst_rates that there is>Board precedent for reduction of costs based on the number of charges

the Department prevailed on.

| 13337




Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth J. Metzger (FLB# 0341215)
Metzger, Grossman, Furlow & Bayé, LLC
1408 North Piedmont Way

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Phone: 850.385.1314

Fax: 850.385.3953
k.metzger@mgftblaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of the foregoing Response to the Motion to
Assess Costs In Accordance with Section 456.072(4) was forwarded by hand delivery for filing
fo_R. Sam Power, Clerk, Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way_, Bin C-01, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-3201 and to Greg Marr, Esquire, Assistant General Counsel, Department of
Health, Prosecution Services Unit, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallahassee, Florida

32399-3265, with a hard copy to follow by United State mail delivery, this _17th _ day of

November, 2009.

T

Kenneth J. Metzger

13338




